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INFO WHITE HOUSE NATIONAL SECURITY COUNCIL WASH DC 
SECDEF WASHINGTON DC//USDP:ISA/DPM0// • 
SECSTATE WASHINGTON DC//CA/OCS/ACS/EAP/VLC// 
JOINT STAFF WASHINGTON DC//J5// 
DIA WASHINGTON DC 
CIA WASHINGTON DC//0EA/SEA/IB/DDO/EA/ICOG// 
USCINCPAC HONOLULU HI//J3/J30M// 
USCINCPAC LO WASHINGTON DC 
CDRUSACILHI HICKAM AFB HI//TAPC-PED-H// 
CJTFFA DET ONE RANGKOK TH 
AMEMBASSY VIENTIANE//CJTFFA DET THREE// 
AMEMBASSY HANOI VM//CJTFFA DET TWO// 
AMEMBASSY PHNOM PENH CB//CJTFFA DET FOUR// 

u-JLASHN03000//AMEMBASSY PHNOM PENH PASS TO CJTFFA DET FOUR 
AMEMBASSY HANOI PASS TO CJTFFA DET TWO 

MSGID/GENADMIN/CJTF-FA/-/NOV// 

SUBJ/DETAILED SEARCH AND RECOVERY REPORT OF CASE 2003// 
REF A. CDR JTF-FA HONOLULU HI, 0117332 DEC 95 

B CDR JTF-FA HONOLULU HI, 161700Z MAY 95 
C. CDR JTF-FA HONOLULU HI, 2206372 FEB 93 
D. CDR JTF-FA HONOLULU HI, 1803472 DEC 92 
E. CDR JTF -FA HONOLULU HI, 160522Z MAR 92 

RMKS/1. REFERENCES. 
A. REF A IS THE 

96-1C CONDUCTED FROM 
B. REF B IS THE 

CASE 2003 DURING JFA 
C. REF C IS THE 

CASE 2003 DURING JFA 
D. REF D IS THE 

JFA 93-2C. 

SUMMARY REPORT FOR JOINT FIELD ACTIVITY 
1 TO 18 NOVEMBER 1995. 
DETAILED REPORT OF INVESTIGATION OF 
95-1C. 
DETAILED REPORT OF INVESTIGATION OF 
93-3C. 
DETAILED REPORT OF INVESTIGATION DURING 

E. REF E IS THE DETAILED REPORT OF• INVESTIGATION DURING 
JFA 92-3C. 

2. SUMMARY OF EXCAVATION. 
A. CASE 2003. FROM 28 OCTOBER TO 12 NOVEMBER 1995, 

'-'ING THE 96-1C JOINT FIELD ACTIVITY (JFA), RECOVERY 
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ELEMENT 1 (RE1), WITH THE ASSISTANCE OF THE USS BRUNSWICK 
SALVAGE TEAM, EXCAVATED THE CRASH SITE ASSOCIATED WITH CASE 
2003 ON TANG ISLAND, KAMPONG SOM PROVINCE, KINGDOM OF 
CAMBODIA (KOC). THIS CASE INVOLVES THE 15 MAY 1975 LOSS OF 
A CH-53A HELICOPTER, RESULTING IN 13 UNACCOUNTED-FOR 
INDIVIDUALS. THE CRASH SITE IS AT GRID COORDINATE 48P TS 
96439 40716. RE1 ESTABLISHED INITIAL LAND PROJECT 
BOUNDARIES OF APPROXIMATELY 10-METERS X 30-METERS. 
UNDERWATER PROJECT BOUNDARIES CONSISTED OF APPROXIMATELY 12-
METERS X 23-METERS AROUND THE HELICOPTER WRECKAGE. THE TEAM 
EXCAVATED APPROXIMATELY 15 CUBIC METERS ON LAND; AND 
APPROXIMATELY 389-CUBIC METERS UNDERWATER. RE1 RECOVERED 
APPROXIMATELY 139 POSSIBLE HUMAN BONE FRAGMENTS, 9 POSSIBLE 
HUMAN TEETH WITH APPARENT RESTORATIONS, AND 13 POSSIBLE 
HUMAN TEETH WITHOUT APPARENT RESTORATIONS. ONE WITNESS 
PRESENTED REMAINS TO RE1 TO INCLUDE FOUR POSSIBLE HUMAN BONE 
FRAGMENTS AND ONE POSSIBLE HUMAN TEETH. RE1 RECOVERED THE 
FOLLOWING PERSONAL EFFECTS: ONE U.S. QUARTER DATED 1966, 
ONE U.S. DIME DATED 1970, ONE PORTION OF PERSONAL 
IDENTIFICATION CHAIN, ONE PORTION OF TOOTH BRUSH, AND ONE 
PORTION OF SHAVING RAZOR. THE TEAM RECOVERED PIECES OF 
-RCRAFT, NONE OF WHICH IS EXCLUSIVE TO A CH-53A AIRCRAFT, 

SEVERAL ITEMS OF LIFE SUPPORT EQUIPMENT. THE MATERIAL 
1DENCE RE1 RECOVERED INCLUDES TEN STEEL HELMETS, TWO 

CANTEEN CUPS, A PORTION OF FLIGHT GLOVE, MISCELLANEOUS M-16 
RIFLE SECTIONS, ONE PROBABLE PILOT'S CHECKLIST, ONE M17 
CHEMICAL DEFENSE MASK WITH HEAD STRAP PIECE, AND ONE 
PROBABLE GUNNER'S BELT WITH CONNECTORS. THE CILHI TEAM 
LEADER, IN CONSULTATION WITH THE TEAM ANTHROPOLOGIST, CLOSED 
THE SITE AT 1136 HOURS ON 12 NOVEMBER 1995. THROUGHOUT THE 
JOINT EXCAVATION, THE U.S. ELEMENT RECEIVED EXCELLENT 
COOPERATION FROM THEIR ROYAL CAMBODIAN COUNTERPARTS. 

B. U.S. CONTINGENT: 

 

(b)(6) 

 

TEAM LEADER 
ANTHROPOLOGIST 
NCOIC 
DOCTOR 
LIFE SUPPORT TECHNICIAN 
EXPLOSIVE ORDNANCE DISPOSAL 
LINGUIST/ANALYST 
PHOTOGRAPHER 
MORTUARY AFFAIRS SPECIALIST 
MORTUARY AFFAIRS SPECIALIST 

NT OF CAMBODIA (RGC) CONTINGENT: 
CHAIRMAN, KOC POW/MIA COMMITTEE 
MINISTRY OF INTERIOR, INTERPOL 
MINISTRY OF NATIONAL DEFENSE 
REPRESENTATIVE 
MINISTRY OF INTERIOR 
REPRESENTATIVE 
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(b)(6) MINISTRY OF INTERIOR, 
COUNTERNARCOTICS DEPARTMENT 
REPRESENTATIVE 
MINISTRY OF INTERIOR 
REPRESENTATIVE 

D. TANG ISLAND REPRESENTATIVE: 
(b)(6) COMMANDER, TANG ISLAND SECURITY 

3. BACKGROUND. 
A. ON THE MORNING OF 15 MAY 1975, A CH-53A HELICOPTER, 

(CALLSIGN: KNIFE 31) WAS INVOLVED IN THE RESCUE OF THE CREW 
OF THE SS MAYAGUEZ, WHEN IT WAS HIT BY ANTI-AIRCRAFT FIRE 
AND CRASHED NEAR THE SHORELINE OF TANG ISLAND, CAMBODIA. 
TWENTY-SIX PERSONNEL (4 USAF CREW MEMBERS, 20 USMC AND 2 
NAVY PASSENGERS) WERE ONBOARD THE HELICOPTER AT THE TIME OF 
THE INCIDENT. THIRTEEN PERSONNEL WERE RESCUED AT SEA BY 
SEARCH AND RESCUE (SAR) TEAMS. ANOTHER CH-53A, KNIFE 23, 
WAS DOWNED BY ANTI-AIRCRAFT FIRE APPROXIMATELY 80 METERS 
NORTH OF KNIFE 31. NO ONE FROM THE CREW OF KNIFE 23 IS 
CARRIED AS MISSING. ONE MEMBER OF KNIFE 31 WAS SEEN TO MOVE 
INTO THE WRECKAGE OF KNIFE 23. ONE SAR EFFORT WAS ATTEMPTED 
' THE VICINITY OF KNIFE 23 ON 15 MAY 1975 WITH NEGATIVE 

MTS. FURTHER SAR EFFORTS WERE NOT POSSIBLE DUE TO THE 
._0TILE ENVIRONMENT. THOSE NOT RESCUED ARE CARRIED IN THE 
STATUS OF DEAD, BODIES NOT RECOVERED. 

B. BETWEEN 6 AND 14 DECEMBER 1992, DURING JFA 93-2C, A 
JOINT TEAM INVESTIGATED ON TANG ISLAND. DURING THE 
INVESTIGATIONS, THE TEAM RECOVERED FOUR INDIVIDUAL BONES, A 
LOWER JAW FRAGMENT WITH TWO TEETH, NUMEROUS PIECES OF 
AIRCRAFT WRECKAGE, AND CREW EQUIPMENT. AN OFFSHORE RECOVERY 
WAS RULED OUT DUE TO TECHNICAL DIFFICULTY. 

C. BETWEEN 9 AND 11 FEBRUARY 1993, DURING JFA 93-3C, A 
JOINT TEAM INVESTIGATED A REPORT OF REMAINS IN A CAVE ON 
TANG ISLAND AND CONDUCTED AN UNDERWATER SURVEY OF CASE 2003. 
NO GRAVE OR REMAINS WERE FOUND INSIDE THE CAVE. AN 
UNDERWATER SURVEY OF THE WRECKAGE OF 2003 AND THE 
SURROUNDING AREA LOCATED NUMEROUS PIECES OF WRECKAGE, 
PORTIONS OF A SURVIVAL VEST AND PERSONAL EFFECTS. 

D. ON 1 MAY 1995, DURING JFA 95-1C, A JOINT TEAM 
ELEMENT AND A UNITED STATES NAVY TEAM CONDUCTED A SURVEY OF 
THE CRASH SITE OF CASE 2003 ON TANG ISLAND. 

E. ON 24 AUGUST 1995, A SMALL TEAM FROM JTF-FA 
DETACHMENT FOUR TRAVELED TO TANG ISLAND WITH ONE CAMBODIAN 
WITNESS WITH NEGATIVE RESULTS. 

4. PROJECT LOCATION. 
A. TANG ISLAND. 

KAMPONG SOM PROVINCE. 
KINGDOM OF CAMBODIA. 

B. GRID COORDINATE (b)(6) DETERMINED BY THE 
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TRIMBLE TRIMPACK RECEIVER FOR THE GLOBAL POSITIONING SYSTEM, 
TRACKING FOUR SATELLITES. 

C. MAP: KAMPOT KAMPUCHEA, VIETNAM; EDITION 1501; 
SERIES NC 48-5; SOME 1:250,000; HORIZONTAL DATUM: INDIAN 
DATUM 1960. 

5. DESCRIPTION OF PROJECT AREA. 
A. THIS SITE IS LOCATED ON TANG ISLAND APPROXIMATELY 27 

NAUTICAL MILES (NM) SOUTH OF SIMANOUKVILLF, KOC. TANG 
ISLAND IS APPROXIMATELY 4.75 NM IN LENGTH (NORTH TO SOUTH), 
AND 2.5 NM EAST TO WEST. THE PRIMARY PROJECT AREA WAS 
LOCATED BY THE PRESENCE OF REMAINING WRECKAGE OF KNIFE 31. 
THIS AREA IS APPROXIMATELY ONE METER UNDERWATER IN THE 
EASTERN BEACH. THE UPPER LAYER OF SEDIMENT CONSISTS OF FINE 
GRAINED FIRMLY PACKED SAND ON TOP OF A LOWER LOOSE CORAL 
LAYER. 

B. A SECONDARY AREA WAS LOCATED ON THE SHORE OF THE 
EASTERN BEACH, ADJACENT TO THE WEST OF THE PRIMARY AREA. 
THE BEACH GENTLY SLOPES TO THE WATERLINE AND IS 
APPROXIMATELY 10 TO 20 METERS WIDE. ABOVE THE WAVE BREAK 
THERE IS SPARSE GROUND VEGETATION PRIMARILY CONSISTING OF 
"TNES WHICH EXTEND INTO THE TREELINE COMPRISED OF COCONUT 

MS AND CONIFEROUS TREES. THE UPPER LAYER OF STRATA 
ASISTS OF A DARKER, HUMUS RANGING FROM ABOUT 5 TO 10 

CENTIMETERS IN DEPTH. THE LOWER STRATA CONSISTS OF LIGHTER, 
YELLOW-ORANGE SAND WHERE THE WATER TABLE WAS ENCOUNTERED. 

6. FIELD METHOD. 
A. LAND EXCAVATION WAS CONDUCTED FROM 29 TO 31 OCTOBER 

1995. SITE DATUM WAS PLACED AT GRID COORDINATE 48P TS 96439 
40716 AND GRID NORTH WAS SET PARALLEL TO THE WATERLINE AT 
332 DEGREES 15 MINUTES OFF OF MAGNETIC NORTH. THIS AREA WAS 
EXCAVATED USING THREE TRENCHES: TRENCH 1, APPROXIMATELY 50 
CM WIDE, 17.5 M LONG, AND 50 CM DEEP, EXCEPT FOR A 3 M 
SECTION DUG TO 75 CM DEEP WHERE WATER TABLE WAS ENCOUNTERED; 
TRENCH 2, APPROXIMATELY 50 CM WIDE, 27 M LONG, AND 35 CM 
DEEP WHERE GROUND WATER WAS ENCOUNTERED; TRENCH 3 (DIAGONAL 
BETWEEN TRENCH 1 AND TRENCH 2) APPROXIMATELY 50 CM WIDE, 
27.1 M LONG, AND 50 TO 35 CM DEEP. DUE TO NEGATIVE 
FINDINGS, NO FURTHER EXCAVATION ON LAND WAS NECESSARY. 

B. AN UNDERWATER SURVEY WAS CONDUCTED BY U.S. NAVY 
DIVERS ON 28 OCTOBER 1995. THE UNDERWATER RECOVERY BEGAN ON 
30 OCTOBER 1995 WHEN THE U.S. NAVY SALVAGE TEAM PLACED FOUR 
COFFER DAM BOXES MEASURING APPROXIMATELY 2.5 M X 5M AT THE 
SOUTHEAST, NORTHWEST, NORTHEAST, AND SOUTHEAST CORNERS OF 
THE WRECKAGE AND LABELED BOXES 1, 2, 3, AND 4, RESPECTIVELY. 
THESE FOUR BOXES COMPRISE THE PRIMARY GRID WHICH MEASURED 
APPROXIMATELY 8M X 19M. AFTER THIS PRIMARY GRID WAS 
ESTABLISHED THE TEAM THEN ESTABLISHED, THE WORK AREA, WHICH 
INCLUDED PLACEMENT OF THE TWO WORK BOATS THAT WERE EQUIPPED 
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WITH TWO JETTING PUMPS EACH AND THE WORK FLOAT EQUIPPED WITH 
FOUR SCREENING TABLES. THE RE1 NAVY DIVERS SUCTIONED THE 
SEDIMENT DIRECTLY INTO THE SCREENING TABLES CONSTRUCTED OF 
1/4 INCH METAL SCREEN AND MONITORED BY CILHI TEAM MEMBERS 
AND THE TEAM ANTHROPOLOGIST. EACH SCREENING TABLE HAD 
COLLECTION BAGS FOR REMAINS AND ARTIFACTS, AND BUCKETS FOR 
ORDNANCE AND AIRCRAFT WRECKAGE. THE AREA WAS EXCAVATED TO 
DEPTHS RANGING FROM APPROXIMATELY 50 CM TO ONE AND A HALF 
METERS DEPENDING UPON WHEN THE CORAL LAYER WAS ENCOUNTERED. 
THE NAVY DIVERS SUCTIONED ALL SEDIMENT THAT WAS ABOVE, 
ADJACENT TO, AND WITHIN THE WRECKAGE IN ORDER TO COMPLETELY 
ExposE THE WRECKAGE. THE NAVY TEAM THEN CUT THE WRECKAGE 
INTO SECTIONS IN PLACE TO FACILITATE ITS REMOVAL ONTO THE 
BEACH WHERE IT WAS SUBSEQUENTLY INSPECTED FOR REMAINS AND 
ARTIFACTS. AFTER THE TEAM COMPIPTELY REMOVED THE WRECKAGE, 
THE EXPOSED SEDIMENT WAS THOROUGHLY SUCTIONED. BASED ON THE 
DISTRIBUTION OF WRECKAGE, REMAINS, AND ARTIFACTS, THE TEAM 
ANTHROPOLOGIST IMPLEMENTED THE STRATEGY OF EXTENDING THE 
PRIMARY GRID AN APPROPRIATE DISTANCE IN ALL FOUR DIRECTIONS. 
IF REMAINS OR WRECKAGE WERE ENCOUNTERED, THE TEAM EXPANDED 
THE AREAS FURTHER TO STERILE CONDITIONS. RE1 PLACED FIVE 
r-ST PITS WHICH WERE POSITIONED TO THE NORTH OF THE PRIMARY 

D IN ORDER TO TEST FOR THE POSSIBLE TRANSPORT BY OCEAN 
;RENT OF WRECKAGE DEBRIS. 

7. ARCHAEOLOGICAL FINDINGS. 
A. RE1 EXCAVATED THE LAND AND UNDERWATER AREAS TO 

STERILE CONDITIONS. THE TEAM EXCAVATED APPROXIMATELY 15 
CUBIC METERS ON LAND AND APPROXIMATELY 389 CUBIC METERS 
UNDERWATER. 

B. THE TEAM RECOVERED APPROXIMATELY 139 POSSIBLE 
OSSEOUS ELEMENTS, SOME FRAGMENTED, A TOTAL OF 22 POSSIBLE 
HUMAN TEETH, NINE WITH APPARENT RESTORATIONS, 13 WITHOUT 
APPARENT RESTORATIONS, MISCELLANEOUS MATERIAL EFFECTS, AND 
THOUSANDS OF PIECES OF AIRCRAFT WRECKAGE. THE TEAM DID NOT 
RECOVER SPECIFIC IDENTIFICATION MEDIA. 

C. THE TEAM RECEIVED FOUR POSSIBLE HUMAN BONE FRAGMENTS 
AND ONE POSSIBLE HUMAN TOOTH FROM WITNESS. 

8. MATERIAL EVIDENCE. 
A. AIRCREW EQUIPMENT: 

(1) TWO PORTIONS OF FLASHLIGHT. 
(2) TWO SECTIONS OF LIFE PRESERVER STRAP. 
(3) NUMEROUS UNKNOWN BUCKLES. 
(4) SEVERAL PIECES OF UNKNOWN CLOTH MATERIAL. 
(5) VARIOUS METAL WEB BELT PIECES. 
(6) TWO SECTION OF WEBBING WITH HOOK. 
(7) TWO SECTIONS OF POSSIBLE HELMET LINER. 
(8) SEVERAL PIECES OF UNKNOWN FABRIC/MATERIAL. 
(9) NUMEROUS UNKNOWN ZIPPER PULL TABS. 
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(10)PROBABLE PILOT CHECKLIST. 
(11)NUMEROUS UNKNOWN SNAP ASSEMBLIES. 
(12)UNKNOWN WEBBING PORTION WITH SNAPS. 
(13)TWO POSSIBLE RAFT REPAIR PLUG PIECES. 
(14)ONE POSSIBLE SIGNAL MIRROR SECTION. 
(15)TWO UNKNOWN METAL BRACKETS WITH WEBBING STRAPS. 
(16)SEVERAL POSSIBLE WEB BELT STRAP HOOKS. 
(17)SEVERAL PORTIONS OF FLAX VEST. 
(18)ONE POSSIBLE LAP BELT BUCKLE. 
(19)MISCELLANEOUS M-16 RIFLE AMMUNITION CLIP 

PORTIONS. 
(20)THREE SURVIVAL SHOVEL SECTIONS. 
(21)TWO POSSIBLE COMMUNICATION CORD RELAY SWITCH. 
(22)ONE PROBABLE GUNNERS BELT WITH CONNEC RS. 
(23)ONE UNKNOWN D-RING. 
(24)ONE ALL PURPOSE CLIP. 
(25)SEVERAL PROBABLE SECTIONS OF PONCHO. 
(26)ONE MESS KIT WITH FORK AND ONE PORTION OF MESS 

(27)ONE LIFE PRESERVER CASE WITH CELL (RIGHT SIDE). 
(28)SEVERAL PORTIONS OF LIFE PRESERVER UNIT (LPU). 
(29)NUMEROUS UNKNOWN WEBBING PIECES. 
(30)ONE SMALL VINYL COVER. 
(31)ONE PAIR OF PLIERS. 
(32)THREE PORTIONS OF POSSIBLE AIR MATTRESS. 
(33)ONE M-17 CHEMICAL DEFENSE MASK AND HEAD STRAP 

PIECE. 
(34)ONE HANDSET H-33F/PT. 
(35)MISCELLANEOUS M-16 RIFLE SECTIONS. 
(36)ONE PORTION LOWERING DEVICE WITH HARDWARE AND 

WEBBING SECTION. 
(37)ONE POSSIBLE LAP BELT WEBBING WITH BUCKLE. 
(38)ONE PORTION OF FLIGHT GLOVE. 
(39)MISCELLANEOUS UNKNOWN GROMMETS. 
(40)UNKNOWN BAG SHAPED MATERIAL WITH ZIPPER AND 

METAL BAR PIECE. 
(41)TWO UNKNOWN BLUE FABRIC PIECES. 
(42)ONE HEADSET OR HELMET EAR CUP CUSHION. 
(43)TWO CANTEEN CUPS. 
(44)ONE UNKNOWN LONG ZIPPER SECTION WITH 

UNIDENTIFIABLE ITEMS ATTACHED. 
(45)THREE POSSIBLE SECTIONS OF RAIN GEAR. 
(46)SEVERAL PIECES OF POSSIBLE PONCHO LINER. 
(47)MISCELLANEOUS UNKNOWN BUTTONS. 
(48)MULTIPLE POSSIBLE METAL STRAP END PIECES. 
(49)ONE SECTION OF UNKNOWN WEBBING WITH D-RING. 
(50)ONE UNKNOWN WEBBING SECTION WITH BUCKLE. 
(51)ONE POSSIBLE RIFLE CLEANING BORE PIECE. 
(52)TEN METAL HELMETS. 
(53)ONE PORTION OF METAL HELMET. 
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B. AIRCRAFT COMPONENTS: 
(1) DATA PLATE: "AXIVANE FAN", P/N 500702-5700, S/N 

1A58778. 
(2) DATA PLATE:' "MOTOR, AC", MFRS P/N 9420015, S/N 

ON 198. 
(3) DATA PLATE: "ANTENNA AT-780/ARN, S/N 139B." 
(4) DATA PLATE: "AIRCRAFT MOD. CH-53C, MFR. CODE 

78286, P/N 65200-05004-04, CONT. NO. N00019-69-C-062, S/N A-
6-254". 

C. MATERIAL EVIDENCE PHOTOGRAPHED AND LEFT AT THE SITE: 
(1) UNKNOWN AIRCRAFT WRECKAGE. 
(2) POSSIBLE AIRCRAFT INSULATION MATERIAL. 
(3) TWO AIRCRAFT SEATS. 

9. LIFE SUPPORT ANALYST COMMENTS: FIELD ANALYSIS INDICATES 
THAT AIRCRAFT WRECKAGE AND AIR CREW RELATED ITEMS ARE 
CONSISTENT WITH A CH-53 SERIES HELICOPTER; HOWEVER, NO ITEMS 
WERE RECOVERED WHICH EXCLUSIVELY CORRELATE WITH CASE 2003. 

10. ANALYST/LINGUIST COMMENTS. 
A. ON 27 OCTOBER 1995, RE1 INTERVIEWED ONE WITNESS WHO 

SAW REMAINS IN THE CRASH SITE OF KNIFE 31. 
(1) WITNESS ONE.  

(A) NAME:  5)  
(B) AGE: 31 YOA. 
(C) CURRENT RESIDENCE: KAMPONG SOM PROVINCE. 
(D) CURRENT OCCUPATION: FISHERMAN. 
(E) BACKGROUND: WITNESS WAS A GUARD ON TANG 

ISLAND FROM 1989 TO 1994. 
(F) STATEMENT: k0(5) REPORTED THAT IN 

DECEMBER 1992, HE AND MEMBERS OF HIS UNIT WERE SCAVENGING 
ALUMINUM FROM THE WRECKAGE OF KNIFE 31 AND DISCOVERED 
REMAINS. HE COLLECTED THE REMAINS AND TURNED THEM OVER TO 
HIS COMMANDER. THESE REMAINS WERE LATER TURNED OVER TO AN 
INVESTIGATION ELEMENT IN 1992. 

B. MR. MOK LED RE1 TEAM LEADER TO THE LOCATION WITHIN 
THE KNIFE 31 CRASH AREA WHERE HE FOUND THE REMAINS. HE 
EXPLAINED THAT THE AIRCRAFT WAS ORIENTED WITH THE TAIL TO 
THE BEACH AND THE NOSE TO SEA. THIS AREA WAS PART OF THE 
AREA LATER EXCAVATED. 

C. ON 29 OCTOBER 1995, RE1 INTERVIEWED ONE WITNESS WHO 
SAW REMAINS IN THE CRASH SITE OF KNIFE 31. 

(1) WITNESS TWO.  
(A) NAME- Wm  
(B) AGE: 34 YOA. 
(C) CURRENT RESIDENCE: TANG ISLAND. 
(D) CURRENT OCCUPATION: COMMANDER OF 

SECURITY FORCES, TANG ISLAND. 
(E) BACKGROUND: WITNESS HAS BEEN ASSIGNED TO 

TANG ISLAND SINCE 1989. 
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(F) STATEMENT.knv I STATED HE AND 
MEMBERS OF HIS UNIT SCAVENGED ALUMINUM FROM THE WRECKAGE OF 
KNIFE 31 AND KNIFE 23 FOR APPROXIMATELY TWO MONTHS DURING 
THE END OF 1994. DURING THEIR SCAVENGING,  THEY FOUND 
REMAINS WITHIN THE WRECKAGE OF KNIFE 31. VO(6)  
HE BELIEVED THE REMAINS TO BE AMERICAN BECAusE OF  

STATED 
THEIR 

SIZE. HE NOTED THE REMAINS WERE BLACK WHEN HE FIRST BROUGHT 
THEM OUT OF THE WATER, BUT TURNED WHITE AS THEY DRIED OUT. 

D. FOLLOWING THE INTERVIEW, m(6) LED THE RE1 TEAM 
LEADER AND NAVY MASTER DIVER TO THE LOCATION WHERE HE FOUND 
THE REMAINS WITHIN THE WRECKAGE OF KNIFE 31. HE LATER 
RETURNED TO HIS QUARTERS AND RETRIEVED THE REMAINS AND ONE 
TOOTH HIS TEAM FOUND AT THE SITE. HE TURNED THE REMAINS 
OVER TO THE RE1 TEAM LEADER. 

11. EOD TECHNICIAN COMMENTS. THE TEAM EOD TECHNICIAN 
RECOVERED THE FOLLOWING UNEXPLODED ORDNANCE FROM THE PROJECT 
AREA: ONE M72 LIGHT ANTI-TANK WARHEAD (LAW), ONE RUSSIAN 
ROCKET PROPELLED GRENADE (RPG), ONE M67 FRAGMENTATION 
GRENADE, EIGHT 60MM HIGH EXPLOSIVE (HE) MORTARS, ONE CHICOM 
RIFLE GRENADE, APPROXIMATELY 450 SMALL ARMS ORDNANCE (5.56MM 
AND 7.62MM ROUNDS), FIVE 81MM HE MORTARS (EMPTY), AND THREE 
105MM HE PROJECTILES (EMPTY). ALL ORDNANCE WAS DESTROYED TO 
--DUCE THE HAZARDS TO LOCAL PERSONNEL ON THE ISLAND ON 18 

'EMBER 1995. 

12. CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS. 
A. RECOMMEND NO FURTHER EXCAVATION OF THE CRASH AREA 

ASSOCIATED WITH CASE 2003. 
B. THIS SITE WAS EXCAVATED TO STERILE CONDITIONS. 
C. ALL REMAINING WRECKAGE WAS REMOVED TO A CENTRAL 

LOCATION ON THE BEACH FOR FURTHER INSPECTION. 
D. RECOVERED WRECKAGE IS CONSISTENT WITH POST EVENT 

PHOTOGRAPHY WHICH DEPICTS CHARRED WRECKAGE. 
E. THE CONCENTRATION OF POSSIBLE HUMAN REMAINS WERE 

FOUND ADJACENT, UNDER AND INSIDE THE WRECKAGE OF KNIFE 31. 
F. THE WRECKAGE OF KNIFE 31 WAS HEAVILY SCAVENGED FOR 

METAL. BOTH ENGINES AND THE OUTER LAYER OF AIRCRAFT 
ALUMINUM TO INCLUDE ALL SUPPORT BEAMS WERE REMOVED. SIGNS 
OF PRYING AND CUTTING ARE APPARENT THROUGHOUT THE EXISTENT 
WRECKAGE. TWO PICK HEADS AND HEAVY LEVERAGING TIMBERS FOUND 
IN CLOSE PROXIMITY TO THE WRECKAGE ARE DIRECT SIGNS OF 
SCAVENGING EFFORTS. 

G. EARLIER, UNILATERAL TURNOVERS ALLEGED TO BE FROM 
THIS CRASH SITE, CONSISTING OF BOTH HUMAN REMAINS AND 
MATERIAL EFFECTS, FURTHER SUBSTANTIATES NUMEROUS SCAVENGING 
EFFORTS. 

H. THE DYNAMIC EFFECTS OF SHIFTING TIDAL CURRENTS, 
SPORADIC STORMS, AND CONSTANT WAVE ACTION INDICATES THAT 
MATERIAL EFFECTS AND HUMAN REMAINS COULD HAVE BEEN REMOVED 
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FROM PROJECT AREAS THROUGH NATURAL MEANS. 

13. TEAM LPADER COMMENTS. 
A. EPISODES OF HEAVY METAL SCAVENGING AND STRONG TIDAL 

OCEAN CURRENTS OVER A TWENTY YEAR PERIOD MAY ACCOUNT FOR THE 
LIMITED HUMAN REMAINS RECOVERED. 

B. BOTH THE SUPPORT OF THE U.S. NAVY SALVAGE TEAM AND 
THE ROYAL CAMBODIAN GOVERNMENT GREATLY CONTRIBUTED TO THE 
SUCCESS OF THIS RECOVERY MISSION. 

C. DETACHMENT COMMANDER'S COMMENTS. CONCUR WITH TEAM 
LEADER'S COMMENTS.// 
BT 
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NARRATIVE MESSAGE ADMINISTRATIVE MESSAGE 

ROUTINE 

R 300922Z NOV 95 ZYB 

FM CDR JTF-FA HONOLULU HI//J2// 

TO SECDEF WASHINGTON DC//USDP:ISA/DPM0// 

INFO WHITE HOUSE NATIONAL SECURITY COUNCIL WASH DC 
SECSTATE WASHINGTON DC//CA/OCS/ACS/EAP/VLC// 
JOINT STAFF WASHINGTON DC//J5// 
CIA WASHINGTON DC//DEA/SEA/IB/DDO/EA/ICOG// 
DIA WASHINGTON DC 
USCINCPAC HONOLULU HI//J2/J3/J30-M// 
USCINCPAC LO WASHINGTON DC 
USDA() BANGKOK TH//PW-MIA// 
CDRUSACILHI HICKAM AFB HI//TAPC-PED-H// 

BT 
UNCLAS //N03460// 

MSGID/GENADMIN/CDR JTF-FA/J252// 

SUBJ/RESEARCH AND INVESTIGATION TEAM DETAILED REPORT OF 
INVESTIGATION OF CAMBODIA - CASE 2003// 

REF/A/RMG/CDR JTF-FA/081804ZFEB95// 
REF/B/LTR/FROMM(6) /17AUG95// 

NARR/REF A IS THE ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REPORT ON CAMBODIA CASE 2003 
CONDUCTED DURING THE 33RD JOINT FIELD ACTIVITY (JFA). REF B IS THE 
LETTER FROM A FORMER PEOPLE'S ARMY OF VIETNAM (PAVN) VETERAN WHO 
DISCOVERED THE REMAINS OF TWO UNACCOUNTED-FOR INDIVIDUALS ASSOCIATED 
WITH THIS CASE.// 

RMKS/1. SUMMARY OF INVESTIGATION: ON 20 OCT 95, THE RESEARCH AND 
INVESTIGATION TEAM (RIT) INTERVIEWED ONE WITNESS IN BAI THOM VILLAGE, 
PHU QUOC ISLAND, KIEN GIANG PROVINCE IN RELATION TO CAMBODIA CASE 
2003, THIS WITNESS RECOUNTED INFORMATION THAT OTHER INDIVIDUALS 
PROVIDED TO HIM CONCERNING SCAVENGING A HELICOPTER CRASH SITE ON 
KOH TANG (ISLAND). THIS INDIVIDUAL AND HIS GROUP RECOVERED MATERIAL 
EVIDENCE AND REMAINS FROM THE CRASH SITE. THE WITNESS ALLOWED THE 
RIT TO EXAMINE FIVE MATERIAL EVIDENCE ITEMS ASSOCIATED WITH A CH-53A 
HELICOPTER. ON 6 NOV 95$  A RIT ELEMENT INTERVIEWED ANOTHER WITNESS 
IN HANOI FOR CASE 2003. THIS WITNESS PROVIDED IDENTIFICATION INFOR-
MATION ON ONE UNACCOUNTED-FOR INDIVIDUAL FROM THIS CASE. HE ALSO 
SKETCHED A MAP OF THE CRASH SITE LOCATION ON KOH TANG (ISLAND) WHERE 
HE FOUND IDENTIFICATION MEDIA, MATERIAL EVIDENCE AND REMAINS. 

/10243/ /334 1 QHA 0003 335/00:35Z 300922Z NOV 95 
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2. BACKGROUND: 
A. CIRCUMSTANCES OF LOSS: ON 15 MAY 75, A CH-53A HELICOPTER 

CRASHED NEAR THE SHORELINE OF KOH TANG (ISLAND), CAMBODIA, WHILE ON 
A MISSION TO RESCUE THE CREW OF THE U.S. CONTAINER SHIP "MAYAGUEZ." 
TWENTY-SIX PERSONNEL (FOUR USAF CREW MEMBERS, 20 USMC AND TWO USN 
PASSENGERS) WERE ABOARD THE HELICOPTER AT THE TIME OF THE INCIDENT. 
SEARCH AND RESCUE TEAMS RESCUED 13 PERSONNEL AT SEA, BUT THE HOSTILE 
ENVIRONMENT PRECLUDED FURTHER EFFORTS TO RECOVER THE REMAINING 
PASSENGERS. 

B. INVESTIGATION RESULTS TO DATE: ON 18 JAN 95, DURING THE 
33RD JOINT FIELD ACTIVITY, INVESTIGATION ELEMENT TWO INTERVIEWED  
TWO WITNESSES: FER  

INDICATED HE POSSESSED HELICOPTER WRECKAGE AT HIS HOME ON 
OC ISLAND. ON 19 SEP 95, DET 2 RECEIVED CORRESPONDENCE FROM 

THE VNOSMP IN WHICH THEY FORWARDED A LETTER CO 03 
FROM A VIETNAMESE CITIZEN. THIS CITIZEN, 
STATED HE FOUND REMAINS AND IDENTIFICATIO 

- TWO- UNACCOUNTED-FOR INDIVIDUALS ASSOCIATED WITH THIS CASE ON KOH 
TANG (ISLAND). 

C. PURPOSE OF INVESTIGATION: DETERMINE THE PRECISE LOCATION 
OF THE HELICOPTER CRASH SITE ASSOCIATED WITH THIS CASE. LOCATE 
AND EXAMINE MATERIAL EVIDENCE RETRIEVED FROM THE CRASH SITE 
LOCATION. 

• 

b)(6) 

 

(b)(6) 

3. DETAILS OF INVESTIGATION: 
A. PARTICIPANTS: 

(1) U.S.  CONTINGENT: 
(A) 
(B)  
(C) 
(D) 

TEAM LEADER 
ANALYST/LINGUIST 
, ANALYST/LINGUIST 
SEARCH AND RECOVERY 

(b)(6) 

SPECIALIST 
(2) VIETNAMESE CENTRAL GOVERNMENT  CONTINGENT: 

(A) Eb)(6) VNOSMP TEAM LEADER, 
MINISTRY OF DEFENSE REPRESENTATIVE 

(B)h(6) VNOSMP TEAM 
MEMBER, MINISTRY OF INTERIOR REPRESENTATIVE 

KIEN  GIANG PROVINCE MIA TASK TEAM: 
TEAM LEADER 

, TEAM MEMBER 
TEAM MEMBER 

(3) 

 

(A) r 
( B) b)(6) 

( C) (b)(6) 

(4) PHU •UOC ISLAND 
(A) 
(B)  
(C)  
(D) 
(E)  
(F)  

B. INVESTIGA  

DISTRICT MIA TASK TEAM: 
TEAM LEADER 

TEAM MEMBER 
TEAM MEMBER 

EAM MEMBER 
TEAM MEMBER 

TEAM MEMBER 
RAVELED TO PHU QUOC 

(b)(6) 

(b)(6) 

(b)(6) 

b)(6) 
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ISLAND, KIEN GIANG PROVINCE TO INVESTIGATE CAMBODIA CASE 2003. THE 
RIT MET WITH THE PHU QUOC DISTRICT DEPUTY CHAIRMAN AND DISCUSSED THE 
SPECIFIC REQUIREMENTS REGARDING THE CASE. 

C. WITNESS INTERVIEWS: 
(1) WITNESS ONE: ON 20 OCT 95, THE RIT INTERVIEWED A 

WITNESS AT THE HUONG BIEN (HWONG BIEENR) GUEST HOUSE (IN THE 
VICINITY OF GRID COORDINATES 000)1w(6) IN BAI THOM 
(BAIX THOWM) VILLAGE, PHU  QUOC ISLAND, KIEN GIANG PROVINCE.  

(A) NAME: 0(6)  
(B) AGE: 48 YOA 
(C) CURRENT RESIDENCE AND LENGTH OF TIME AT 

RESIDENCE: BAI THOM VILLAGE, PHU QUOC ISLAND, KIEN GIANG 
PROVINCE, SINCE 1990. PREVIOUSLY RESIDED IN HA TINH PROVINCE. 

(D) CURRENT OCCUPATION: BAI THOM VILLAGE PEOPLE'S 
COMMITTEE MEMBER. 

(E) STATEMENT: 
(1) 1(b)(6) 1SAID HE NEVER VISITED THE HELICOPTER 

CRASH SITE ON KOH TANG ISLAND. HE SAID SIX OTHER INDIVIDUALS  
TRAVELED TO THE CRASH SITE LOCATION. HE NAMEDI(b)(6)  

1(1)1(61 IYOUNGER BROTHER AND BOAT OWNERS 10:0(6)  
(b)(6) 

0(6) AS THE INDIVIDUALS WHO VISITED THE SITE. EACH MEMBER 
OF THE SIX—PERSON GROUP VISITED THE HELICOPTER CRASH SITE ON AT LEAST 
ONE OF TWO OCCASIONS. 

(2) THE GROUP FIRST VISITED KOH TANG ISLAND IN 
APRIL 1994 AND SPENT 22 DAYS THERE. V0(6) DID NOT RECALL WHEN 
THE GROUP MADE THEIR SECOND TRIP, BUT HE SAID THEY REMAINED THERE 
FOR 25 DAYS. ON THEIR FIRST TRIP THEY BROUGHT BACK ONLY ALUMINUM. 
DURING THEIR SECOND TRIP THEY RECOVERED ALUMINUM, WRECKAGE, AND 
REMAINS. 

(3) THE GROUP TOLD b)(6)  THEY NOTICED A U.S. 
RECOVERY ELEMENT EXCAVATING AN AREA NEAR THEIR LOCATION. 
DID NOT KNOW HOW FAR THE U.S. RECOVERY ELEMENT WAS  FROM THE  WRECKAGE 
SITE THE VIETNAMESE GROUP HAD SCAVENGED. HE SAID V9(6) COULD 
PROVIDE MORE INFORMATION. AT THE TIME OF THE RIT's INTERVIEW WITH 

NO MEMBERS OF THE GROUP WHO VISITED THE HELICOPTER CRASH 
SITE WERE ON PHU QUOC ISLAND. ACCORDING TO 00)  AND 

WERE IN NHA BE (NHAF BEF) DISTRICT, HO CHI MINH CITY. HE 
SAID HE COULD NOT PROVIDE ANY ADDITIONAL INFORMATION. 

(2) WITNESS TWO: ON 7 NOV 95, A RIT ELEMENT INTERVIEWED 
A SECOND WITNESS AT 10 BIS HA HOI (BIS HAJ HoOIJ  STREET, HANOI. 

(B) AGE: 4
(A) NAME: W(6) 

(C) CURRENT RESIDENCE AND LENGTH OF TIME AT RESIDENCE: 
RESIDENT OF NGHIEM XUYEN (NGHIEEM XUYEEN) VILLAGE, THUONG TIN 
DISTRICT, HA TAY PROVINCE. LENGTH OF TIME UNKNOWN. 

(D) CURRENT OCCUPATION: UNEMPLOYED 
(E) STATEMENT: 

(1) (0(6) SAID HE WAS AN OFFICER ASSIGNED TO 
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THE SOCIALIST REPUBLIC OF VIETNAM'S NAVAL REGION FIVE HEADQUARTERS 
IN CAMBODIA IN 1979. A DETACHMENT OF VIETNAMESE TROOPS WERE DEPLOYED 
ON KOH TANG (ISLAND) AT THAT TIME. THE UNIT WAS STATIONED ON THE 
NORTHERN PART OF THE ISLAND. DURING HIS TIME THERE, 
DISCOVERED A UH-1 HELICOPTER THAT HAD CRASHED ON THE SHORE. HE SAID 
THE WRECKAGE OF A PCX PATROL BOAT WAS ALSO IN THE SAME AREA, JUST 
OFFSHORE. 

(2) IN APPROXIMATELY 1986, HIS UNIT  BEGAN 
SCAVENGING THE OFFSHORE HELICOPTER SITE FOR METAL. M(6) SAID 
HE FIRST VISITED THE HELICOPTER CRASH SITE LOCATION WITH SEVERAL 
OTHER PEOPLE. ON ONE OF THEIR SCAVENGING TRIPS, THEY DISCOVERED 
SOME CLOTHES, AN IDENTIFICATION CARD, IDENTIFICATION TAGS AND 
REMAINS. THEY ALSO FOUND A PARACHUTE. WHEN THEY FOUND THE 
IDENTIFICATION MEDIA, THEY READ IT AND RECOGNIZED IT AS BEING 
THAT OF AN AMERICAN. AFTER 1989, THEY INFORMED NAVAL REGION FIVE 
HEADQUARTERS AND TURNED OVER THE IDENTIFICATION TAGS. BEFORE 
TURNING THE IDENTIFICATION MEDIA OVER, Im(6) 'RECORDED ALL THE 
INFORMATION FROM THE IDENTIFICATION TAGS. HE DID NOT KNOW THE 
FINAL DISPOSITION OF THE IDENTIFICATION MEDIA. (NOTE: 1r  
VAN DUONG TURNED THE REMAINS HE RECOVERED OVER TO A JOI TEAM 
DURING THE 33RD JFA.) 

(3)  DID NOT RETURN TO THE ISLAND AFTER 
1989 WHEN THE VIETNAMESE WITHDREW FROM CAMBODIA AND CAMBODIAN FORCES 
MOVED ONTO THE ISLAND. HE COULD NOT REMEMBER THE NAMES OF THE OTHER 

V DUALS WHO VISITED THE CRASH SITE EXCEPTW(6)  
WHO WAS FROM NINH BINH PROVINCE. MO) WAS ASSIGNED TO 
6 (NFI) WHILE ON KOH TANG (ISLAND). 

(4) 109(5) SAID HE REMEMBERED HOW TO GET TO THE 
CRASH SITE LOCATION AND WAS WILLING TO GUIDE A JOINT TEAM THERE. 
(NOTE: WHEN ASKED TO DESCRIBE THE AREA SURROUNDING THE CRASH SITE, 

DREW A MAP OF THE AREA.) HE SAID THE CRASH SITE Is NEAR A 
SANDY BEACH WHERE, NOT FAR OFFSHORE, IS THE HULL OF A PCX PATROL 
BOAT. HE BELIEVED THE HELICOPTER CRASH SITE SHOULD BE EASY TO SPOT 
FROM THE AIR AND FROM THE SEA, ALTHOUGH INDIVIDUALS SCAVENGED PRACTI—
CALLY ALL THE ALUMINUM. THE PRIMARY LANDMARKS NEAR THE CRASH SITE 
WERE A FEW SEA PINE TREES ON THE NORTHEASTERN SHORE OF KOH TANG 
(ISLAND). 

SINCE THE HELICOPTER 
INTO THE SAND AND WAS NO 
HIS UNIT FIRST DISCOVERED 
IDENTIFICATION CARD, 
THEY LEFT THE IDENTIFICA—
WHO FOUND IT COULD NOT READ 
REMAINS THEY FOUND AT THE 

4. MATERIAL EVIDENCE: 
A. 1(b)(6) PROVIDED THE FOLLOWING PIECES OF EVIDENCE TO THE 

TEAM FOR EXAMINATION: 
(1) ITEM 1: FIBERGLASS WHIP ANTENNA WITH PARTIAL BASE, 
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(5) l(W(6) SAID THAT 
CRASHED SUCH A LONG TIME AGO, IT HAD SUNK 
LONGER ON THE SURFACE OF THE SHORE. WHEN 
THE CRASH SITE, THEY OBSERVED CLOTHES, AN 
IDENTIFICATION TAGS AND REMAINS. HE SAID 
TION CARD AT THE SITE BECAUSE THE SOLDIER 
ENGLISH AND THREW IT AWAY. THEY LEFT THE 
SITE. 



UUUU UUUUUUflJUUUDWUUUUUUU 
UNCLASSIFIED 

UUUU 

APPROXIMATELY 37 INCHES LONG. 
(2) ITEM 2: SILVER CYLINDRICAL OBJECT APPROXIMATELY 2 1/2 

INCHES LONG AND APPROXIMATELY 1 1/2 INCH IN DIAMETER WITH MULTI-
COLORED WIRES AND A PROBABLE CIRCUIT BOARD ATTACHED TO IT. IMPRINTED 
WRITING: SYNCHRO RECEIVER 400 TYPE TRN-1-FS-4/A983, ROTOR, PAT. 
PEND., STATOR, 1 PHASE, 16 VOLT, 3 PHASE, 11.8 VOLTS, 10218-003, 11M8, 
CLIFTON PRECISION PRODUCTS, DIVISION OF CLIFTON PRECISION PRODUCTS, 
INC. INSCRIPTION ALONG THE LENGTH; "MADE IN U.S.A." 

(3) ITEM 3: PROBABLE HELICOPTER ROTOR HEAD ASSEMBLY; 
sN 65102-11051-187, REV-AC, KE-186. ITEM'S LENGTH; 74 CENTIMETERS 
WITH A WIDTH OF 27 CENTIMETERS AT IT'S WIDEST POINT. 

(4) ITEM 4: PROBABLE HELICOPTER ROTOR HEAD ASSEMBLY; NO 
SERIAL NUMBER DISCERNIBLE. ITEM'S LENGTH; 74 CENTIMETERS, WIDTH 
OF 27 CENTIMETERS. (ITEM IS THE SAME TYPE OF COMPONENT IDENTIFIED IN 
PARA 4A(3).) 

(5) ITEM 5: PROBABLE HELICOPTER ROTOR HEAD ASSEMBLY; 
SN 65102-11051-187, REV-A, RTE, A-34261KE-127. ITEM'S LENGTH; 126 
CENTIMETERS, WIDTH 30 CENTIMETERS AT ITS WIDEST POINT. 

B. 10[9(6) PROVIDED THE FOLLOWING WRITTEN IDENTIFICATION 
INFORMATION: SANDOVAL, A.R., 458-96-4809A, USMC, S, ROM CATH. 
HE ALSO PROVIDED A HAND-SKETCHED MAP OF KOH TANG (ISLAND) 
DEPICTING THE HELICOPTER CRASH SITE LOCATION. 

5. SURVEY RESULTS: N/A 

6. PERTINENT LOCATION OR DATA CHANGES: NONE 

7. AREA OR CASE FILE INFORMATION NOT INVESTIGATED: THE TEAM DID 
NOT VISIT THE HELICOPTER CRASH SITE LOCATION ON KOH TANG (ISLAND) 
IN CAMBODIA. 

8. ANALYST COMMENTS: 
A. CORRELATIONS: 

(1) THE ITEM DESCRIBED IN PARA 4A(3) IS A SLEEVE ASSEMBLY 
THAT GOES ON A ROTOR HEAD FOR A CH-53A MODEL HELICOPTER. THIS 
CORRELATES TO THE HELICOPTER TYPE ASSOCIATED WITH THIS CASE. NO 
OTHER HELICOPTER CRASHES OCCURRED IN THE KOH TANG (ISLAND) AREA. 

(2) THE IDENTIFICATION DATA WITNESS TWO PROVIDED CORRELATES 
TO ONE UNACCOUNTED-FOR INDIVIDUAL, "SANDOVAL", ASSOCIATED WITH THIS 
CASE. WITNESS TWO PREVIOUSLY WROTE A LETTER PROVIDING INFORMATION 
REGARDING TWO UNACCOUNTED-FOR INDIVIDUALS ASSOCIATED WITH THIS CASE: 
"JACQUES" AND "SANDOVAL." 

B. POTENTIAL LEADS: IF NECESSARY, (1,)0) MAY BE ABLE TO 
LEAD A JOINT TEAM TO THE HELICOPTER CRASH SITE HE DESCRIBED (SEE 
PARA 10C BELOW). 

C. WITNESS RELIABILITY: ASSESS THE WITNESSES' RELIABILITY 
AS GOOD. THEY ANSWERED ALL QUESTIONS IN A STRAIGHTFORWARD MANNER. 

D. INTERVIEWER'S COMMENTS: 
(1) THE TEAM DID NOT TRAVEL TO THE INCIDENT LOCATION ON 

KOH TANG (ISLAND). 
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(2) THE FIELD ASSESSMENTS IN THIS REPORT DO NOT CONSTITUTE 
FINAL ANALYTICAL CONCLUSIONS. 

9. SEARCH AND RECOVERY SPECIALIST COMMENTS: N/A 

10. TEAM CHIEF'S COMMENTS: 
A. DURING THIS INVESTIGATION THE TEAM RECEIVED OUTSTANDING 

SUPPORT FROM THE KIEN GIANG PROVINCE, PHU QUOC DISTRICT AND HA TAY 
PROVINCE MIA TASK TEAMS. 

B. kbX6) 'RECALLED THE INFORMATION PROVIDED TO HIM BY 
INDIVIDUALS WHO VISITED KOH TANG (ISLAND) AND RECOVERED HELICOPTER 
WRECKAGE AND REMAINS. (b)(6) ACCURATELY IDENTIFIED THE AREA OF 
THE HELICOPTER CRASH SITE AND PROVIDED THE IDENTIFICATION MEDIA 
INFORMATION OF AN UNACCOUNTED—FOR INDIVIDUAL ASSOCIATED WITH THIS 
CASE. THE RIT WILL FORWARD ALL PHOTOGRAPHS OF MATERIAL EVIDENCE, 
IDENTIFICATION MEDIA INFORMATION AND THE SKETCH MAP OF THE CRASH 
SITE AREA TO HQ JTF—FA J-2 FOR FURTHER ANALYSIS. 

C. THOUGH THE RIT'S INVESTIGATION PRODUCED FURTHER LEADS 
FOR CASE 2003 (SEE MR. SUONG'S STATEMENTS), A JOINT RECOVERY TEAM 
EXCAVATED AND CLOSED THE SITE ASSOCIATED WITH CASE 2003 DURING 
JFA 96-1C. UNLESS DEEMED NECESSARY, RECOMMEND NO FURTHER FIELD 
INVESTIGATION OF CASE 2003. 

11. RECOMMENDED FUTURE ACTIONS: N/A// 
BT 
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NARRATIVE MESSAGE ADMINISTRATIVE MESSAGE 

ROUTINE 

R 050912Z OCT 95 ZYB 

FM CDR JTF—FA HONOLULU HI//J2// 

TO SECDEF WASHINGTON DC//USDP:ISA/DPM0// 

INFO WHITE HOUSE NATIONAL SECURITY COUNCIL WASH DC 
SECSTATE WASHINGTON DC//CA/OCS/ACS/EAP/VLC// 
JOINT STAFF WASHINGTON DC//J5// 
CIA WASHINGTON DC//DEA/SEA/IB/DDO/EA/ICOG// 
DIA WASHINGTON DC 
USCINCPAC HONOLULU HI//J2/J3/J30—M// 
USCINCPAC LO WASHINGTON DC 
USDAO BANGKOK TH//PW—MIA// 
CDRUSACILHI HICKAM AFB HI//TAPC—PED—H// 

BT 
UNCLAS //N03460// 

MSGID/GENADMIN/CDR JTF—FA/J252// 

SUBJ/JTF—FA REPORT VN95-036: PAVN VETERAN PROVIDES ID MEDIA DATA 
FOR CASE 2003// 

RMKS/1. SUMMARY: ON 19 SEP 95, DET 2 RECEIVED A LETTER FROM THE  
VNOSMP IN WHICH THEY  FORWARDED A LETTER FROM PAVN VETERAN b)(6)  

LIVES IN NGHIEM XUYEN VILLAGE, THUONG TIN 
DISTRICT, HA TAY PROVINCE. IN HIS LETTER, 10:0(6) ISTATED HE DIS—
COVERED THE REMAINS OF TWO U.S. SERVICEMEN NEAR THE VIETNAM—CAMBODIA 
BORDER IN 1989. THE TWO U.S. SERVICEMEN DIED AS A RESULT OF AN 
"HU1A" HELICOPTER CRASH. 030) ALSO FOUND TWO ID TAGS WITH THE 
REMAINS. THE INFORMATION RECORDED FROM THE ID TAGS CORRE—
LATES WITH REFNOS 2003-0-06 AND 2003-0-09. 

2. DETAILS: 
A. LETTER SOURCE: 

(1)NAME: (b)(6) 

(2)AGE: 45 YOA 
(3)CURRENT RESIDENCE: NGHIEM XUYEN VILLAGE (XAX NGHIEEM 

XUYEEN), THUONG TIN DISTRICT, HA TAY PROVINCE 
(4)CURRENT OCCUPATION: RETIRED 
(5)SOURCE RELIABILITY: UNKNOWN 

B. ON 19 SEP 95, DET 2 RECEIVED A LETTER FROM THE VNOSMP. ALONG 
WITH THE VNOSMP'S COVER LETTER WAS A COPY OF A LETTER FROM A PEOPLE'S 
ARMY OF VIETNAM VETERAN, 

(1) THE VNOSMP'S 
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(BEGIN TRANSLATION) 
VNOSMP 

HANOI, 19 SEPTEMBER 1995 
RESPECTFULLY TO: LTC TIMOTHY BOSSE, 
COMMANDER U.S. MIA OFFICE IN HANOI 

THE PAVN VETERANS ORGANIZATION RECENTLY FORWARDED INFORMATION 
TO THE VNOSMP RELATED TO AMERICANS MISSING DURING THE VIETNAM WAR. 
IN A LETTER DATED 10  AUG 1995 SENT TO THE PAVN VETERANS ORGANIZATION, 

A VETERAN, CURRENTLY LIVING IN NGHIEM XUYEN 
VILLAGE, THUONG TIN DISTRICT, HA TAY PROVINCE, REPORTED HE HAD 
INFORMATION ABOUT TWO SETS OF REMAINS WHICH ARE POSSIBLY THOSE OF 
AMERICAN SERVICEMEN KILLED IN AN HUlA HELICOPTER ON THE VIETNAM—

 

CAMBODIA BORDER.  
ACCORDING TO MO) , THEY WERE THE REMAINS OF TWO SERVICEMEN 

WITH ID TAGS THAT 
1. —SANDOVAL 

A.R. 
458.96.48.09A 
USMC S 
ROM CATH 

2. —JACQUES 
J.J. 
524.84.79.25B 
USMC 
CHRISTIAN. 

AFTER A PRELIMINARY CHECK, THE VNOSMP BELIEVES 
1 INFORMATION MAY BE ASSOCIATED WITH CASE 2003 WHICH INCLUDES 

IMO)  

13 INDIVIDUALS ON BOARD A CH53A HELICOPTER THAT CRASHED ON 15 MAY 
1975 

THE VNOSMP IS PROVIDING THIS INFORMATION TO THE U.S. MIA OFFICE 
FOR VERIFICATION AND TO PLAN AN INVESTIGATION OF THE ABOVE INFORMA—

 

TION IN THE FUTURE. WE ENCLOSED THE LETTER b)(6) SENT 
TO THE PAVN VETERANS ORGANIZATION FOR THE U.S. MIA OFFICE TO 
RESEARCH. 

PLEASE GIVE MY REGARDS TO THE LIEUTENANT COLONEL. 
SIGNED BY THE DIRECTOR 

PERMANENT DEPUTY DIRECTOR 
(SIGNED)  
100(6)  

(END TRANSLATION) 
(2) 1MW 1 LETTER READS AS FOLLOWS: 

(BEGIN TRANSLATION) 
RESPECTFULLY RELAYED BY: (I*5) EXTERNAL AFFAIRS 

17/8/95 
(SIGNED) 

RESPECTFULLY TO: CENTRAL AGENCY, PAVN VETERANS ORGANIZATION 
(b)(6) NAME: 

DATE OF BIRTH: OCT 1950 
DATE OF ENLISTMENT: JUL 1968 
RANK: CAPTAIN 

/07468/ /278 2 QHA 0020 279/01:05Z 050912Z OCT 95 
CSN:VN95-036 279/01:05Z CDR JTF—FA HONOLULU HI 
V2528330115 / 

UUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUU 
UNCLASSIFIED 

UUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUU 

kb)(6) 

SAID: 

ifh  
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UUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUU 

CURRENTLY RETIRED, (I) AM A MEMBER OF THE PAVN VETERANS CHAPTER 
OF NGHIEM XUYEN VILLAGE, THUONG TIN DISTRICT, HA TAY PROVINCE. 

IN THE PAVN VETERANS ORGANIZATION NEWSPAPER ISSUE NUMBER 49, 
THERE WAS A PROPOSAL FROM COMRADE (b)(6) THE DEPUTY 
CHAIRMAN OF THE PAVN VETERANS ORGANIZATION, ABOUT THE ISSUE OF 
MIA'S AND FINDING REMAINS OF AMERICAN SOLDIERS. THEREFORE, I AM 
REPORTING I DISCOVERED TWO SETS OF REMAINS OF AMERICAN SOLDIERS 
KILLED IN AN HUlA HELICOPTER THAT CRASHED ON THE BORDER NEAR 
CAMBODIA. 

1 SANDOVAL 
A.R. 
458.96.48.09 A 
USMC S 
ROM CATH 

2. JACQUES 
JJ 
524.84.79.25.B 
USMC.M. 
CHRISTIAN. 

IN 1989 I SAW THE REMAINS WERE STILL IN THAT LOCATION. BETWEEN 
THEN AND NOW I AM NOT SURE IF THEY HAVE BEEN FOUND YET! THEREFORE I 
AM REPORTING SO THE RESPONSIBLE VIETNAMESE AND AMERICAN SECTIONS 
KNOW. IF THEY HAVE NOT BEEN FOUND YET, PLEASE INFORM ME SO THAT I 
CAN SHOW YOU THE SPECIFIC LOCATION. 
ADDRESS: i(b)(6) 

PAVN VETERANS ORGANIZATION — NGHIEM XUYEN VILLAGE 
THUONG TIN DISTRICT 
HA TAY PROVINCE 

10 AUG 1995 
(SIGNED) 

(b)(6) 
(END TRANSLATION) 

C. DET 2 WILL FORWARD COPIES OF THESE TO LETTERS TO HQ JTF—FA 
SEPARATELY. 

3. COMMENTS: 
A. THE INFORMATION 00) RECORDED FROM THE IDENTIFICATION 

TAGS CORRELATES WITH REFNOS 2003-0-06 (SANDOVAL) AND 2003-0-09 
(JACQUES). 

B. CASE 2003 INVOLVES THE LOSS OF A CH-53A HELICOPTER OVER WATER 
NEAR THE SHORELINE OF KOH TANG ISLAND, CAMBODIA, ON 15 MAY 75. HOW—

 

EVER, 1000) STATED IN HIS LETTER THAT HE SAW THE TWO SETS OF RE—
MAINS NEAR THE VIETNAM—CAMBODIA BORDER. INSUFFICIENT INFORMATION 
EXISTS AT THIS TIME TO ASSOCIATE THE TWO SETS OF REMAINS (b)(61 

SAW WITH THE TWO IDENTIFICATION TAGS. RECOMMEND A JOINT TEAM INTER—

 

VIEW (b)(5) IN ORDER TO CLARIFY THIS MATTER. IF THE JOINT TEAM 
DEEMS  TO BE A CREDIBLE WITNESS, RECOMMEND 10(6) LEAD A 
JOINT TEAM TO THE LOCATION HE CLAIMS HE SAW AMERICA REMAINS IN 1989.// 
BT 

/07468/ /278 3 QHA 0020 279/01:05Z 050912Z OCT 95 
CSN:VN95-036 279/01:05Z CDR JTF—FA HONOLULU HI 
V2528330115 / 

UUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUU 
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NARRATIVE MESSAGE 

ROUTINE 

R 271700Z OCT 95 PSN 210627H18 

FM SECDEF WASHINGTON DCHUSDP:ISA/DPMO-RA// 

TO CDR JTF-FA HONOLULU HI//J2// 

INFO CDRUSACILHI HICKAM AFB HI//TAPC-PED-H// 

BT 
UNCLAS 
1-95/46194 

J2   J22  
J921  
J222  

J21 
J23 jo:-; 
J2'  

 J252 

SUBJ: ANALYST TO ANALYST NOTE 
REFS: A. CDR JTF-FA HONOLULU HI//J2// DTG 050912Z OCT 95, SUBJ: 
JTF-FA REPORT VN95-036: PAVN VETERAN PROVIDES ID MEDIA DATA FOR 
CASE 2003 

B. JCRC LIAISON BANGKOK TH DTG 251214Z OCT 91, SUBJ: SUMMARY 
OF JOINT U.S. CAMBODIAN POW-MIA OPERATIONS, 14-23 OCT 

C.SECSTATE DTG 110349Z JAN 92, SUBJ: REPATRIATION OF TWO 
U.S. SERVICEMEN SCHEDULED FOR SATURDAY JAN 11 IN PHNOM PENH 

D.CDRUSACILHI HICKAM AFB HI//TAPC-PED-H// DTG 230120Z JAN 
92, SUBJ: ID STATUS - TWO REMAINS TURNED OVER BY SOC ON 11 JAN 92 

1. REF A IS A JTF-FA REPORT CONCERNING INFORMATION RELATIVE TO 
U.S. PERSONNEL LOST FROM THE MAYAGUEZ INCIDENT. DET 2 RECEIVED A 
LETTER FROM A PAVN VETERAN FORWARDED BY THE VNOSMP. IN IT, 

WROTE THAT HE DISCOVERED THE REMAINS OF TWO U.S. 
SERVICEMEN NEAR THE VIETNAM-CAMBODIA BORDER IN 1989. THE TWO HAD 
DIED AS A RESULT OF THE CRASH OF AN HUlA HELICOPTER. 
ALSO FOUND TWO ID TAGS WITH THE REMAINS. THEY WERE FOR 

1(b)(6) . HE DOES NOT KNOW IF THE REMAINS HAVE 
BEEN FOUND YET AND IS WILLING TO LEAD THE AMERICANS TO THE SITE. 

2. BOTH SANDOVAL AND JACQUES ARE ASSOCIATED WITH THE TANG ISLAND 
LOSSES AND NOT A HELICOPTER CRASH ALONG THE VIETNAMESE-CAMBODIAN 
BORDER. HOWEVER, THERE IS AN INTERESTING POINT REGARDING THIS 
REPORT THAT CERTAINLY BEARS FURTHER INVESTIGATION. IN OCTOBER 
1991, A JOINT U.S./SOC TEAM CONDUCTED SURVEY AND RECOVERY 

DPERATIONS ON TANG ISLAND. ON OCT 18, TEAM LEADER )(b)(6) 

)LVR:CDR JTF-FA HONOLULU HI(1)...ACT 

31111iin 
frhIMI 

(b)(6) 

(b)(6) 

10627/08685/ /300 
SN:MMSA2406 301/01:11Z 

PSN-210627 / 

RTD:000-000/COPIES:0001 

1 QHA 0006 301/01:10Z 271700Z OCT 95 
SECDEF WASHINGTON DC 
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UNCLASSIFIED 

RECEIVED A MESSAGE FROM CAMBODIAN VICE FOREIGN MINISTER LONG 
VISALO INFORMING HIM THAT THE MINISTRY OF FOREIGN AFFAIRS HAD 
LEARNED FROM THE SRV THAT IT HAD IN ITS POSSESSION APPROXIMATELY 
25 KILOGRAMS OF REMAINS AND TWO ID TAGS RECOVERED FROM TANG 
ISLAND. ON OCT 23, mm MET WITH VFM VISALO AND WAS 
INFORMED THAT THE SRV ONLY HAD 1.55 KILOGRAMS OF REMAINS AND TWO 
ID TAGS, AND THAT IT WOULD TAKE ABOUT TWO WEEKS FOR THE SRV TO 
TRANSFER THESE ITEMS TO PHNOM PENH. (SEE REF B FOR BACKGROUND) 

3. REFS C AND D PROVIDE BACKGROUND INFORMATION ON THE TRANSFER 
AND SUBSEQUENT CILHI ANALYSIS. THE TURNOVER OCCURRED ON JAN 11 
92 AND CONSISTED OF TWO PACKAGES, EACH CONTAINING SKELETAL REMAINS 
AND AN ID TAG. THE TAGS WERE FOR W(6) 
CILHI ANALYSIS DETERMINED THE REMAINS FOR WM WERE MONGOLOID 
AND THOSE FOR (b)(6) 

4. IS IT MERE COINCIDENCE THAT THESE TWO NAMES FOR SERVICEMEN 
LOST OFF TANG ISLAND HAVE BEEN TURNED IN TWICE NOW, BOTH IN 
ASSOCIATION WITH THE SRV? NOT ONLY DOES imm 1CLAIM NEED 
FOLLOW—UP, BUT ALSO THE 1992 TURNOVER. THE SRV SHOULD BE 
QUESTIONED ABOUT THE CIRCUMSTANCES SURROUNDING THE RECOVERY OF 
REMAINS AND ID TAGS WHICH THEY EVENTUALLY TURNED OVER TO THE SOC. 
DEPENDING UPON THEIR ANSWERS, A JOINT INVESTIGATION REQUEST COULD 
BE A POSSIBILITY. 

(b)(6) 5. DPMO POC IS , 
BT 

210627/08685/ /300 
CSN:MMSA2406 301/01:11Z 

PSN-210627 / 
UUUU  
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PAGE 01 058902 01/04211 
INFO: REVIEW(01) USA CENTRAL ID LABORATORY (01) 

 01/0511Z Al 20 (TOTAL COPIES: 002) 
RTTUZYUW RUEHPFA3060 2440253-UUUU--RUHVAAA. 
ZNR UUUUU ZZH 
R 0102531 SEP 95 
FM CJTFFA DET FOUR PHNOM PENH 
TO RUHPHQA/CDR JTFFA HONOLULU HI//PRIORITY// 
RUEHC/SECSTATE WASHDC//CA/OCS/ACS/EAP/VLC// 
INFO RUEHVN/AMEMBASSY VIENTIANE//CJIFFA DET THREE// 
RUEHBK/CJTFFA DET ONE BANGKOK TN 
RUEKDIA/DIA WASHINGTON DC 
RUEKJCS/JOINT STAFF WASHDC//J5// 
RHHMSGG/JICPAC OIC HONOLULU HI 
RHHMUNA/USCINCPAC HONOLULU HI//J2/J3// 
RULYSGG/SECDEF WASHINGTON DC//USDP: ISA/DPM0// 
RUEADWW/NSC WASHDC 
RUEHBK/USDAO BANGKOK TH/OW-MIA// 
RUHVAAA/CDR USACILHI HICKAM AFB HI//TAPC-PED-H// 
BT 
UNCLAS SECTION 21 OF 02 PHNOM PENH 
MSGID/GENADMIN/CJIFFA DET FOUR// 

SUBJECT: DETACHMENT FOUR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION 
-RENRI CB 95-07// 

REF/A/JCRC JCRC REPORT T88-060, 241215? FEB 88/I 
REF/B/CJTFFA DET FOUR CB 94-167, 1509461 SEP 94// 
REF C/CJTFFA DET FOUR CB 95-027, 12 JULY 95// 
REF D/CJTFFA DET FOUR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REPORT CB 95-02, 
11 AUG 95// 
REF E/CJTFFA DET FOUR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REPORT CB 95-03, 
14 AUG 95// 
REF F/CJIFFA DET FOUR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REPORT CB 95-04, 
15 AUG 95// 

AMPN/REF A IS INITIAL JCRC REPORTING CONCERNING POSSIBLE 
WITNESSES FOR TANG ISLAND INVESTIGATION. REF B IS A DETACHMENT 
FOUR WALK-IN INTERVIEW REPORT, CONCERNING A POSSIBLE WITNESS 
FOR TANG ISLAND CASES. REF C IS A DETACHMENT FOUR WALK-IN 
INTERVIEW CONCERNING REMAINS REPORTEDLY FOUND ON TANG ISLAND. 
REF D IS DETACHMENT FOUR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REPORT 
CONCERNING SEARCH FOR WITNESS FOR TANG ISLAND CASES. REF E IS 
DETACHMENT FOUR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REPORT CONCERNING 
CONFIRMATION OF WITNESS BY LOG POW/MIA COMMITTEE MEMBERS. REF 
F IS DETACHMENT FOUR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REPORT OF INTERVIEW 
WITH WITNESS,  // 
RMKS/L. REMAR 

A.INFORMATION IN THIS REPORT CONCERNS WITNESS TESTIMONY 
PERTINENT TO CASES 1998, 2002,2003 AND 2038. 

B.THE FOLLOWING REPORT IS BASED ON FIELD ANALYSIS ONLY 
AND IS NOT INTENDED TO PROVIDE FINAL ANALYTIC CONCLUSIONS. 

RUEHPFA 3060 SECTION 01 OF 02 058902 01/0421? 
C. 53iGi=m STATED THAT HE WAS A GUARD ON TANG 

ISLAND FBI' A:0 1989 TO 1994. ktilffil I  IS CURRENTLY A 
FISHERMAN, LIVING IN BAT TRANG COMMUNE, PREY NOR SUBDISTRICT, 
SIHANOUKVILLE. WITNESS WAS BORN 10 SEPTEMBER 1971, IN SOUTH 
VIETNAM. 

D.ACCORDING TO WITNESS, HE WAS TAKING A BATH IN THE SEA 
NEAR THE WRECK OF ONE OF THE HELICOPTERS WHEN HE NOTICED A 
SQUARISH CHUNK OF METAL, WHICH HE TRIED TO PRY UP. THE METAL 
BROKE AND HE FOUND A SILVER COLORED METAL PLATE, POSSIBLY SOME 
KIND OF IDENTIFICATION TAG, WHICH HE DESCRIBED AS BEING 
SLIGHTLY LARGER THAN AN PERSONAL IDENTIFICATION TAG. 
ADDITIONALLY WHILE DIGGING IN THE SAND, HE FOUND SEVERAL SMALL 
BONE FRAGMENTS, WHICH HE DESCRIBED AS ONE SHINBONE, A FRAGMENT 
OF COCCYX, TWO RIBS, A FR M NT OF COLLARBONE, AND ONE POSSIBLE 
SKULL FRAGMENT. WAS NOT SURE OF THE FINAL 
DISPOSITION OF THE REMAINS, HAVING GIVEN THEM TO OTHER SOLDIERS 
ON THE ISLAND. HE HEARD THAT THEY WERE SENT TO THE BATTALION 
COMMANDER, NAMED jTI WHO REPORTEDLY SENT THEM UP THE 
CHAIN. WITNESS STATED THAT THE BONES HAD COME FROM ON AND 
AROUND THE LEFT FRONT SEAT OF THE SOUTHE 
RNMOST OF THE TWO 
HELICOPTERS ON THE EASTERN BEACH. WITNESS DREW A MAP OF THE 
AIRCRAFT IN WHICH THE ORIENTATION OF THE HELICOPTERS MATCHED A 
PICTURE TAKEN BY RECON AIRCRAFT IN 1975. WITNESS ALSO 
EXTRACTED A REVOLVER, IN GOOD CONDITION, AND A SMALL RADIO, 
WHICH HE STATED WAS MOSTLY RUSTED. 

E.WITNESS SAID THAT THE TOP OF THE HELICOPTER, THE FRAME 
AND SKIN HAD BEEN REMOVED BY SCAVENGERS. WITNESS SAID THAT THE 
LOWER HALF OF THE HELICOPTER WAS INACCESSIBLE TO SCAVENGERS 
BECAUSE OF THE SAND. 

F.WITNESS STATED HE KEPT THE METAL PLATE, LATER GIVING 
THE PLATE TO TWO PEOPLE TO SELL, HE STATED THAT HE BELIEVED ONE 
OF THE TWO MIGHT STILL BE ALIVE, MR. LY SOVANN, BUT DOESN'T 
KNOW WHERE HE IS, OR WHAT HAPPENED TO THE METAL PLATE. 
3. ANALYSTS COMMENTS: 

A. WITNESS DRAWING OF HELICOPTER ORIENTATION, INDICATES 
KNOWLEDGE OF AREA, CURRENTLY, VISIBLE PORTIONS OF HELICOPTER 
WRECKAGE GIVE NO CLUE TO THE ORIENTATION OF THE AIRCRAFT. 
BT 
03060 

2. DETAILS OF INVESTIGATION: 
A.ON 24 AUGUST 1995, WHILE ATTEMPTING TO LOCATE A 

REPORTED GRAVESITE ON TANG ISLAND, INQUIRIES WERE MADE BY TEAM 
MEMBERS AMONG GUARD FORCES STATIONED ON THE ISLAND. KOC MARINE 
GUARD FORCE MEMBERS INDICATED THAT THEY  KNEW OF ONE FORMER 
GUARD FORCE MEMBER NAMED  ;:,a1)0 WHO THEY HAD HEARD HAD 
RECOVERED AN IDENTIFICATION TAG AND SOME OF THE REMAINS, 
INCLUDING A SKULL FROM THE WRECKAGE OF ONE OF THE AIRCRAFT. IH 
GUARDS ON THE ISLAND STATED THAT Iiihum  LIVED IN BAT 
TRANG COMMUNE, PREY HOP SUBDISTRICT, SIHANOUKVILLE. UPON 
RETURN TO KAMPONG SAOM,  TEAM REQUESTED KOC POW/MIA COMMITTEE 
MEMBERS ATTEMPT TO LOCATE PURPORTED WITNESS. KOC POW/MIA 
COMMITTEE MEMBERS IN TURN TASKED PROVINCIAL SECURITY FORCES te 
WITH LOCATING THE INDIVIDUAL. 

B.ON 25 AUGUST, TEAM AND COUNTERPARTS TRAVELED TO BAT 
TRANG COMMUNE, AND WERE TOLD THAT WAS FISHING. 
LATER THAT EVENING, Iffilfigl I S HOTEL FOR 
INTERVIEW. 

'en ai 1V1111130 
AH8V sn 

£E 9 I BS 

G3A13038 
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PAGE 01 058921 01/04211 RUEHPFA 3060 SECTION 02 OF 02 058901 01/04211 
INFO: REVIEW(01) USA CENTRAL ID LABORATORY (01) 

 01/05111 Al 20 (TOTAL COPIES: 002) 
RTTUZYUW RUEHPFA3060 2440263-UUUU--RUHVAAA. 
ZNR UUUUU ZZH 
R 8102531 SEP 95 
FM CJTFFA DET FOUR PHNOM PENH 
TO RUHPHQA/CDR JTFFA HONOLULU HI//PRIORITY// 
RUEHC/SECSTATE WASHOCHCA/OCS/ACS/EAP/VLC// 
INFO RUEINN/AMEMBASSY VIENTIANE//CJIFFA DET THREE// 
RUEHBK/CJTFFA DET ONE BANGKOK TB 
RUEKDIA/DIA WASHINGTON DC 
RUEKJCS/JOINT STAFF WASHDC//J5// 
RIIHMSGUJICPAC OIC HONOLULU HI 
RHHMUNA/USCINCPAC HONOLULU HI//J2/J3// 
RULYSGG/SECDEF WASHINGTON DC//USDP: ISA/DPM0// 
RUEADWW/NSC WASHDC 
RUEHBK/USDAO BANGKOK TH//PW-MIA// 
RUHVAAA/CDR USACILHI HICKAM AFB HI//TAPC-PED-H// 
BT 
UNCLAS SECTION 02 OF 02 PHNOM PENH 
MSGID/GENADMIN/CJIFFA DET FOUR// 

SUBJECT: DETACHMENT FOUR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION 
REPORT C8 95-01// 

WITNESS SOUGHT NO COMPENSATION DURING OR AFTER THE INTERVIEW. 
IF NECESSARY, WITNESS IS WILLING TO TRAVEL TO TANG ISLAND IN 
NOVEMBER TO POINT OUT EXACT AREA OF WRECKAGE HE REMOVED REMAINS 
FROM. 

B. DESCRIPTION OF REMAINS MATCHES REMAINS TURNED OVER TO 
CILHI FROM TANG ISLAND IN AUGUST 1991. 
4. COMMANDER'S COMMENTS: IF THE WITNESS STATEMENTS ARE 
ACCURATE THERE WAS AS LATE AS 1991 A SIGNIFICANT PORTION OF THE 
HELICOPTER (KNIFE 311 REMAINING BURIED WITH REMAINS AND 
EQUIPMENT INTACT. THIS IS REASSURING AS WE HAVE BEGUN 
PREPARATIONS TO RECOVER KNIFE 31 IN JFA 96-LC. 
BT 
13060 
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 01/03357 Al 22 (TOTAL COPIES: 0021 
PTTUZYUW RUEHPFA3058 2440102-UUUU--RUHVAAA. 
ZNR UUUUU ZZH 
P 0101027 SEP 95 
FM CJTFFA DET FOUR PHNOM PENH 
TO RUHPHQA/CDR JTFFA HONOLULU HI PRIORITY 
RUEHC/SECSTATE WASHDCHCA/OCS/ACS/EAPAC// 
INFO RUEHVN/AMEMBASSY VIENTIANE//CJIFFA DET THREE// 
RHHMSGG/JICPAC OIC HONOLULU HI 
RUEKDIA/DIA WASHINGTON DC 
RULYSGG/SECDEF WASHINGTON DCHUSDP: ISA/DPM0// 
RUEHBK/USDAO BANGKOK TH//PW-MIA// 
RUEADWW/NSC WASHDC 
RUEKJCS/JOINT STAFF WASHDC//J5// 
RUEHBK/CJTFFA DET ONE BANGKOK TH 
RUHVAAA/CDR USACILHI HICKAM AFB HI//TAPC-PED-H// 
RHHMUNA/USCINCPAC HONOLULU HI//J2/J3// 
BT 
UNCLAS SECTION 01 OF 02 PHNOM PENH 
MSGID/GENADMIN/CJIFFA DET FOUR// 

SUBJECT: DETACHMENT FOUR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION 
REPORT CB 95-06// 

REF/A/JCRC JCRC REPORT T88-060, 2412157 FEB 88/I 
REF/B/CJTFFA DET FOUR CB 94-167, 1509467 SEP 94// 
REF C/CJTFFA DET FOUR CB 95-027, 12 JULY 95// 
REF D/CJIFFA DET FOUR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REPORT CB 95-02, 
11 AUG 96// 
REF E/CJTFFA DE1 FOUR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REPORT CB 95-03, 
14 AUG 95// 
REF F/CJTFFA DET FOUR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REPORT CB 95-04, 
15 AUG 95// 

AMPN/REF A IS INITIAL JCRC REPORTING CONCERNING THESE POSSIBLE 
WITNESSES. REF B IS A DETACHMENT FOUR WALK-IN INTERVIEW 
REPORT, CONCERNING A POSSIBLE WITNESS FOR TANG ISLAND CASES. 
REF C IS A DETACHMENT FOUR WALK-IN INTERVIEW CONCERNING REMAINS 
REPORTEDLY FOUND ON TANG ISLAND. REF D IS DETACHMENT FOUR 
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REPORT CONCERNING SEARCH FOR WITNESS FOR 
TANG ISLAND CASES. REF E IS DETACHMENT FOUR ADDITIONAL 
INFORMATION REPORT CONCERNING CONFIRMATION OF WITNESS BY KOC 
POW/MIA COMMITTEE MEMBERS. REF F IS DETACHMENT FOUR ADDITIONAL 
INFORMATION REPORT OF INTERVIEW WITH WITNESS.// 
RMKS/L. REMARKS: 

A. INFORMATION IN THIS REPORT CONCERNS ATTEMPT TO 
IDENTIFY REPORTED GRAVESITE ON TANG ISLAND WITH WITNESS 
TESTIMONY. PERTINENT TO CASES 1998, 2002,2003 AND 2038. 

B. THE FOLLOWING REPORT IS BASED ON FIELD ANALYSIS ONLY 
AND IS NOT INTENDED TO PROVIDE FINAL ANALYTIC CONCLUSIONS. 

RUEHPFA 3058 SECTION 01 OF 02 058812 01/02557 
AND LOCATION OF THE LIVING WITNESS. ON 12 AUGUST 1995, THE 
THREE MEMBERS OF THE KOC POW/MIA COMMITTEE RETURNED TO ma L, 
PENH AND REPORTED THAT THEY HAD CONFIRMED THE IDENTITY OF plg 

AND ESTABLISHED THAT HE HAD BEEN STATIONED ON TANG 
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION OBTAINED BY KOC COMMITTEE 

MEMBERS WAS REPORTED IN REF E. 
D. ON 14 AUGUST 1995' WAS INTERVIEWED BY 

DETACHMENT PERSONNEL. EDLY ASSURED KOC 
POW/MIA COMMITTEE MEMB A tI HMENT PERSONNEL THAT HE WAS 
CERTAIN HE COULD POINT OUT THE BURIAL SITE AS REPORTED TO HIM 
BY THE COMBATANTS. DURING THIS INTERVIEW, WITNESS WAS 
COOPERATIVE, TO THE POINT OF BRINGING CLOTHING TO THE INTERVIEW 
IN CASE OF AN IMMEDIATE TRIP TO TANG ISLAND. 

E. ON 24 AUGUST 1995, TEAM CONSISTING OF 
TEAM LEADER00)(6) ANTHROPOLOGIST, 
CHHOUK, LINGUIST/ANALYSTS,i II 
E0D) ACCOMPANIED BY GENERAL CHAIRMAN KOC POW/MIA  
COMMITTEE, kb)05) I I TERIOR AND ImIrm I 
TRAVELED TO [AM ISL AND ON KOC FISHERIES PATROL BOAT. MARINE 
FORCES POSTED ON TANG ISLAND CLAIMED TO HAVE NO WARNING OF 
TEAMS ARRIVAL ON ISLAND; HOWEVER, AFTER BEING REASSURED 
CONCERNING THE NATURE OF THE MISSION) KOC MARINES ALLOWED THE 
TEAM TO PROCEED. 

F.DESPITE REPEATED ASSURANCES BYInImal 'THAT HE 
WOULD SHOW THE TEAM THE EXACT SPOT WHERE THE REMAINS WERE 
BURIED, UPON ARRIVAL AT TANG ISLAND, HE ALMOST IMMEDIAT 
STATED THAT HE DID NOT KNOW WHERE THE BURIAL SITE WAS 

Kb)(6)HOWED  LITTLE INTEREST IN LOCATING THE SITE AND REPEATEDLY 
STATED THAT HE "DID NOT KNOW ANYTHING". 

G. AT THE ISLAND,  IN DIRECT CONTRADICTION TO HIS EARLIER 
TESTIMONY,0)(A) 'STATED THAT HE HAD NOT ARRIVED ON THE 
ISLAND IN 19750 BUT THAT HE HAD INSTEAD ARRIVED ON THE ISLAND 
IN 1978. SUBSEQUENTLY, HE STATED THAT HE HAD DEPARTED THE 
ISLAND IN 1977. SAID THAT THINGS HAD CHANGED; 
SPECIFICALLY STA IN THAT THE CLEARING DIRECTLY ADJACENT TO THE 
EASTERN BEACH HAD BEEN ALL JUNGLE DURING HIS STAY ON THE 
ISLAND. ((ANALYST COMMENT: THE CLEARING, ABOUT TWO FOOTBALL 
FIELDS IN SIZE, WITH SOME GRASSES AND SOME CHARRED STUMPS OF 
BT 
H3058 

2. DETAILS OF INVESTIGATION: 
A. ON 28 JULY 1995, TWO MEMBERS OF THE KINGDOM OF 

CAMBODIA POW/MIA COMMITTEE TRAVELED TO TAKEO PROVINCE TO 
ATTEMPT TO LOCATE TWO POSSIBLE WITNESSES FOR TANG ISLAND CASES 
NOTED IN PREVIOUS REPORTING. ONE WITNESS  i WAS 
REFERENCED IN BOTH REF A AND REF B.  WAS THE 
SOURCE INTERVIEWED FOR REF A. MEMBERS OF THE POW/MIA COMMITTEH 
WERE UNABLE TO LOCATE THE INDIVIDUALS. COMMITTEE MEMBERS a GI 1VeLLN3 
TASKED THE DEPUTY PROVINCIAL POLICE COMMANDER WITH LOCATING THE )41011,  sn 
WITNESSES, AND RETURNED TO PHNOM PENH ON 29 JULY. 

B. OHIO AUGUST 95, KOC POW/MIA COMMITTEE RECEIVED A 
TELEGRAM, DATED 4 AUGUST, FROM THE TAKEO PROVINCE DEPUTY POL 
COMMANDER WITH INFORMATION THAT ONE OF THE WITNESSES, 

HAD BEEN LOCATED AND THAT THE OTHER WITNESS, 
WAS DECEASED. 
AT THE REQUEST OF DETACHMENT FOUR, ON THE EVENING OFArl]iiili, 

BEGAN TRAVEL TO TRAM KAK SUBDISTRICT TO CONFIRM THE IDENTITY 
11 AUGUST 1995, THREE MEMBERS OF THE KOC POW/MIA COMMITTEE LI 

3

 

Ogd 
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 01/03351 Al 20 (TOTAL COPIES: 0021 
PTTUZYUW RUEHPFA3058 2440102-UUUU--RUHVAAA. 
ZNR UUUUU ZZH 
P 0101022 SEP 95 
FM CJTFFA DET FOUR PHNOM PENH 
TO RUHPINA/CDR JTFFA HONOLULU HI PRIORITY 
RUEHC/SECSTATE WASHDC//CA/OCS/ACS/EAP/VLC// 
INFO RUDIVN/AMEMBASSY VIENTIANE//CJTFFA DET THREE// 
RHHMSGUJICPAC OIC HONOLULU HI 
RUEKDIA/DIA WASHINGTON DC 
RULYSGG/SECDEF WASHINGTON DC//USDP: ISA/DPM0// 
RUEHBK/USDAO BANGKOK THUPW-MIA// 
RUEADWW/NSC WASHDC 
RUEKJCS/JOINT STAFF WASHOC//J5// 
RUEHBK/CJIFFA DET ONE BANGKOK TN 
RUHVAAA/CDR USACILHI HICKAM AFB HI//TAPC-PED-H// 
RHHMUNA/USCINCPAC HONOLULU 111//J2/J3// 
RI 
UNCLAS SECTION 02 OF 02 PHNOM PENH 
MSGID/GENADMIN/CJIFFA DET FOUR// 

SUBJECT: DETACHMENT FOUR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION 
REPORT CB 95-06// 

TREES, RESULTED FROM ORDNANCE USED DURING THE EXTRACTION OF 
U.S. MARINES FROM THE ISLAND, DURING THE INCIDENT, IN 1975.I1. 
QUESTIONS BY ANALYSTS AND KOC COMMITTEE MEMBERS WERE 
INCREASINGLY ANSWERED WITH "I DON'T KNOW ANYTHING" DURING THE 
COURSE OF THE INTERVIEW, WITNESS THEN STATED THAT THE KHMER 
ROUGE SOLDIERS INVOLVED IN THE INCIDENT NEVER SHOWED HIM THE 
BURIAL SITE. WITNESS ADDITIONALLY CONTRADICTED EARLIER 
INTERVIEWS BY STATING THAT HE HAD NEVER HEARD OF AN AMERICAN 
ALIVE ON THE ISLAND FOLLOWING THE INCIDENT. 

H. WITNESS WAS ENCOURAGED TO LOOK AROUND THE AREA TO TRY 
TO REGAIN HIS ORIENTATION. WITNESS WAS NOT COOPERATIVE, BUT 
DID RESIGNEDLY AGREE TO THE ATTEMPT. WITNESS LOOKED AROUND FOR 
TEN MINUTES BEFORE GIVING UP. ADDITIONAL ATTEMPTS TO ENCOURAGE 
WITNESS FINALLY RESULTED IN THE WITNESS POINTING TO A SMALL 
NATURAL DEPRESSION IN THE MIDDLE OF A SMALL TRAIL, BETWEEN TWO 
LARGE BOULDERS, ABOUT 3 METERS BY 2 METERS. AREA WAS ABOUT 10 
METERS UP THE TRAIL FROM THE NORTH END OF THE BEACH. AFTER 
DESIGNATING THE AREA AS "POSSIBLY THE PLACE", WITNESS 
IMMEDIATELY LEFT THE AREA AND SHOWED NO INTEREST IN THE RESULTS 
OF THE TEST PIT, WITNESS STATED THAT HE DID NOT NOW OF ANYONE 
KNOWLEDGEABLE CONCERNING THE INCIDENT OR THE REPORTED BURIAL 
SITE. 

3. TEST PIT: 
A.AREA AND METHODS: TEAM EXCAVATED ENTIRE AREA 

INDICATED BY WITNESS (48P IS 95003 40013). TEST PIT AREA WAS 
LOCATED IN THE CENTER OF TRAIL. SOIL WAS REDDISH BROWN SAND. 
ALL SOIL WAS SIFTED THROUGH STANDARD 1/4 INCH WIRE MESH. AT 
ALL TIMES, TEST PIT WAS CONDUCTED UNDER THE GUIDANCE OF TEAM 
ANTHROPOLOGIST. AREA WAS DUG 20 CM IN DEPTH TO BEDROCK. 

B.TEST PIT RESULTS: NOTHING CONSISTENT WITH HUMAN 
REMAINS WAS FOUND. NO LIFE SUPPORT EQUIPMENT OR PERSONAL 
EFFECTS OF ANY KIND WERE UNCOVERED DURING THE TEST PIT. NO MAN 
MADE ARTIFACTS OF ANY KIND WERE FOUND WITHIN THE BOUNDARIES OF 
THE TEST PIT. 

4. ANALYST COMMENTS: WITNESS TESTIMONY CHANGED SHARPLY ON 
TANG ISLAND. PREVIOUSLY, WITNESS TESTIMONY HAD BEEN CONSISTENT 
AND ASSURED. WITNESS TESTIMONY BECAME INCONSISTENT AND 
ILLOGICAL. WITNESS DID NOT APPEAR CONFUSED, BUT INSISTED HE 
DID NOT KNOW ANYTHING ABOUT THE INCIDENT OR THE BURIAL SITE. 
DESPITE TWO HOURS OF TIME IN WHICH TO ORIENT HIMSELF, ON A 
BEACH AREA WITH SEVERAL OBVIOUS REFERENCE POINTS, WITNESS WAS 
UNABLE TO PINPOINT LOCATION OF REPORTED BURIAL SITE. WITNESS 
INDICATED AREA WHICH WAS FAR TOO SMALL TO BURY THE REPORTED  

RUEHPFA 3058 SECTION 02 OF 02 058811 01/02551 
TWENTY-SEVEN BODIES. WITNESS ALSO SHOWED NO INTEREST IN THE 
RESULTS OF THE TEST PIT. WITNESS INDICATED THAT HE HAD NO 
KNOWLEDGE OF THE LOCATION OF ANY BURIAL SITE, DESPITE EARLIER 
TESTIMONY. MR. MOL MON HAS BEEN CONFIRMED TO BE THE SAME 
INDIVIDUAL REPORTED IN REFUGEE REPORT OF 1988 (REF A.) AND WALK 
IN REPORT OF 1994 (REF B.), THE OTHER POSSIBLE WITNESS, 

CHANTORN, FROM REF A. IS REPORTEDLY DECEASED, WITH THE 
EXCEPTION OF THE UPCOMING RECOVERY EFFORT OF HELICOPTER, 
DETACHMENT FOUR IS NOT AWARE OF ANY OTHER LEADS FOR 
INVESTIGATION OF POSSIBLE BURIAL SITES ON TANG ISLAND, 
BT 
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ZNR UUUUU 
PR 1408062 AUG 95 
FM CJIFFA DET FOUR PHNOM PENH 
TO RUHPHQA/CDR MIA HONOLULU HI PRIORITY 
RUEHC/SECSTATE WASHDCHCA/OCS/ACS/EAP/VI.C// 
INFO RULYSGG/SECDEF WASHINGTON DC//USDP: ISA/DPM0// 
RUEADWW/NSC WASHDC 
RUEFIVN/AMEMBASSY VIENTIANEUCJIFFA PET THREE// 
RUETIBK/CJIFFA PET ONE BANGKOK EH 
RUEKDIA/DIA WASHINGTON DC 
RUEKJCS/JOINT STAFF WASHDC//J5// 
RIIHMSGG/JICPAC OIC HONOLULU HI 
RUEHBK/USDAO BANGKOK TH//PW-MIA// 
RUHVAAA/CDR USACILHI HICKAM AFB HI//TAPC-PED-H// 
RHHMUNA/USCINCPAC HONOLULU HI//J2/33// 
BE 
UNCLAS SECTION 01 OF 02 PHNOM PENH 
MSGID/GENADMIN/CJIFFA DET FOUR// 

SUBJECT: /DETACHMENT FOUR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION 
REPORT CB 95-03// 

REF/A/JCRC JCRC REPORT 188-060, 2412152 FEB 88/I 
REF/B/CJEFFA PET FOUR CB 94-167, 1509462 SEP 94// 
REF C/CJIFFA PET FOUR CB 95-027, 12 JULY 95// 
REF/DCJEFFA PET FOUR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REPORT CB 95-02, 11 
AUG 95// 

AMPN/REF A IS INITIAL JCRC REPORTING CONCERNING THESE POSSIBLE 
WITNESSES. REF B IS A DETACHMENT FOUR WALK-IN INTERVIEW 
REPORT, CONCERNING A POSSIBLE WITNESS FOR TANG ISLAND CASES. 
REF C IS A DETACHMENT FOUR WALK-IN INTERVIEW CONCERNING REMAINS 
REPORTEDLY FOUND ON TANG ISLAND. REF D IS DETACHMENT FOUR 
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REPORT CONCERNING SEARCH FOR WITNESS FOR 
TANG ISLAND CASES// 

RMKS/L. REMARKS: 
A. INFORMATION IN THIS REPORT CONCERNS THE SEARCH FOR 

WITNESSES TO CASES 1998, 2002,2003 AND 2038. 
B. THE FOLLOWING REPORT IS BASED ON FIELD ANALYSIS ONLY 

AND (SNOT INTENDED TO PROVIDE FINAL ANALYTIC CONCLUSIONS. 

2. DETAILS OF INVESTIGATION: 
A. ON 28 JULY 1995, TWO MEMBERS OF THE KINGDOM OF 

CAMBODIA POW/MIA COMMITTEE TRAVELED TO TAKEO PROVINCE TO 
ATTEMPT TO LOCATE TWO POSSIBLE WITNESSES FOR TANG ISLAND  CASES 
NOTED IN PREVIOUS REPORTING. ONE WITNESS,kb)(6) I WAS 
REFERENCED IN BOTH REF A AND REF B. Kb)05) WAS THE 
SOURCE INTERVIEWED FOR REF A. MEMBERS OF THE POW/MIA COMMITTEE 
WERE UNABLE TO LOCATE THE INDIVIDUALS. COMMITTEE MEMBERS 
TASKED THE DEPUTY PROVINCIAL POLICE COMMANDER WITH LOCATING THE 
WITNESSES, AND RETURNED TO PHNOM PENH ON 29 JULY. 

B. ON 10 AUGUST, KOC POW/MIA COMMITTEE RECEIVED A 
TELEGRAM, DATED 4 AUGUST, FROM THE TAKEO PROVINCE DEPUTY POLICE 

COMMANDER WITH INFORMATION THAT ONE OF THE WITNESSES,  hl(BI 

rid HAD SEEN LOCATED AND THAT THE OTHER WITNESS,  0)(6)  
)(6) I REPORTED DECEASED. 

C. AT THE REQUEST OF DETACHMENT FOUR, ON THE EVENING Of 
11 AUGUST 1995, THREE MEMBERS OF THE KOC POW/MIA COMMITTEE 
BEGAN TRAVEL TO TRAM KAk SUBDISTRICT TO CONFIRM THE IDENTITY 
AND LOCATION OF THE LIVING WITNESS. 

D. ON 12 AUGUST 1995, THE THREE MEMBERS OF THE KOC 
POW/MIA COMMITTEE RETURNED TO PHNOM PENH AND REPORTED THAT THEY 
HAD CONFIRMED THE IDENTITY OF AND ESTABLISHED THAT 
HE HAD  BEEN STATIONED ON TANG J. CORDING TO THE M--- 1 

Kb(6)I  HE WAS A KHMER ROUGE CONSTRUCTION BATTALION MEMBER, AND HE 
WIND ON TANG ISLAND ABOUT JULY OR AUGUST 01 1975, TO INSTALL  

RUEHPFA 2162 SECTION 01 OF 02 039798 14/01081 
RADAR-SIGHTED GUNS ON THE ISLAND ((ANALYST COMMENT: DATE OF 
INCIDENT 15 MAY 1975)1. THE WITNESS REPORTEDLY STATED THAT HE 
KNEW ALL ABOUT THE BATTLE ON THE ISLAND, HAVING LEARNED IT FROM 
KHMER ROUGE SOLDIERS WHO WERE ON THE ISLAND AT THE TIME. THE 
WITNESS TOLD KOC POW/MIA COMMITTEE MEMBERS THAT HE KNEW OF ONE 
HELICOPTER WHICH CRASHED VERY CLOSE TO THE BEACH, AND THAT 
POSSIBLY FOUR OTHER HELICOPTERS HAD CRASHED FARTHER OUT. HE 
SAI THAT THE SOLDIERS TOLD HIM THAT THERE WERE 27 AMERICANS 

r KILL 
S KNLW rfrE NAME OF THE -STITP—

 

INVOLVED IN THE I NT, THE S.S. MAYAGUEZ. IN RESPONSE TO A 
QUERY FROM KOC POW/MIA COMMITTEE MEMBERS, kb)(6)  I  STATED THAT 
HE DID NOT KNOW OF ANY PEOPLE WHO MIGHT BE ABLE to ACT AS  
ADDITIONAL WITNESSES CONCERNING THE TANG ISLAND CASES; OXEN 

STATED THAT SOME WERE STILL WITH THE KHMER ROUGE AND SOME 
WERE DECEASED. 

E. ACCORDING TO THE KOC POW/MIA COMMITTEE MEMBERS, HE 
WAS INITIALLY HESITANT TO DISCUSS THE INCIDENT, BUT THE 
COMMITTEE MEMBERS EXPLAINED 

THE HUMANITARIAN NATURE OF THE 
POW/MIA MISSION TO HIM. COMMITTEE MEMBERS STATED THAT 
[ENS UNCERTAIN CONCERNING DETAILS OF THE INCIDENT, BUT 

COMMITTEE MEMBER INTERVIEWING  BELIEVES THAT, IF TRANSPORTED TO 
TANG ISLAND, kw's') ma  1 WOULD BE ABLE TO LOCATE SPECIFIC SITES 

FOR THE SEARCH TEAM. A FOLLOW-UP INTERVIEW WITH Kb  
HAS BEEN ARRANGED. 
J. ANALYST  COMMENTS:  

A. Kb)(6) IIS REFERENCED IN RIF A AS A HMFR ROUGE 

CADRE", WHO EIRDIREDTHED IFOUNDOTTIE 
TANG ISLA1T1UT FIVE DAYS AFTER THE FIGHTING HAD ENDED, WHICH 
MAY EXPLAIN HIS HESITANCY TO ASSISI IN LOCATING OTHER 
WITNESSES. WHEN WITNESS IS CONVINCED OF POW/MIA MISSION 
MOTIVES, HE MAY BE MORE FORTHCOMING WITH INFORMATION. 
CONCERNING THE REPORTED NUMBER OF AMERICAN LOSSES ON THE 
ISLAND, 27, BY  ml![; COUNT. VICE 18 KILLED OR MISSING; 
A LARGE AMOUNT PI"' 'AS EXPENDED DURING THE BATTLE, 
INCLUDING NAVAL ARTILLERY AND ONE 15,000 POUND BOMB. IT IS NOT 
UNREASONABLE TO ASSUME THAT THERE WERE ANY NUMBER OF 
BT 
12162 
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FM CJIFFA DET FOUR PHNOM PENH 
TO RUHPHOA/CDR JIFFA HONOLULU HI PRIORITY 
RUEHC/SECSIATE WASHDC//CA/OCS/ACS/EAP/VLC// 
INFO RULYSGG/SECDEF WASHINGTON DC//USDP: ISA/DPM0// 
RUEADWW/NSC WASHDC 
RUEHVN/AMEMBASSY VIENTIANEUCJIFFA VET THREE// 
RUEHBK/CJIFFA DEI ONE BANGKOK IN 
RUEKDIA/DIA WASHINGTON DC 
RUEKJCS/JOINT STAFF WASHDCMS// 
RIIHMSGG/J1CPAC OIC HONOLULU HI 
RUEHBK/USDA0 BANGKOK TH//PW-MIA// 
RUHVAAA/CDR USACILHI HICKAM AFB HIMAPC-PED-11/1 
RHIIMUNA/USCINCPAC HONOLULU HI//J2/J3// 
BT 
UNCLAS SECTION 02 OF 02 PHNOM PENH 
MSGID/GENADMIN/CJIFFA VET FOUR// 

SUBJECT: /DETACHMENT FOUR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION 
REPORT CB 95-03// 

UNRECOGNIZABLE BODIES IN THE AREA. DUE TO THE EXTREMELY RAPID 
BUILD UP OF DEFENSES ON THE ISLAND) THE KHMER ROUGE MAY NOT 
HAVE HAD AN ACCURATE ROSTER OF KHMER ROUGE SOLDIERS ON THE 
ISLAND. 

B. RECOMMEND LEAD BE FOLLOWED ON-SITE IMMEDIATELY. FOR 
THE FOLLOWING REASONS "BONE TRADERS" ARE COGNIZANT OF JTF-FA 
INTEREST CONCERNIN AND: - I. HAVE MADE 
THREE TRIPS TO KAMPONG SAOM 10 COORDINATE THE TANG ISLAND 
INVESTIGATION/RECOVERY MISSION. KINGDOM OF CAMBODIA TAKEO 
PROVINCIAL SECURITY PERSONNEL WERE USED TO LOCATE 
REF B INDICATES THAT IffilAR1 1 NAME IS KNOWN TO PERSONS 
WITH STRICTLY MONETARY INTERESTS IN THE REMAINS. REF C 
INDICATES THAT CIVILIAN PERSONNEL HAVE READY ACCESS TO TANG 
ISLAND,  DESPITE OR PERHAPS EVEN WITH THE COMPLICITY OF. KOC 
MILITARY PERSONNEL ASSIGNED TO THE ISLAND. 

C. AS A MINIMUM AN  ANTHROPOLOGIST DESIRED  TO ACCOMPANY 

WITNESS ANITIMCHCIT-TrtIrSTRITM-TO rr PERHAPS CILHI 
PERSONNEL 17RY- 6F1VA1IUTI--5TRING THE ONGOING REDEPLOYMENT OF 
LAOTIAN JFA. FOR CILHI PERSONNEL ESTIMATE A MINIMUM OF FIVE 
DAYS AND NO MORE THAN 10 DAYS IN COUNIRY FOR TRAVEL AND SURVEY 
OF SITE. US DEMINERS IN COUNTRY HAVE EXPRESSED INTEREST IN 
SUPPORTING DETACHMENT FOUR IF [OD SUPPORT NEEDED ON SHORT 
NOTICE. IF SURVEY DETERMINES THAT A RECOVERY IS WARRANTED A 
KOC POW/MIA COMMITTEE CONTROLLED SECURITY ELEMENT WILL BE 
PLACED ON SITE. 

4. COMMANDER'S COMMENTS: CONCUR. 
BI 
#2162 
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R 270308Z JUL 95 PSN 468069H33 

FM CJTFFA DET FOUR PHNOM PENH 

TO SECSTATE WASHDC//EAP/CA/OCS/ACS/VLC// 
CDR JTF-FA HONOLULU HI 

INFO JICPAC OIC HONOLULU HI 
USDA° BANGKOK TH//PW-MIA// 
USCINCPAC HONOLULU HI//J2/J3// 
SECDEF WASHINGTON DC//USDP: ISA/DPM0// 
NSC WASHDC 
CDR USACILHI HICKAM AFB HI//TAPC-PED-H// 
AMEMBASSY VIENTIANE//CJTFFA DET THREE// 
CJTFFA DET ONE BANGKOK TH 
DIA WASHINGTON DC 
JOINT STAFF WASHDC//J5// 

BT 
UNCLAS PHNOM PENH 

MSGID/GENADMIN/CJTFFA DET FOUR// 

SUBJ: WALK-IN INTERVIEW CB 95-027A// 

REF/CJTFFA DET FOUR CB 95-027// 

RMKS/L. SUMMARY: ON 12 JULY 95, TWO CAMBODIAN NATIONALS 
APPROACHED DETACHMENT FOUR WITH FRAGMENTS FROM POSSIBLE 
AMERICAN REMAINS REPORTEDLY FOUND ON TANG ISLAND. THE 
CAMBODIAN NATIONALS PROVIDED NO SPECIFIC IDENTIFICATION DATA. 
ON 26 JULY 1995, A PHYSICAL ANTHROPOLOGIST REVIEWED THE 
REMAINS, AND DETERMINED THEM TO BE OF NO FORENSIC VALUE. 

2. WITNESS ONE  (WL) ADMINISTRATIVE DATA: 
A. NAME: MO)  
B.ADDRESS: VIAL MEAS VILLAGE, REAL RENH COMMUNE, 

SIHANOUKVILLE 
C.DPOB: 1951, REAL RENH VILLAGE, PREY NOP DISTRICT, 

SIHANOUKVILLE 

DLVR:CDR JTF -FA HONOLULU HI(1)...ACT 

RTD:097-000/COPIES:0001 

468069/03569/ /208 1 QHA 0065 209/16:10Z 270308Z JUL 95 
CSN:MMSA7179 209/16:10Z CJTFFA DET FOUR PHNOM PENH 

PSN-468069 / 
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D. OCCUPATION: FARMER, WOODCUTTER 
E. NATIONALITY: CAMBODIAN 
F. RELIGION: BUDDHIST 
G. LANGUAGE SPOKEN: KHMER 

WITNESS TWO (W2) ADMINISTRATIVE DATA 
A. NAME:  
B. ADDRESS: VIAL MEAS VILLAGE, REAL RENH COMMUNE, PREY 

NOP DISTRICT, SIHANOUKVILLE 
C. DPOB: 740910, VIAL MEAS VILLAGE, REAL RENH COMMUNE, 

PREY NOP DISTRICT, SIHANOUKVILLE 
D. OCCUPATION: FARMER 
E. NATIONALITY: CAMBODIAN 
F. RELIGION: BUDDHIST 
G. LANGUAGE SPOKEN: KHMER, LIMITED ENGLISH 
H. DATE OF INFORMATION: 950712 
H. DATE OF INTERVIEW: 950712 
I. INTERVIEWER: SSG GAMACHE 

3. MATERIAL EVIDENCE: WITNESSES PRESENTED DETACHMENT WITH A 
SMALL CLEAR CELLOPHANE BAG CONTAINING ELEVEN SMALL BONE 
FRAGMENTS. FRAGMENTS ARE VERY WEATHERED AND FRAGILE. THE 
LARGEST FRAGMENT MEASURES 37MM BY 12MM BY 2MM. FRAGMENTS ARE 
EXTREMELY FRAGTLE AND MEASUREMENTS COULD NOT BE MADE OF 
REMAINING FRAGMENTS WITHOUT INCURRING FURTHER BREAKAGE. 

4. ANTHROPOLOGIST COMMENTS: TEN SMALL LONG BONE FRAGMENTS, 
ONE DISTAL FOOT PHALANX AND BONE DUST WERE EXAMINED. THE VERY 
SMALL AND WEATHERED LONG BONE FRAGMENTS MAY OR MAY NOT BE 
HUMAN. THE DISTAL FOOT PHALANX IS HUMAN, NO OTHER BIOLOGICAL 
DETERMINATIONS CAN BE MADE. THE FRAGMENTS ARE OF NO FORENSIC 
VALUE. 
BT 
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1 QHA 0003 139/02:442 1717172 MAY 95 
CDR JTF-FA HONOLULU HI 

NARRATIVE MESSAGE ADMINISTRATIVE MESSAGE 

IMMEDIATE 

0 P 171717Z MAY 95 ZYB 

FM CDR JTF-FA HONOLULU HI 

INFO WHITE HOUSE NATIONAL SECURITY COUNCIL WASH DC 
SECDEF WASHINGTON DC//USDP:RSA// 
SECSTATE WASHINGTON DC//CA/OCS/ACS/EAP/VIC// 
JOINT STAFF WASHINGTON DC//J5// 
DIA WASHINGTON DC 
CIA WASHINGTON DC//0EA/SEA/IB/DDO/EA/ICOG// 
USCINCPAC HONOLULU HI//33/J30M// 
USCINCPAC LO WASHINGTON DC 
CDRUSACILHI HICKAM AFB HI//TAPC-PED-H// 
CJTFFA DET ONE BANGKOK TH 
AMEMBASSY VIENTIANENCJTFFA DET THREE// 
ZEN/CJTFFA DET TWO HANOI SRV 
AMEMBASSY PHNOM PENH CB//CJTFFA DET 4// 

BT 
UNCLAS //N03000// 

MSGID/GENADMIN/CJTF-FA/-/MAY// 

SUBJ/DETAILED REPORT OF INVESTIGATION OF CASE 2003// 

REF/A/MSG/CJTFFA HONOLULU HI/161700Z MAY 95// 
REF/B/MSG/CJTFFA DET ONE BANGKOK TH/1605222 MAR 92// 
REF/C/MSG/US MISSION PHNOM PENH CB/180347Z DEC 92// 
REF/D/MSG/CJTFFA DET FOUR PHNOM PENH CB/220637Z FEB 93// 
REF/E/MAP/SERIES 1501 AIR, SHEET NC48-5, EDITION 2// 

RMKS/1 REFERENCES: 
A. REF A IS THE SUMMARY REPORT OF OPERATIONS CONDUCTED IN THE 

KINGDOM OF CAMBODIA (KOC) DURING THE 95-1C JOINT FIELD ACTIVITY 
(JFA) FROM 1 APR 95 TO 5 MAY 95. 

  

B.REF B IS THE 
IN MARCH 1992. 

DETAILED REPORT OF INVESTIGATION OF CASE 2003 

C.REF C IS THE 
IN DECEMBER 1992. 

DETAILED REPORT OF INVESTIGATION OF CASE 2003 

D.REF D IS THE 
IN FEBRUARY 1993. 

DETAILED REPORT OF INVESTIGATION OF CASE 2003 

E.REF E IS THE 1:250,000 SCALE MAP SHEET COVERING THE AREA OF 
INVESTIGATION. 

F.THE FOLLOWING REPORT IS BASED ON FIELD ANALYSIS ALONE AND IS 
NOT INTENDED TO PROVIDE FINAL ANALYTICAL CONCLUSIONS. 
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• SUMMARY OF INVESTIGATION: 
A. FROM 30 APR 95 THROUGH 2 MAY 95, INVESTIGATION ELEMENT AND 

WITED STATES NAVY SALVAGE TEAM CONDUCTED SURVEY OF CRASH SITE OF 
ASE 2003 ON TANG ISLAND, KOH KONG PROVINCE, KOC. CASE 2003 
NVOLVES THE 15 MAY 75 LOSS OF A CH-53A HELICOPTER DURING THE 
ARINE ASSAULT ON THE ISLAND. THIRTEEN INDIVIDUALS ARE UNACCOUNTED 
'OR IN THE INCIDENT. ON 30 APRIL 95, TEAM TRAVELLED TO 
IBANOUKVILLE (KAMPONG SAOM CITY) AND CONTACTED CAMBODIAN FISHERY 
)EPARTMENT PERSONNEL TO ARRANGE FOR LAUNCH OF VESSEL TO TANG 
SLAND. 

B.ON 1 MAY 95, TEAM TRAVELLED TO TANG ISLAND, CONDUCTED 
ALVAGE SURVEY AND RETURNED TO SIHANOUKVILLE. ON 2 MAY 95, TEAM 
ETURNED TO PHNOM PENH. 

C.RECOMMENDATION: EXCAVATE. 

. DETAILS OF INVESTIGATION: 
A. PURPOSE: TO DETERMINE BEST METHOD QF 
B.ON 1 APR 95, THE JOINT U.S./CAMBODIAN 

TAM (IRT) ARRIVED IN BUNG LUNG (GRID 48PYA14 
'PROVINCE, KINGDOM OF CAMBODIA (KOC) TO BEGIN 
N CAMBODIA. 

C.TEAM COMPOSITION: 
(1) U.S CONTINGENT: 

RECOVERY OF SITE 2003. 
INVESTIGATION/RECOVERY 
7194), RATANAKIRI 
JOINT FIELD OPERATIONS 

MISSION CDR 
DETACHMENT COMMANDER 
ASSISTANT MISSION CDR/CASUALTY 
RESOLUTION SPECIALIST 
SECURITY ELEMENT CDR 
IRT CDR 
ANALYST/VIETNAMESE LINGUIST 
ANALYST/KHMER LINGUIST 
ANALYST/KHMER LINGUIST 
ANALYST/KHMER LINGUIST 
ANALYST/LAO LINGUIST 

SUPPORT TECHNICIAN (LST) 
EXPLOSIVE ORDNANCE DISPOSAL 
SPECIALIST 
EXPLOSIVE ORDNANCE DISPOSAL 
SPECIALIST 
MEDIC • 
MEDIC 
MEDIC 
ANTHROPOLOGIST 
SEARCH AND RECOVERY SPECIALIST 
SEARCH AND RECOVERY SPECIALIST 
SEARCH AND RECOVERY SPECIALIST 
SEARCH AND RECOVERY SPECIALIST 
SALVAGE OFFICER 
SALVAGE OFFICER 
SALVAGE DIVE SUPERVISOR 

/00323/ /137 2 QUA 0003 139/02:44Z 171717Z MAY 95 
SN:2003 139/02:45Z CDR JTF-FA HONOLULU HI 
V9533011J306 / 
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(2) ROYAL GOVERNMENT OF CAMBODIA (RGC) CONTINGENT: 
(b)(6) SPECIAL ADVISOR TO THE PRIME 

MINISTER 
MINISTRY OF DEFENSE 
MINISTRY OF DEFENSE, EXTERNAL , 
RELATIONS DEPARTMENT 
MINISTRY OF INTERIOR, INTERPOL 
MINISTRY OF INTERIOR 
MINISTRY OF INTERIOR 
MINISTRY OF INTERIOR 

D. ON 30 APR 95, THE TECHNICAL UNDERWATER RECOVERY/SURVEY TEAM, 
ACCOMPANIED BY CAMBODIAN MARINE REPRESENTATIVE, (b)(6) 

DEPARTED PHNOM PENH AND TRAVELLED TO SIHANOUKVILLE (GRID 
0, KOC. UPON ARRIVAL IN SIHANOUKVILLE, TEAM CONTACTED 

THE DIRECTOR OF FISHERIES DEPARTMENT, VW) ( AND CONFIRMED 
THAT A FISHERIES DEPARTMENT PATROL BOAT WOULD BE AVAILABLE THE 
FOLLOWING DAY FOR TRAVEL TO SITE ON TANG ISLAND. 

E.ON 1 MAY 95, TEAM TRAVELLED TO TANG ISLAND (GRID 
48PTS960400) VIA DEPARTMENT OF FISHERIES PATROL BOAT. ON ARRIVAL 
AT TANG ISLAND, TEAM CONTACTED THE COMMANDER  OF ISLAND/BORDER 
DEFENSE FORCES ON TANG ISLAND, ffil(f) WITH PERMISSION OF 
CAPT CHEA CHAT, TEAM BEGAN SALVAGE SURVEY OF EA IMMEDIATELY 
SURROUNDING EXPOSED ROTOR HEAD (GRID 48PTS9653 
ROTOR HEAD DETERMINED UTILIZING A GLOBAL POSIT ONING SYSTEM (GPS) 

40737). LOCATION OF 

TRACKING A MINIMUM OF FOUR SATELLITES TO RECEIVE THE SITE 
COORDINATES. AFTER COMPLETING SITE SURVEY, TEAM RETURNED TO 
SIHANOUKVILLE. 

F.ON 2 MAY 95, TEAM RETURNED TO PHNOM PENH. 

4. MATERIAL EVIDENCE: 
A. ARTIFACTS: NONE 
B.REMAINS: NONE 

5. SITE SURVEY RESULTS: SITE SURVEY DIVER INPUT FOR THE 
INSPECTION OF CH-53 (KNIFE 31) WRECKAGE. ONE 01 MAY 1995, WRECKAGE 
LOCATED AT COORDINATES 10-18' 53.9" N, 103-08'30.3" E ON THE NE 
SIDE OF KOH TANG ISLAND. SITE CONSISTED OF MAIN ROTOR IN 2 FT OF 
WATER AT LOW TIDE, 80 FT FROM WATER LINE ON BEACH. AT HIGH TIDE 
ROTOR WAS IN 4 FT OF WATER, 150 FT FROk THE WATER LINE. THE ROTOR 
LAY AT A 60 DEGREE ANGLE FROM UPRIGHT, ONE BLADE EXPOSED BUT 
SHEERED OFF, ANOTHER BLADE EXTENDING INTO THE SAND AN UNDETERMINED 
AMOUNT. ADDITIONAL WRECKAGE IS BURIED AT LEAST ONE FOOT BENEATH 
THE FINE SAND BOTTOM AND APPEARS NOT TO BE INTACT. FOUR 
CONSECUTIVE AIRCRAFT FRAME RIBS (ONE FOOT SEPARATION) WITH ATTACHED 
FUSELAGE WERE PARTIALLY UNCOVERED AT A DISTANCE OF 10 FEET FROM THE 
ROTOR HEAD. THE DEPTH OF WATER WOULD PERMIT A SALVAGE SHIP TO 
ANCHOR WITHIN 500 YARDS OF THE SITE, AND PERMIT SHIPS 80ATS TO 
ANCHOR WITHIN 100 FEET OF ROTOR HEAD AT ANY TIDE. RECOVERY EFFORTS 
WILL REQUIRE REMOVAL OF SAND IN VICINITY OF DISCOVERED FUSELAGE AND 
SIFTING FOR REMAINS, LIFE SUPPORT EQUIPMENT AND PERSONAL EFFECTS. 
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ZECOVERY PLAN TO BE PROMULGATED VIA SEPCOR. NO HAZARDS WERE FOUND. 

5. PERTINENT LOCATION OR DATA CHANGES: NONE 

1. AREAS OR CASE FILE INFORMATION NOT INVESTIGATED: NONE. 

ANALYST COMMENTS: NONE. 

). SEARCH AND RECOVERY SPECIALIST COMMENTS: INTENSIVE SEARCH OF 
HE AREA PRODUCED NO EVIDENCE OF PERSONAL EFFECTS OR HUMAN REMAINS. 

.0. TEAM CHIEF COMMENTS: 
A. WITNESS RELIABILITY: N/A. 
B. ANALYTICAL CONCLUSIONS: N/A. 
C. HOST GOVERNMENT COOPERATION/SUPPORT: HOST GOVERNMENT 

;UPPORT DURING THIS INVESTIGATION WAS EXCELLENT. 
D. DETACHMENT COMMANDER'S COMMENTS: \CONCUR WITH SURVEY 

)IVER'S COMMENTS. 
E. MISSION COMMANDER'S COMMENTS: CONCUR WITH RECOMMENDATION 

"0 EXCAVATE THIS SITE. 

_1. RECOMMENDED FUTURE ACTIONS: EXCAVATE.// 
rr 

/00323/ /137 4 QHA 0003 139/02:44Z 171717Z MAY 95 
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NARRATIVE MESSAGE ADMINISTRATIVE MESSAGE 

IMMEDIATE 

0 P 081804Z FEB 95 ZYB 

FM .CDR JTF-FA HONOLULU HI// 

INFO WHITE HOUSE NATIONAL SECURITY COUNCIL WASH 
SECDEF WASHINGTON DC//USDP:RSA// 
SECSTATE WASHINGTON DC//EAP/VLC// 
JOINT STAFF WASHINGTON DC//J5// 
DIA WASHINGTON DC// 
CIA WASHINGTON DC//0EA/SEA/IB/DDO/EA/ICOG// 
uscINcPAC HONOLULU HI//J3/J30M// 
USCINCPAC LO WASHINGTON DC// 
CDRUSACILHI HICKAM AFB HINTAPC-PED-H// 
CJTFFA DET ONE BANGKOK TH// 
ZEN JTFFA DET TWO HANOI// 

BT 
UNCLAS //N03000// 

MSGID/SYS.RRM/CDR JTF-FA// 

SUBJ/ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REPORT ON CAMBODIAN CASE 20031/ 

REF/A/RMG/CDR JTFFA HONOLULU HI/071730Z FEB 95// 

RMKS/1. REF A IS THE SUMMARY REPORT OF JOINT U.S./SRV ACTIVITIES 
CONDUCTED IN VIETNAM DURING THE 33RD JOINT FIELD ACTIVITY (JFA) 
FROM 5 JAN 95 TO 25 JAN 95.// 

2.SUMMARY OF INFORMATION: DURING THE 33RD JFA, 1E2 
RECEIVED THE FOLLOWING INFORMATION FROM A JTF-FA ANALYST/LINGUIST 
WHO WAS A MEMBER OF THE ORAL HISTORY PROGRAM INTERVIEWING PERSONS 
IN THE HO CHI MINH CITY AREA. ON 18 JANUARY 1995, TWO VIETNAMESE 
MEN PRESENTED THEMSELVES AT THE EXTERNAL AFFAIRS OFFICE IN HO CHI 
MINH CITY WITH HUMAN REMAINS, MATERIAL EVIDENCE AND INFORMATION 
WHICH MAY CORRELATE TO CASE 2003. ONE OF THESE MEN CLAIMS HE 
RECOVERED THESE REMAINS AND MATERIAL EVIDENCE FROM A CRASH SITE 
ON KOH TANG ISLAND, CAMBODIA. HE ALSO CLAIMS TO HOLD ADDITIONAL 
MATERIAL EVIDENCE AT HIS HOME ON PHU QUOC ISLAND. HE IS WILLING 
TO LEAD A JOINT TEAM TO THE CRASH SITE. A U.S. ANTHROPOLOGIST 
EXAMINED THESE REMAINS. THEY ARE NOW IN THE POSSESSION OF THE 
VNOSMP AND SHOULD BE AVAILABLE FOR THE NEXT JOINT FORENSIC 
REVIEW. 
RECOMMENDATION: REINVESTIGATE. 

3. DETAILS OF INVESTIGATION. 
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A. ON 7 JANUARY 1995, THE JOINT U.S./SRV INVESTIGATION TEAM 
ARRIVED IN HO CHI MINH CITY TO BEGIN THE 33RD JFA. 

B. TEAM COMPOSITION. 
'1) U.S. CONTINGENT. 

TEAM LEADER 
ASSISTANT TEAM LEADER 
ANALYST 
ANALYST! LINGUIST 
ANALYST! LINGUIST 
ANALYST! LINGUIST 
ANALYST/ LINGUIST 
SEARCH AND RECOVERY SPECIALIST 
SEARCH AND RECOVERY SPECIALIST. 
TEAM MEDIC 
EXPLOSIVE ORDNANCE DISPOSAL 
TECHNICIAN 

VIETNAMESE CENTRAL GOVERNMENT CONTINGENT. 
MINISTRY OF FOREIGN AFFAIRS/ 
TEAM LEADER 
MINISTRY OF INTERIOR 
MINISTRY OF DEFENSE 
MINISTRY OF DEFENSE 
MINISTRY OF DEFENSE 

C. ON 18 JANUARY 1995, SEVERAL VIETNAMESE CITIZENS CAME TO 
THE EXTERNAL AFFAIRS OFFICE IN HO CHI MINH CITY WITH REMAINS 
ALLEGEDLY ASSOCIATED WITH UNACCOUNTED—FOR AMERICAN  
SERVICEMEMBERS. W(6)  
VNOSMP HO CHI MINH CITY REPRESENTATIVE, HAD INVITED THESE PEOPLE 
TO RETURN TO THE EXTERNAL AFFAIRS OFFICE ON THIS DAY SO A U.S. 
ANTHROPOLOGIST COULD EXAMINE THE REMAINS THEY HAD. 

1

 

Ph  ORAL HISTORY PROGRAM ANALYST/LINGUIST, WAS PRESENT 
TO TRANSLATE FOR THE ANTHROPOLOGIST. 

D. WITNESS 1. THE TEAM MET 
103)(6) PROVIDED THE FOLLOWING INFORMATION: 

(1) NAME: Owe)  
(2) AGE: 23 YOA. 
(3) CURRENT RESIDENCE: BAT THOM (BAIX THOOM) HAMLET, 

BAT THOM (BAIX THOOM) VILLAGE, PHU QUOC (PHUS QUOOCS) ISLAND, 
KIEN GIANG (KIEEN GIANG) PROVINCE; LIFELONG RESIDENT. 

(4) RESIDENCE AT TIME OF INCIDENT: SAME AS ABOVE. 
(5) CURRENT OCCUPATION: FISHERMAN. 
(6) WITNESS RELIABILITY: FAIR. DURING THE INTERVIEW, 
APPEARED TO ANSWER ALL QUESTIONS WITHOUT HESITATION. 

HE WILLINGLY AGREED TO LEAD A JOINT TEAM TO THE CRASH SITE. 
(7) BACKGROUND INFORMATION: NONE. 
(3) STATEMENT. IN APRIL 1994, WITNESS 1, 

1(b)(6) , NOW VISITING DA NANG CITY, AND TWO 
OTHERS TRAVELED BY BOAT TO KOH TANG ISLAND. THERE, THEY 
DISCOVERED WHAT APPEARED TO BE A HELICOPTER CRASH SITE IN THE 
WATER NEAR THE BEACH. 000) SAID HE HAD NO IDEA WHAT TYPE OF 

/10730/ /039 
CSN:KOCADDIN 039/01:222 
V9533011J.30 / 
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HELICOPTER THIS WAS. AT THE TIME, THE WATER WAS ONLY ABOUT WAIST 
DEEP. THEY USED A ROTOR BLADE FROM THE HELICOPTER TO DIG AROUND 
THE WRECKAGE AND WERE ABLE TO RECOVER SOME HUMAN REMAINS AND 
MATERIAL EVIDENCE. THEY MADE A SECOND TRIP SOMETIME IN MAY 1994 
AND RECOVERED ADDITIONAL ITEMS. THEY BELIEVED THE REMAINS MAY 
POSSIBLY BE AMERICAN, SO THEY BROUGHT THEM TO W6) BECAUSE HE 
REPRESENTS THE VILLAGE PEOPLE'S COMMITTEE. F7U) 'NEVER ASKED 
FOR ANY COMPENSATION AND SAID HE WOULD BE WILLING TO LEAD A TEAM 
TO THE CRASH SITE. 

E. WITNESS 2. 
EXTERNAL AFFAIRS OFFICE. 

(1) NAME: 
(2) AGE: 48 YOA. 
(3) CURRENT RESIDENCE AND LENGTH OF TIME AT RESIDENCE: 

BAI THOM (BAIX THOOM) HAMLET, BAI THOM (BAIX THOOM) VILLAGE, PHU 
QUOC (PHUS QUOOCS) ISLAND, KIEN GIANG (KIEEN GIANG) PROVINCE; 
LIFELONG RESIDENT. 

(4) RESIDENCE AT TIME OF INCIDENT: SAME AS ABOVE. 
(5) CURRENT OCCUPATION: MEMBER OF THE BAI THOM VILLAGE 

PEOPLE'S COMMITTEE. 
(6) OCCUPATION AT TIME OF INCIDENT: UNKNOWN. 
(7) WITNESS RELIABILITY: UNABLE TO DETERMINE. 
(8) BACKGROUND INFORMATION: NONE. 
(9) STATEMENT. M(6) PROVIDED NO ADDITIONAL 

DETAILS. HE CLAIMS HE DID NOT VISIT THE CRASH SITE AND ONLY 
ACCOMPANIED kw(6) TO HO CHI MINH CITY BECAUSE HE IS A MEMBER 
OF THE BAI THOM VILLAGE PEOPLE'S COMMITTEE. HOWEVER, HE SAID TO 
THE BEST OF HIS KNOWLEDGE 10:)06) ACCOUNT IS ACCURATE. 

4. MATERIAL EVIDENCE. 
A. MATERIAL EVIDENCE RETAINED BY JTF-FA: 

(1) U.S. ISSUE HELMET LINER WITH GALVESTON, TEXAS 
WRITTEN INSIDE. 

(2) BENT ZIPPO LIGHTER. 
(3) ONE HALF OF A U.S. ISSUE MESS KIT. 

B. MATERIAL EVIDENCE PHOTOGRAPHED AND LEFT IN PLACE: N/A. 
C. REMAINS: 

(1) ONE CRANIUM. 
(2) ONE HUMAN CANINE TOOTH WITHOUT RESTORATIONS. 
(3) TWO PORTIONS OF A RIGHT HUMERUS. 
(4) SHAFT OF A LEFT HUMERUS. 
(5) SHAFT OF A LEFT RADIUS. 
(6) SHAFT OF A LEFT TIBIA. 
(7) ONE UNDIFFERENTIATED LONG BONE. 
(8) TWO PROBABLE VERTEBRAL FRAGMENTS. 
(9) ONE RIB. 
(10)TWO NON-HUMAN BONES. 

5. SURVEY RESULTS: NONE. 

/10730/ /039 3 QHA 0004 039/01:22Z 081804Z FEB 95 
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6. PERTINENT LOCATION OR DATA CHANGES: NONE. 

7. AREAS OR CASE FILE INFORMATION NOT INVESTIGATED. NONE. 

6. ANALYST COMMENTS. 
A. THE INFORMATION IMM  PROVIDED POSSIBLY CORRELATES 

TO CAMBODIAN CASE 2003. THIS CASE INVOLVES THE 15 MAY 1972 LOSS 
OF A CH-53A HELICOPTER AND 13 U.S. SERVICEMEN WHILE ON A RESCUE 
MISSION NEAR KOH TANG ISLAND. HIS INFORMATION CORRELATES TO THIS 
CASE BY LOCATION AND TYPE OF AIRCRAFT (HELICOPTER) ONLY. 

B. THERE ARE ONLY TWO HELICOPTER LOSSES NEAR KOH TANG 
ISLAND, CASES 2002 AND 2003. HOWEVER, CASE 2002 INVOLVES THE 
LOSS OF ONE INDIVIDUAL AFTER THE HELICOPTER HE WAS IN CRASHED IN 
THE WATER OFF THE COAST OF THE ISLAND. THE HELICOPTER LOST IN 
CASE 2003 CRASHED NEAR THE SHORE AND THEREFORE MORE LIKELY 
CORRELATES TO PhVAN lACCOUNT. 

C. THE HELMET LINER HAD "GALVESTON, TEXAS" WRITTEN ON THE 
INSIDE. THIS HELMET MAY OR MAY NOT CORRELATE TO CASE 2003-0-06. 
THIS U.S. MARINE WAS THE ONLY INDIVIDUAL IN THIS INCIDENT WITH A 
HOME STATE LISTED AS TEXAS. HOWEVER, IT IS ALSO POSSIBLE ANOTHER 
U.S. SERVICEMAN IN THIS INCIDENT WOULD HAVE WRITTEN "GALVESTON, 
TEXAS" FOR HIS OWN PERSONAL REASONS. 

9. SEARCH AND RECOVERY COMMENTS: NONE. 

10. TEAM CHIEF COMMENTS: 
A. WITNESS RELIABILITY. 

(1) (b)(6) APPEARED TO PROVIDE HIS INFORMATION IN A 
STRAIGHTFORWARD MANNER. THE ANALYST/LINGUIST DID NOT FEEL HE WAS 
ATTEMPTING TO MISGUIDE THE TEAM. 

(2) WE COULD NOT DETERMINE ODO)  RELIABILITY. 
B. ANALYTICAL CONCLUSION. 

(1) THE INFORMATIONNim 'PROVIDED POSSIBLY 
CORRELATES TO CASE 2003. AT THE VERY LEAST, THIS IS A POTENTIAL 
LEAD FOR THIS UNRESOLVED CASE. A JOINT TEAM SHOULD VISIT MR. DUONG'S 
HOUSE WHERE HE ALLEGEDLY IS HOLDING ADDITIONAL WRECKAGE FROM THIS 
CRASH SITE. 

(2) THE REMAINS AND MATERIAL EVIDENCE 
PROVIDED TO THE JOINT TEAM WILL BE FORWARDED TO HANOI AND SHOULD 
BE AVAILABLE FOR THE NEXT FORENSIC REVIEW. 

(3) CONCUR WITH ANALYST COMMENTS. 
C. DETACHMENT COMMANDER'S COMMENTS: NONE. 

11. RECOMMENDED FUTURE ACTIONS. REINVESTIGATE// 
BT 
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ADMINISTRATIVE MESSAGE 

ROUTINE 

R 051322Z MAY 93 ZYB PSN 053003P11 

FM CDR JTF—FA HONOLULU HI//J2// 

TO HQ AFMPC RANDOLPH AFB TX//DPMCB// 
SUPERS WASHINGTON DC//PERS-663P// 
(MC WASHINGTON DC//MHP-10/INTC/INTM// 

INFO WHITE HOUSE NATIONAL SECURITY COUNCIL WASH DC 
SECDEF WASHINGTON DC//0ASD—ISA/PW—MIA// 
RUEHC/SECSTATE WASHINGTON DC//CA/OCS/CCS/EAP/VLC// 
JOINT STAFF WASHINGTON DC//OCJCS/J5/PW—MIA/J3—JOD// 
USCINCPAC HONOLULU HI//J3/J30—M// 
USCINCPAC 1.91 WASHINLIDN DC  
DIA WASHINGTON DC//PW—MIA// 
CIA WASHINGTON DC//DEA/SEA/IB/DDO/EA/IC06// 
RUEHBT/CJIFFA DET ONE BANGKOK TH 
CDRUSACILHI HICKAM AFB HI//TAPC—PED—H// 
RUEHPF/USMISSION PHNOM PENH CB//CJTFFA DET FOUR// 

UNCLAS //N03460// 
DIA PASS TO DOD POW—MIA CENTRAL DOCUMENTATION OFFICE// 

MSGID/SYS.RRM/CDR JTF—FA// 

AMPN/SUBJ: ANALYSIS OF MATERIAL EVIDENCE ASSOCIATED WITH REFNO 
2003// 

REF/A/RMG/CJTFFA DET FOUR/180347ZDEC92// 

REF/B/RMG/CJTFFA DET FOUR/220637ZFEB93// 

NARR/REF A IS A DETAILED'REPORT OF INVESTIGATION AND REF B IS A 
DETAILED REPORT OF SURVEY TO REFNO 2003. 

RMKS/1. ON 6 — 14 DEC 92 (REF A GERMANE) AND 9 — 11 FEB 93 (REF 
B GERMANE), A JOINT US/CAMBODIAN TEAM CONDUCTED SURVEYS OF A 
SUSPECTED CH-53A CRASH SITE AT GRID COORDINATES (b)(5); (b)(6) 

KAMPONG SAOM PROVINCE, CAMBODIA. 

2. THE TEAM RECOVERED THE FOLLOWING ITEMS REPORTED IN REF A: 
(NOTE: 9 INDICATE ILLEGIBLE ALPHA—NUMERIC CHARACTER) 
— 22 INCH DIAMETER FIBERGLASS PLATE WITH DATA PLATE: 
SHIELD PROTECTIVE, AIRCRAFT, FOR USE ON CH-53 TYPE AIRCRAFT 
SPECIFICATION MIL—S-6451A STOCK NUMBER 9999 

Page is 
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CONTRACT NUMBER NOW 63-0150 DATE OF MFG ???? 
65700-50000-041 SIKORSKY AIRCRAFT U.S. 
ON THE REVERSE OF THE PLATE: 70-1627 

- ONE UNDERARM LIFE PRESERVER 
- ONE PIECE OF SMOKE MASK 
- ONE PIECE OF FLAK JACKET 
- ONE MK-I3 DAY/NIGHT FLARE WITH: N00104-738327 LOT# 4-KC-0873 
- AIRCRAFT SHEET METAL WITH THE FOLLOWING DATA: 0.5-M 

NO. 9515 FG 691-70 AINT.PER. IL-L 19538 P.71'7-71 
AIRCRAFT SHEET METAL WITH: 150 

- ACTIVATION LANYARD 
ACTUATOR ELECTRO-MECHANICAL WITH: 
TYPE: SYSTEM, VOLTS: 28 HC, AMPS O.? MODEL 103, LOAD:50# 
SERIAL: A12111 MFG DATE: 12/70, DUTY CYCLE: INTERMITTENT 
CUSTOMER NO: 65403-02627 ORDER NO: 101 
NASH CONTROLS A SUBSIDIARY OF SIMMONS PRECISION CALDW??? 
MADE IN THE U.S.A 
ELECIUNII _COMPONENT WITH: DE 1500, DE 1501, DE1506A 
PIECE OF FIBERGLASS WITH: E 65302 12003 

- PIECE OF AN 11-16 
ELECTRICAL COMPONENT WITH: AB, 1046949 TYPE J 
PAT 2.269136, MADE IN U.S.A 

- PIECE OF SURVIVAL VEST 

3. THE TEAM PHOTOGRAPHED AND RECORDED THE FOLLOWING ITEMS 
REPORTED IN REF B: 

A. PART NUMBERS OBTAINED FROM KNIFE 23 ROTOR AND SHAFT 
-65105-11018-006 
-95104-11043-7 
-65102-11051-187 REV-AC 
-65102-11064-087 ASSY REV 
-65103-11001-102 REV-P 
A 21016 S/N: F 57 PFLO 

-4-11043-102 5104-11043 
-VP-4167-7 

B. PART NUMBERS OBTAINED FROM ROTOR BLADE ATTACHMENT HOLDER FROM 
KNIFE 31 

-651511-00045-103 REV-? BB 65114896 
C. PART NUMBERS OBTAINED FROM LARGE PIECES OF FUSELAGE 

-9-67-819 ?CfSSI 
-MAR 8 1999 65 

4. JTF-FA ANALYSIS 'INDICATES: ALL AIRCRAFT PARTS RECOVERED ARE 
CONSISTENT WITH A CH-53 HELICOPTER ALTHOUGH NO SPECIFIC AIRCRAFT 
SERIAL NUMBERS CAN BE DETERMINED. ALL PERSONAL FLIGHT EQUIPMENT 
RECOVERED ARE TYPES USED BY CH-53 AIRCREW. 

5. JTF-FA COMMENTS: IT CANNOT BE DETERMINED IF ANY OF THE 

Page 2 
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FLIGHT EQUIPMENT RECOVERED WAS IN USE AT THE TIME OF THE CRASH. 
THEREFORE, NO DETERMINATION WHETHER AIRCREW MEMBERS REMAINS AT 
THE SITE CAN BE MADE. THE RECOVERED ITEMS ARE SUFFICIENT EVIDENC 

TO ESTABLISH A CORRELATION TO REFNO 2003. 

6. FOR AFMPC, BUBERS AND CMC: THIS INFORMATION IS FORWARDED FOR 
APPROPRIATE ACTION. A COPY OF REF A WAS PROVIDED ON 29 DEC 92. 
A COPY OF REF B WAS PROVIDED ON 25 FEB 93. 

7. EVAL/60// 

BT 

DLVR:CDR JTF-FA HONOLULU HI(1)...ORIG 

*** MDU office codes thaChave  received this message: *** 

MDUOPR 

Page 3 
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TANG ISLAND NAVAL FORCES 
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(b)(6) 

IMMEDIATE 

   

320 

 

0 220637Z FEB 93 PSN 257026P22 J20A 

  

FM CJITFA DET FOUR PHNOM PENH CB J2

322.

 

  

TO CDR JTF-FA HONOLULU HI//J3// IMMEDIATE 

 

SECSTATE WASHDCHEAP/PACH 323 

   

324 

  

INFO JOINT STAFF WASHDC//J5//PW-MIA/LA1J3-JODU 

 

NSC WASHDC SECDEF WASHLICHOASD-ISA/PW-MIA// 
USCINCPAC HONOLULU Iii//d3// USCINCPAC LO WASHDO 
DIA WASHDC/OW-MIAMOF/X0OF// CJTFFA DET ONE BANGKOK IN 
CDR USACILHI HICKAM AFB HI 
AMEMBASSY VIENTIANEUCJITFA DET THREE// 

UNCLAS SECTION 01 OF 06 DET FOUR PHNOM PENH CB 00514 

DIP. PASS 10 000 POW/MIA CENTRAL DOCUMENTATION OFFICE 

92 
UNCLASSIFIED 92 
SUBJ1 DETAILED REPORT OF SURVEY: CASE 2083 WANDEGEERs CAUSE: 
MANNING: GARGIAP TURNER: SANDOVAL: RIVENBURGH: MAXWELL: 
JACQUES, COPENHAVER: BOYD: BLESSING,  BENEDETTI: INCIDENT 
LOCATION GRID 48P15965400: TANG ISLAND: KAMPONG SAOM PROVINCE: 
CAMBODIA. 

1.REF: WORD 071923Z JAN 93s POW-MIA OPS IN CAMBODIA [93-
3/C]) MAPS USED: 1:258400 SERIES 1501 NC48-05. 

2.SUMMARY OF SURVEY: FROM 09 TO 11 FEB 93s A JOINT 
U.S. /CAMBODIAN SURVEY ELEMENT (SE) SURVEYED CASE 2003. 
PERSONNEL FROM JTFFAx CILHI, AND A FOUR MAN U.S. NAVY SALVAGE 
DIVING TEAM, CONDUCTED AN UNDERWATER SURVEY OF CH43 WRECKAGE 
AND THE SURROUNDING AREA AT TANG ISLAND CAMBODIA. THE PURPOSE 
OF THE SURVEY WAS TO EVALUATE THE SITE AND DETERMINE THE 
FEASIBILITY OF A RECOVERY EFFORT. A VISUAL SEARCH OF THE SITE 
COMBINED WITH A METAL-DETECTOR SURVEY OF THE AREA REVEALED THE 

POTENTIAL RECOVERY AREA TO MEASURE APPROXIMATELY 100-X-100 
METERS. THE AREA UNDER WATER MEASURES APPROXIMATELY 180-X-80 
METERS. THE WATER DEPTH AVERAGES LESS THAN 5 FEET, ITEMS OF 
AIRCRAFT WRECKAGE: LIFE SUPPORT EQUIPMENT: PERSONAL EFFECTS 

EXPENDED AMMUNITION: AND ONE (1) ITEM OF UNEXPLODED ORDINANCE 
OPON WERE LOCATED AND TURNED OVER TO SUBJECT MATTER EXPERTS 

FOR ANALYSIS. EXCAVATION OF THE METAL OBJECTS LOCATED WITH THE 
METAL DETECTOR REVEALED WRECKAGE AT A RELATIVELY UNIFORM DEPTH 
OF 30-50 CENTIMETERS BELOW GROUND SURFACE. BASED ON ANALYSIS 
OF THE WRECKAGE AND PERSONAL EFFECTS RECOVERED DURING THE 

SURVEYS RECOMMEND THIS SITE BE CONSIDERED FOR RECOVERY BY AN 
UNDERWATER RECOVERY TEAM. RECOMMEND NO FURTHER ACTION IN THIS 
CASE OW THE PART OF JTF-FA EXCEPT IN SUPPORT OF AN UNDERWATER 
RECOVERY OPERATION. 

3. DETAILS OF SURVEY: FROM 09 TO 11 FEB 93: A JOINT 
U.S./CAMBODIAN SURVEY ELEMENT (SE) SURVEYED CASE 2003. THE 
U.S. TEAM CONSISTED OF 4,111 

COMMANDER,  (b)(5) [ED THE CAMBODIAN TEAM. 
A. SURVEY OPERATIONS: 
III 9 FEB 93: TEAM CONDUCTED AN UNDERWATER SEARCH OF A 200 
METER BY 50 METER AREA. THE SEARCH AREA STARTED AT THE 
NORTHERN END OF THE COVE (GRI AND CONTINUED 
SOUTHWARD FOR 200 METERS (GRID SEARCH AREA 
EXTENDED 50 METERS TO SEA FROM THE SHORELINE. THIS AREA 
INCLUDED THE TWO CH.53 ROTOR MASTS IDENTIFIED DURING PREVIOUS 
INVESTIGATIONS. TEAM RECOVERED NUMEROUS ITEMS OF AIRCRAFT 
WRECKAGE: LIFE SUPPORT EQUIPMENT: AND PERSONAL EFFECTS. MOST 
ITEMS RECOVERED WERE LOCATED TOWARDS THE NORTHERN BOUNDARY OF 
THE SEARCH AREA AMONGST ROCK FORMATIONS. ALL ITEMS RECOVERED 
WERE EXAMINED AND CATALOGED BY SUBJECT MATTER EXPERTS. METHOD 
OF SEARCH WAS WADING (SKIRMISH LINE: UTILIZING METAL DETECTORS) 
AND SWIMMING (MASK AND SNORKEL). A LINE MARKED IN 10 METER 
INCREMENTS AND 100 METERS IN LENGTH WAS STRETCHED ALONG THE 
SHORE. ANOTHER LINE: MARKED IN 10 METER INCREMENTS RAN 
PERPENDICULAR TO THE SNORE LINE. THIS PROVIDED A MOVABLE GRID 
SYSTEM THEREBY ENSURING TOTAL AREA COVERAGE DURING THE SEARCH. 
EXCAVATION Of THE METAL OBJECTS LOCATED WITH THE METAL DETECTOR 
REVEALED WRECKAGE AT A RELATIVELY UNIFORM DEPTH OF 30-50 
CENTIMETERS BELOW GROUND SURFACE. THE EFFECTIVE RANGE OF THE 
METAL DETECTOR USED IS APPROXIMATELY 38 CENTIMETERS: SO THE 
POSSIBILITY THAT WRECKAGE IS BURIED AT DEEPER DEPTHS COULD NOT 
BE DETERMINED WITH THE RESOURCES AVAILABLE DURING THE SURVEY. 
(2) 10 FEB 93: TEAM COMMENCED SEARCH OF THE ROCK AND CORAL 
AREA COMPRISING THE NORTHERN END OF THE BEACH (AREA WAS 
APPROXIMATELY 150 METERS BY 100 METERS). THE SEARCH OF THESE 
AREAS WAS SLOW DUE TO THE VAST AMOUNTS OF DEAD CORAL AND SHELL. 
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TO CDR JTF-FA HONOLULU HI//J31/ IMMEDIATE 

SECSTATE WASHDCHEAPHDLCH 

INFO JOINT STAFF WASHDCHJ5//PW-MIA/LA/J3-301)// 

NSC WASHDC SECDEF WASHDC/MASD-ISA/PW-MIA// 

USCINCPAC HONOLULU 111//J3// USCINCPAC TO WASHDC 

DIA WASHOCUPW-MIA/00F/X0OF// CJTFFA DET ORE BANGKOK TH 

CDR USACILHI HICKAM AB NI 

AMEMBASSY VIENTIANEUCJTFFA DET THREE// 

UNCLAS SECTION 02 OF 06 DUE FOUR PHNOM PENN CB 00514  

VAS LOCATED AT THE SOUTHERN TIP OF THE ISLAND; iGRIi; 

1(b)(5),(b)(6) THE CAVE IS APROMATELY 3X3 METERS AND 15K 
DEEPS OUT OUT OF A ROCKY HILLSIDE. SUBSEOUENT S C BOTH 
THE OUTSIDE AND THE INSIDE Of THE CAVE DIE CA 

ALMOST ENTIRELY ROCK11 REVEALED NO INDICATION OI" SBiE  gAVE 

LOCATIONS. INTERVIEWS CONDUCTED VITH THE NAVAL AT IK.= 
SITE PROVED TO BE NEGATIVE. NONE OF THE NAVAL FORCE PERSONNEL 

HAD ANY KNOWLEDGE OF U.S. REMAINS OR ALLEGED CRAVE SITES 
ASSOCIATED WITH U.S. REMAINS. 

4. MATERIAL EVIDENCE: 

A. MECHANICAL PART WITH GITS 040-804786 STAMPED ON AN 

ATTACHED RING. e? - POSSIBLY 00 OR 08] 

B. MK-I3 MOD 0 DAY/NIGHT FLARE WITH N00104-7308327 LOTH 4-KC-

0813 STAMPED ON IT. 

C. NUMBERS OBTAINED OFF OF KNIFE 23 ROTOR AND SHAFT 

COMPONENTS. 

o
f 

A 

DIA PASS TO DOD POW/MIA CENTRAL DOCUMENTATION OFFICE 

92 

UNCLASSIFIED 92 

SUBJ: DETAILED REPORT OF SURVEY: CASE 2003 MANDEGEER, CAUSE; 

THE SEARCH METHOD WAS WADING AND SWIMMING; BOTH WITH MASK AND 

SNORKEL. DIVERS USED PROBES TO RAKE AND DIG IN THE CORAL AND 

SHELL. THE SEARCH WAS METICULOUS AND INCLUDED PROBING UNDER 

ROCK OVERHANGS. ALL RECOVERED MATERIAL WAS ANALYZED AND 

CATALOGED BY SUBJECT MATTER EXPERTS. DURING THE SEARCH; ONE 

UNEXPLODED 40 MM GRENADE WAS IDENTIFIED. THE GRENADE HAD NOT 

BEEN FIRED, THE GRENADE HAD A HOLE IN THE CASING' MOST LIKELY 

CAUSED BY CORROSION; WHICH ALLOWED MOST OF THE PROPELLANT 

CHARGE TO BE WASHED OUT. THE GRENADE WAS LEFT IN PLACE AFTER 

ANALYSIS BY EOD TECHNICIANS. TEAM PROBED THE AREAS AROUND BOTH 

ROTOR MASTS USING METAL BARS. METAL TO METAL CONTACT WAS MADE 

AT BOTH ROTOR HEADS BETWEEN 6 INCHES AND 2.5 FEET UNDER THE 

SAND. DIVERS WERE ABLE TO IDENTIFY THE CONTACTS AS METAL BY 

DIGGING DOWN THE PROBE AND FEELING BOTH JAGGED AND SMOOTH 

METALLIC SURFACES. 

431 11 FEB 93: TEAM COMPLETED SEARCH OF NORTHERN END OF THE 

SEARCH AREA. THIS AREA IS SEAWARD OF WHERE MOST OF THE SURFACE 

WRECKAGE WAS LOCATED ON PREVIOUS DAYS. SEARCH WAS AGAIN SLOW 

DUE TO THE VAST AMOUNTS OF DEAD CORAL; SHELL • AND ROCKS. ONLY 

A FEW ITEMS OF AIRCRAFT WRECKAGE; LIFE SUPPORT EQUIPMENT; AND 

PERSONAL EFFECTS WERE IDENTIFIED IN THIS AREA, ALL ITEMS WERE 

ANALYZED AND CATALOGED BY SUBJECT MATTER EXPERTS. TEAM 

CONDUCTED A BEACH SURVEY AROUND THE ROTOR MASTS TO DETERMINE 

TIDAL INFORMATION; DEPTHS o AND DISTANCES FOR USE IN DEVELOPING 

A DETAILED SALVAGE PLAN. 

B. INVESTIGATION OPERATIONS: ON 10 FEB 93; A JOINT 

US/CAMBODIAN INVESTIGATION ELEMENT IIET INVESTIGATED CASE 2003. 

PERVIOUS INVESTIGATIONS OF CASE 2003 INDICATED THE POSSIBILITY 

OF ALLEGED GRAVE SITES IN A CAVE ON TANG ISLAND. UPON ARRIVAL 

AT TANG ISLAND/ CAMBODIAN NAVAL PERSONNEL INFORMED IE OF A CAVE 

NOT PREVIOUSLY INVESTIGATED. IE WAS LED TO THE CAVE BY THE 

TANG ISLAND NAVAL FORCES COMMArtRo CPT NOUN SAMBO. THE CAVE  

1.65105-11018-006 

2.65102-11051-181 REV-AC 

3.66102 11064-081 ASSY REVY 

4.65103 11001-102 REV-P 

A 21016 (ETCHED ON) POSSIBLY A SERIAL i 

F 51 PFLO 

5.4-11043-102 

5104-11043 

6.VP-4167-7 

D. DATA OBTAINED FROM ROTOR BLADE ATTACHMENT HOLDER OFF 

WRECKAGE OF KNIFE 31; TAIL 1925. 

65150-00045-103 

REV-Y 

BB 64,14896 

E. AIRCRAFT SHEET METAL WITH FOLLOWING DATA: 

0.5-8 

NO. 1515 

HT 
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SUBJ: DETAILED REPORT OF SURVEY: CASE 2063 IVANDEGEER, GAUSE, 

FG. 6?1-70 

AINT.PER. 

IL-L 19538 

P.7 2741 

F. AIRCRAFT SHEET METAL WITH THE FOLLOWING NUMBERS 150 

G. ACTIVATION LANYARD 

H. ACTUATOR ELECTRO-MECHANICAL WITH THE FOLLOWING INFORMATION 

ON A PLATE. 

TYPE: SYSTEM, VOLTS: 28 HC; AMPS: O.?, MODEL: C103: LOAD: 

509: SERIAL: A1211: MFG DATE: 12/70; DUTY CYCLE: INTERMITTENT: 

DUTY CYCLE: INTERMITTENT: CUSTOMER NO: 65403-02627: ORDER*: 

101: NASH CONTROLS: INC A SUBSIDIARY OF SIMMONS PRECISION 

CALDW???. MADE IN THE USA 

I. ELECTRONIC COMPONENT WITH THE FOLLOWING DATA ON A CIRCUIT 

BOARD: DE 1500; DE 1501: DE 1506A. 

J. PIECE OF FIBER GLASS WITH E 65302 12003. 

K. SMALL PORTION OF M-16 

L. ELECTRICAL COMPONENT (POSSIBLY A RADIO) ONE OF ITS 

COMPONENTS HAD THE FOLLOWING STAMPED ON IT: AB; 1046949: TYPE 

J, PAT 2.269136; MADE IN USA. 

K. PORTION OF SURVIVAL VEST. 

N. PORTION OF PROTECTIVE ARMOR FOR SEAT 

0. PORTION OF AIRCRAFT NOSE STRUCTURE WITH THE FOLLOWING DATA: 

MAR 8 19?? (POSSIBLY 71): WI? 01012-101: 77777 77977-103 

5. RECOVERY OPERATION RESULTS: N/A 

6. RECOMMENDED FUTURE ACTIONS: 

A. IT IS THE OPINION OF THE CILHI DIG AND CILHI ANTHROPOLOGIST 

THAI A RECOVERY OPERATION SHOULD BE MOUNTED IN THIS CASE. SUCH 

A RECOVERY OPERATION IS BEYOND THE ORGANIC CAPABILITIES OF JTF-

FA AND C111(1 AND WOULD REQUIRE tUTSIDE SUPPORT. 

B. IT IS THE OPINION OF THE CILDiUft AND CIENI ANTHROPOLOGIST 

THAI A RECOVERY EFFORT COUID BE COr:TED WIIRIN 2 TO 3 WEEKS 

WITH THE FOLLOWING PERSONNEL AND SU:' 1. 

(I) CILHI; OIC OR SENIOR NCOIC 

ANTHROPOLOGIST 

MEDIC 

UNDERWATER ARCNAEOLOGg. iRETf!INED 

ON SHORT-TERM CONTRACT) 

(2) EFEA: OIC 

LINGUIST 

TOO TECHNICIAN 

LIFE-SUPPORT TECRNICIP. 

CH53 CREW thiEE OR FUNCIIONAL-AREA EXPERT 

(3) OUTSIDE SUPPORT: SALVAGE VESSEL 

SALVAGE DIVERS 

EXCAVATION EQUIPMENT 

UNDERWATER EOD TECHNICIAN 

7. PERTINENT LOCATION OR DATA CHANCE: NONE 

8. AREAS OF CASE FILE INFORMATION NOT INVESTIGATED; NONE 

9. ANALYST COMMENTS: ALL AREAS OF CASE FILE HAVE BEEN 

THOROUGHLY INVESTIGATED. CONTINUED INVESTIGATION OF CASE NOT 

RECOMMENDED. CONCUR WITH RECOMMENDED FUTURE ACTIONS. 

BT 
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SUBJ; DETAILED REPORT OF SURVEY; CASE 2003 IVANDECEER) CAUSE' 

10. SPECIALIST COMMENTS: 
A. SEARCH AND RECOVERY SPECIALISTS COMMENTS: 
(1I THE PREVIOUS RETURN OF A WEATHERED--BUT OTHERWISE WELL 

PRESERVED--HUMAN MANDIBLE IDENTIFIED AS THE REMAINS OF AN 
INDIVIDUAL ASSOCIATED WITH THIS REFNO ATTESTS TO THE 
SURVIVABILITY OF HUMAN REMAINS FROM THIS INCIDENT. 
12) THE PRESENCE OF WRECKAGE) PASSENGER EFFECTS) AND CREW-

RELATED LIFE-SUPPORT MATERIALS IN THE DEBRIS FIELD LOCATED 
BETWEEN THE VISIBLE ROTOR SHAFTS AND THE SHORELINE SUGGESTS 
THAT THE DRIFT PATTERN IS CONDUCIVE TO THE RETENTION OF CASE-

RELATED MATERIALS WITHIN THE AREA IDENTIFIED FOR RECOVERY. 
ID RECOVERY WILL REQUIRE UNDERWATER ARCHAEOLOGICAL EQUIPMENT 
AND EXPERTISE OUTSIDE OF THE IN-HOUSE CAPABILITIES OF JTFFA AND 

CILHI. 
(41 IT IS THE OPINION OF THE CILHI OIC AND CILHI ANTHROPOLOGIST 

THAT THE SITE IS A GOOD CANDIDATE FOR RECOVERY. NO ADD/TIONAL 

WORK SHORT OF A COMPLETE RECOVERY OF THE AREA IS WARRANTED. 

ID THE RECOVERY TEAK CAN OPERATE AND LIVE ON THE SALVAGE 
VESSEL THUS ELIMINATING THE NEED FOR HELICOPTER SUPPORT AND 

HOUSING IN PHNOM PENH AND REDUCING THE WORK HOURS LOST IN DAILY 

TRANSPORTATION TO AND FROM THE RECOVERY AREA. 

B. WRECKAGE ANALYSIS COMMENTS: MECHANICAL AND ELECTRICAL 

DEVICES) A SMALL PIECE OF FIBERGLASS) THE TIE DOWN STRAP t A 

SMALL PORTION OF AN M-16) AND A SMALL PORTION OF MATERIAL ON 
THE SURVIVAL VEST WERE BURNT OR SHOWED EVIDENCE OF BURNING THUS 

CORRELATING WITH CIRCUMSTANCES SURROUNDING KNIFE 31$ AIRCRAFT 

925. 
C..DIVER COMMENTS: 
(II SURVEY INDICATES A STRONG PROBABILITY THAT BOTH 09-63 

HELICOPTERS REMAIN RELATIVELY INTACT BENEATH THE TWO ROTOR 
MASTS. IT SHOULD BE NOTED THAT AERIAL PHOTOGRAPHS OF THE 

AIRCRAFT WRECKAGE,  TAKEN SNORTII AFTER THE INCIDENT; INDICATE  

THAT THE SOUTHERN MOST HELICOPTER (BELIEVED TO BE KNIFE 31) 
TAIL * 9251 BROKE UP ON IMPACT, BELIEVE ONLY THE STRUCTURAL 
MEMBERS Cl THIS AIRCRAF: FMAIN RELATIVELY INTACT. THE 
HELICOPTER FUSELAGES '=riED IN C INCHES 10 2,5 FEET OF 
SAND. ITEMS OF AIRCRAF - .::.ECKAGE: LIFE SUPPORT EQUIPMENTJ AND 
PERSONAL EFFECTS WERE li .:41:ED THROUGHOUT THE SEARCH AREA, 

PREDOMINANTLY IN THE ARE NORTH OF THE 2 ROTOR MASTS. 
(2) THERE ARE FOUR (4) VIABLE ALTERNATIVES FOR CONDUCTING AN 

EXCAVATION OF THIS NATURE: 
- USN SALVAGE SHIP AN MANNEDI 

USNS MMTARY SEAL IFT COMMAND CIVIL SERVICE! 
WITH MOBILE DIVING AR S:CLVAGE UNIT OIDSU-1) EMBARKED 

- LAND SUPPORTED OPERATIONS USING MDSU-1 FOR THE IN WATER 
PHASE 

- CiVILIAN CONTRACTOR 

RECOMMEND USING THE USN SALVAGE SHIP TO ACCOMPLISH THE MISSION. 
THESE SHIPS PROVIDE ORGANIC SUPPORT) EQUIPMENT/ AND MANPOWER, 
TWO 121 SUCH SHIPS ARE PERMANENTLY HOMEPORTED IN SASEBO, JAPAN 
AND OPCON TO COMSEVENTHFLEET AND COMMANDER LOGISTICS GROUP 
WESTERN PACIFIC (SINGAPORU. 
(31 USN CONSIDERATIONS FOR WHEN TO CONDUCT SUCH AN OPERATION 

ARE SHIP AVAILABILITY AND WEATHER: CALM SEAS; AS EXISTED 
DURING THE SURVEY; ARE REQUIRED FOR THE OPERATION. CONDITIONS 
DURING SURVEY WERE EXCELLENT; SEAS 0 - I FOOT; WINDS LESS THAN 

15 KTS: WATER VISIBILITY EXCELLENT, 
14) RECOMMEND A MEDICAL OFFICER AND A USN MASTER EOD 
TECHNICIAN REASSIGNED TO THE SHIP'S CREW. ALTHOUGH VERY 

TITTLE DIVING IS EXPECTED: SUCH AN OPERATION WOULD PROVIDE 

RI 
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SUBJ: DETAILED REPORT OF SURVEY: CASE 2003 WANDEGEER, CAUSE; 

VALUABLE EXPERIENCE FOR A DIVING MEDICAL OFFICER, THE MASTER 

EOD TECHNICIAN WILL BE CRITICAL 10 CONDUCTING A SAFE OPERATION 

6) THE MATTER OF UX0 MUST BE SPECIFICALLY ADDRESSED N THE 

OPORD AND THOROUGHLY BRIEFED TO THE SHIPS COMMANDING OFFICER 

BY AN EXPERIENCED EXPERT N SUCH MATTERS 

1E1 BYDROCRAPHIC INFORMATION (DEPTHS AND BOTTOM CONDITIONS) 

ARE NECESSARY TO ENSURE THE SHIP CAN ANCHOR IN THE VICINITY OF 

THE WORK SITE. IF UNABLE TO ANCHOR; AVAILABLE MANPOWER AT THE 

WORK SITE WILL BE REDUCED. 

(7) BASIC CHARACTERISTICS OF THE SEVENTH FLEET SALVAGE SHIPS 

ARE: 

- CLASS: ATS-1 MSS BEAUFORT, ATS-2/USS BRUNSWICK, ATS-

3I 

- SIZE: 282 FT LONG. SO FT BEAM; LIFT DRAFT 

- FUEL: ON BOARD STORAGE FOR SUFFICIENT FUEL 

FRESH WATER: ON BOARD CAPABILITY TO PRODUCE POTABLE 

WATER 

- FOOD: SELF SUFFICIENT 

- EQUIPMENT: 2. 3E FOOT WORK BOATS HANDING CRAFT 

SIYLEIA RUBBER BOATS (ZODIAC STYLE), SCUBA AND SURFACE SUPPLIED 

DIVING EQUIPMENT. RECOMPRESSION CHAMBER, SALVAGE MACHINERY 

PUMPS,  COMPRESSORS; GENERATORS; WELDING MACHINES; ETC), 20 TON 

AND 10 TON CRANES, HELICOPTER DECK (HOVER/DAY ONLY; NO REFUEL 

CAPABI t IT?) 

- DECK AREA: LARGE DECK AREA WHICd WILL SUPPORT BERTHING 

VANS AND SPECIAL EQUIPMENT STORAGE, 

- CREW: NORMALLY EIGHT 18) OFFICERS AND 105 ENLISTED 

PERSONNEL 

181 THE BASIC SALVAGE PLAN FOR SUCH AN OPERATION WOULD INVOLVE 

THE USE OF 35 FOOT WORK BOATS WITH MINIMUM 250 GPM PUMPS 

PROVIDING DISCHARGE FOR THE WATER JETS (DREDGES). EXCAVATION 

WRL REQUIRE CONSTRUCTION OF COFFER DAMS. "INTER JET DISCHARGE 

WOULD BE INIO A BOX SCREEN. THE SHIP WOULD ANCHOR AS CLOSE TO 

SITE AS SAE POSSIBLE. MULTIPLE COFFER DAMS WILL ALLOW MORE 

THAN ONE SITE TO BE EXCAVATED AT A TIME, THE SHIP WOULD 

PROVIDE ELL rir AT COMMUNICATIONS, MACHINE, 

CARPENT SUPPORT.  

C. EXPL ORUINANCE DISPOSAL TECHNICIANS COMMENiSr THE 

HAEARO INV UNEXPLODED ORDNANCE WX0) ON TANG ISLAND IS NO 

NIGHER TLAL INLAND CAMBODIA. 

01 WHILE ON TANG ISLAND WE HAVE ENCOUNTERED SEVERAL PIECES OF 

UXOr FOUR EMI MORTARS, HIGH EXPLOSIVE (HE) U.S. r AND ONE 40MM 

GRENADE; RE U.S. Ar THOUGH ALL FOUR MORTARS STILL HAD SAFETY 

PINS INSTALLED,  THEY SHOULD BE CONSIDERED MORE HAZARDOUS AS 

THEN HAVE HEN SEVERELY WEATHERED AND THE EXPLOSIVE FILLER IS 

LIKELY UNSTABLE. 

III RECOMMEND AT LEAST ONE NAVY EOD TECHNICIAN, BECAUSE TWO OF 

THE MORTARS ROUNDS AND THE GRENADE ARE UNDER WATER, N 

ADDITION; RECOMMEND AT LEAST ON ARMY OR MARINE EOD TECHNICIAN, 

AS THESE TWO SERVICES WORK WITH THESE TYPES OF ORDNANCE MORE 

OFTEN AND WOULD BE MORE FAMILIAR WITH THEM. 

13; A FULL SCALE RECOVERY OF THE AREA N THE WATER WORD BE NO 

MORE HAZARDOUS THAN A RECOVERY ON LAND. CAMBODIA IS HAZARDOUS; 

WEATHER IT BE SHOES FRED, MINES OR UXO AND THE SAME 

PRECAUTIONS TAKEN ON OTHER RECOVERIES SHOULD BE TAKEN ON THIS 

ONE. A NAVY EOD TECHNICIAN WILL BE ESSENTIAL TO THIS 

RECOVERIES SUCCESS AS THEY WILL HAVE MORE EXPERIENCE UNDER 

WATER. 

11. TEAM COMMANDER COMMENTS: OVER IIIE COURSE OF THREE DAYS; A 

TEAM OF DIVERS WORKING WITH CILNI OIC AND ANTHROPOLOGIST 

CONDUCTED A DETAILED SURVEY OF THE AREA SURROUNDING CASE 2003. 

BELIEVE SURVEY RESULTS INDICATE A STRONG POSSIBILITY THAT 

REMAINS ARE PRESENT IN THE AREA, BURIED IN 3310 SO CM OF SAND 

ON THE OCEAN FLOOR. STRONGLY BELIEVE THIS SITE WARRANTS A 

BT 
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UNCLAS SECTION 06 OF 06 DEI FOUR PHNOM PENH C9 02614 

DIA PASS TO DOD POW/MIA CENTRAL DOCUMENTATION OFFICE 

.92 

UNCLASSIFIED 97 

SUBJ: DETAILED REPORT OF SURVEY: CASE 1023 NANDECEER, CAUSE, 

RECOVERY OPERATION; HOWEVER,  SUCH AN OPERATION APPEARS TO BE 

BEYOND THE ORGANIC CAPABILITIES OF JTF-FA AND CILH I. RECOMMEND 

THIS SITE FOR RECOVERY, RECOMMEND NO FURTHER ACTION ON THE 

PART OF -FA IN THIS CASE EXCEPT N SUPPORT OF AN UNDERWATER 

RECOVERY OPERATION. 

DT 

01 VR: ADD I I I ONAL COPY (OIL INFO 

CI LIRLCCR JTF-FA HONOLULU HI 61...ACT 

11 M.., INFO FOR USCINCPAC HONOLULU H (13I 30772/17/1760 

8:7 ID 20-01-01 IIIMDT WI 130-M ID 3233(11 1231111 JIIIII LW DI 

123 III FPA 111 COO 

RTC: 010-002/COP I ES: 0018 

L67238/061 2101 01 1DMX0126 063/06:541 2226311 FEB 91 

1C1822811 053106:611 CLIFFAI DE1 FOG 



12 

J20 
J20A — 

IMMEDIATE J21 — 
J22 — 

0 1803471 DEC 92 PSN 021733P20 J23 — 

FM USMISSION PHNOM PENH CU//ill-TA DET FOUR// 

TO CDR JTF-FA HONOLULU HI SECSTATE WASHDCHEAPHOLCH 

INFO JOINT STAFF WASHDC/115//PW-MIA/LA/J3-400// 
NSC WASHDC SECDEF WASHOCHOASD-ISA/PW-MIA// 
USCINCPAC HONOLULU HI1/13// USCINCPAC LO WASHDC 
DIA WASOCUPW-MIA/D0F/X00F// CJIF-FA DET ONE BANGKOK TN 
CDRUSACILHI HICKAM AFB HI 
AMEMBASSY VIENTIANWCJIFFA OFT THREEll 

^ 

UNCLAS SECTION 01 OF 04 PHNOM PENN CB 03449 

DIA PASS TO DOD POW/MIA CENTRAL DOCUMENTATION OFFICE 
92 
UNCLASSIFIED 92 
SUBJ: DETAILED REPORT OF INVESTIGATION: CASE 2003 
(VANDEGEERt CAUSE, MANNING: GARCIA, TURNER, SANDOVAL, 

RIVENBURGH, MAXWELL ,  JACQUES,  COPENHAVER,  BOYD, 
BLESSING,  BENEDETT) ,  INCIDENT LOCATION GRID 
48P1S965400, TANG ISLAND,  KAMPONG SAOM PROVINCE, 
CAMBODIA. 

1. REF: (OPORD 0419031 NOV 92: POW-MIA OPS IN 
CAMBODIA (93-2/0) MAPS USED; 1:250,000 SERIES 1501 
AC48-05. 

o
I 

A 

AIL UNCLASSIFIED I NIAMI tth 

2. SUMMARY OF.INVESIIGATION: 
A. BETWEEN 6 AND 14 DEC 92t A JOINT US/CAMBODIAN 
INVESTIGATION ELEMENT (lE1 INVESTIGATED CASE 2203 ON 
TANG ISLAND. DURING THE INVESTIGAIIONS, IF RECOVERED 

FOUR INDIVIDUAL BONES AND A JAW FRAGMENT WITH TWO 

TEETH WHICH ARE SUSPECTED TO BE HUMAN REMAINS. 
DESPITE RECOVERY OF THE REMAINS, IF WAS UNABLE TO 
FIND ANY INFORMATION USEFUL IN CASE RESOLUTION. 
B. ON 06 DEC 92,  A JOINT US/CAMBODIAN INVESTIGATION 
ELEMENT CIE) INITIATED INVESTIGATION OF CASE 3083. 
THE U.S. TEAM CONSISTED OF: kli1161  

KAMPONG SAOM 0950 TO PICK UP SECURITY PERSONNEL. IE 
DEPARTED KAMPONG SAOM 1005 NI AND ARRIVED TANG 
ISLAND (48PIS96263516) 1025 (G). 
C. FOLLOWING A BRIEF MEETING WITH MILITARY 
OFFICIALS,  TEAM DEPARTED 1596263516 AND MOVED ON FOOT 
TO WIG TS964428. ON ARRIVAL, TEAM OBSERVED TWO ROTOR 
HEADS PROTRUDING FROM SHALLOW WATER APPROXIMATELY 20 
METERS OFF SHORE. A PHYSICAL SEARCH OF THE AREA 
AROUND THE ROTOR HEADS REVEALED NO CONCLUSIVE 
EVIDENCE OF REMAINS. A SUB-SURFACE SEARCH OF A MALL 
BAY NORTH OF HELICOPTER WRECKAGE REVEALED NUMEROUS 
PIECES OF AIRCRAFT WRECKAGE AND PERSONAL EFFECTS. 
All PARTS WERE ENCRUSTED WITH CORAL AND BARNACLES. 
TEAM ALSO RECOVERED ONE ARM BONE AND ONE FEMUR. THE 
REMAINS WERE RECOVERED IN APPROXIMATELY FOUR FEET OF 
WATER. FIELD ANALYSIS BY CILHI TECHNICIANS INDICATES 
A STRONG POSSIBILITY THE REMAINS ARE NON-MONGOLOID 
BASED ON SIZE, TEAM ALSO DUG THREE TEST PITS BASED 
ON INFORMATION PROVIDED BY JTF-FA; 12, ALL TEST PITS 
WERE DUG VIC. TS964408 WITH NEGATIVE RESULTS. IF 

DEPARTED TANG ISLANC 1524 (GI, MADE A BRIEF STOP IN 

KAMPONG SAOMJ AND ARRIVED POCHENTONG 1636 IC), 

D. ON 7 DEC 92, IF DEPARTED POCHENTONG 0840 (G). IF 

ARRIVED KAMPONG SAM, KAMPOT PROVINCE 0927 O. IF 
ATTEMPTED TO LOCATE INDIVIDUALS IN KAMPONC SAOM WHO 

HAD KNOWLEDGE OF MISSING AMERICANS FROM TANG ISLAND 

OR WHO HAD BEEN WITNESSES TO THE MAYAGUEZ INCIDENT. 
IF LOCATED AND INTERVIEWED ONE INDIVIDUAL WHO CLAIMED 
TO HAVE SECOND HAND KNOWLEDGE OF FIVE ALLEGED 
AMERICAN GRAVES IN A RUBBER PLANTATION NEAR KAMPONG 
SAOM. THIS INDIVIDUAL WAS THE SAME MAN PREVIOUS 
INVESTIGATION TEAMS HAD INTERVIEWED IN MARCH 1992. 
HE COULD PROVIDE NO FURTHER INFORMATION NOR COULD HE 
RECALL THE PRECISE LOCATION OF ANY OF THE 5 ALLEGED 
AMERICAN GRAVES,  REPORTING THAT RE HAD NEVER ACTUALLY 

SEEN AHI GRAVES. IF WAS UNABLE TO LOCATE ANNE ELSE 
IN KAMPONG SAM WHO CLAIMED KNOWLEDGE OF ANY EVENTS 

HI 

(b)(6) 

DL UR:MIT I OAT COPY WI/ ... INFO 
DLVR:CDR JTF-FA HONOLULU HI (51...ACT 

13111.. . INFO FOR USCINCPAC HONOLULU NO 

4512) 20-01-04 MDI 101 130-Mill 1233 
103W FPAIJI CD012) 

30772/17/1760 

1232W 423)11 120I11 

RTD:074-000/COPIES:0018 

 VICE MINISTER OF NATIONAL SECURIA, LED THE 001731/353 01 OF 02 1DMX0488 353/041011 1803472 DEC 92 

CAMBODIAN TEAM. IF DEPARTED POCHENTONG SOO, ARR CSN:AUIA00479 353/04:157 OMISSION PHNO 

liNni ASS1F 1 



NEGOTIATIONS IE • ACCOMPANIED BY PROVINCE OFFICIALS, 
PROCEEDED TO TANG ISLAND, ON ARRIVAL IE INTERVIEWED 
NUMEROUS CAMBODIAN NAVY PERSONNEL IONLY RESIDENTS OF 
TANG ISLAND) WHO WERE UNABLE TO PROVIDE AN1 
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION CONCERNING CASE 2803. UPON 
COMPLETION OF INTERVIEWS IF MOVED TO INCIDENT 
LOCATION. 

B. ON ARRIVAL, TEAM OBSERVED TWO ROTOR HEADS 
STICKING OUT OF THE WATER APPROXIMATELY 20 METERS OFF 
SHORE. A PHYSICAL SEARCH OF THE AREA AROUND THE 
ROTOR HEADS REVEALED NO CONCLUSIVE EVIDENCE OF 
REMAINS. A SUB-SURFACE SEARCH Of A SMALL BAY NORTH 
OF HELICOPTER WRECKAGE REVEALED NUMEROUS PIECES Of 
AIRCRAFT. WRECKAGE AND PERSONAL EFFECTS. DURING THE 
SUB-SURFACE SEARCH FOR WRECKAGE,  TEAM ALSO RECOVERED 
ONE ARM BONE AND ONE FEMUR. THE REMAINS WERE 
RECOVERED IN APPROXIMATELY FOUR FEET OF WATER, FIELD 
ANALYSIS BY CILHI TECHNICIANS INDICATES A STRONG 
POSSIBILITY THE REMAINS ARE NON-MONGOLOID BASED ON 
SIZE. 

C. DURING INVESTIGATION OF REFUGEE REPORT 181-
286 IF LOCATED AN AREA ALONG THE EASTERN SHORE OF 
TANG ISLAND THAT RESEMBLED THAT OF THE REFUGEE 
REPORT. SOIL CONDITION AT THE ALLEGED BURIAL SITE IS 
MOSTLY SAND WITH CLAY AND SMALL ROCK CONTENT. 
TERRAIN IS FLAT, VEGETATION IS INTERMITTENTLY CHOKED 
WITH DENSE FOLIAGE. THE TEAM CONDUCTED A 100 PERCENT 
SKIRMISH SEARCH AND DUG THREE TEST PITS, IN X IN X 
75CM, 1M X IN X 40CM• X IN X 70CM WITH NEGATIVE 
RESULTS, 

D. ON 07 DEC 12, IE AGAIN PROCEEDED TO KAMPONG 
SAOM CITY, 

(b)(6) PROVIDED IF WITH WITNESS (b)(6) 
(INTERVIEWED DURING THE MARCH INVESTIGATION/. 

WAS UNABLE TO PROVIDE IE WITH ADDITIONAL 
91 

b)(6) 

(b)(6) 

OEM 
MIE1 

I MMEDIATE UNCLASSIFIED I 111A1111 11U 

0
1 

A 

IMMEDIATE 

0 1803472 DEC 92 PSN D01741P13 

FM USMISSION PHNOM PENH CBMIF-FA BET FOUR// 

TO CDR JTF-FA HONOLULU HI SECSTATE WASHDWEAPHINC// 

INFO JOINT STAFF WASHOCUJ5/IPW-MINIA/J3-10D/f 
NSC WASHDC SECDEF WASHOWOASO-ISA/PW-MIA/i 
USCINCPAC HONOLULU HI//.13// OSCINCPAC tO VASHDC 
DIA WASHDC1IPW-MIA/D0F/X0OW CJIF-FA DET ONE BANGKOK TN 
CDRUSACILH1 HICKAM AIR HI 
AMEMBASSY VIENTIANEUCTIFFA DET THREW 

MIAS SECTION 02 OF 04 PHNOM PENH CB 03449 

DIA PASS TO DOD POW/MIA CENTRAL DOCUMENTATION OFFICE 
92 
UNCLASSIFIED 97 
SUBJ: DETAILED REPORT OF INVESTIGATION: CASE 2003 
AT TANG ISLAND. IE DEPARTED KAMPONG SAOM 1127 NT 
AND ARRIVED TANG ISLAND 1140 TO, ON ARRIVAL, 1E 
CONTINUED TO INVESTIGATE THE AREAS VIC. THE 
PREVIOUSLY REPORTED HELICOPTER CRASH SITES. FE WAS 
ABLE TO RECOVER ONE FRAGMENT OF A JAW BONE WHICH 
CONTAINED TWO TEETH. TEST PITS IN THE SAME AREA 
YIELDED NEGATIVE RESULTS. IE CONDUCTED ONE FINAL 
SKIRMISH SEARCH OF THE BEACH VIC. T5964408, DURING 
THE SKIRMISH SEARCH,  TEAM LOCATED TWO BONE FRAGMENTS. 
FIELD ANALYSIS BY CILHI TECHNICIANS INDICATES THAT 
THE REMAINS ARE HUNAN, RACE UNKNOWN. IE DEPARTED 
TANG ISLAND 1542 (Op STOPPED BRIEFLY IN KAMPONG SAOM 
TO DROP OFF SECURITY PERSONNEL ,  THEN CONTINUED TO 
POCHENTONG,  ARRIVING 1653 O. 
E. ON 14 DEC 92, IE DEPARTED POCHENTONG 8816 (GI AND 

ARRIVED CITY OF KAMPONG SAOM 0915 (GI TO PICK UP 
SECURITY OFFICIALS. IF DEPARTED KAMPONG SAOM 0930 

TG) AND ARRIVED TANG ISLAND 0945 (D. ON ARRIVAL, IE 
CONDUCTED DETAILED SEARCHES OF THE BEACH AND WATER 
AROUND THE PREVIOUSLY IDENTIFIED CH-53 MAIN ROTOR 
ASSEMBLIES ON THE EASTERN BEACH OF TANG ISLAND. IE 
LOCATED ADDITIONAL AIRCRAFT WRECKAGE IN THE WATER AND 
FOUND TWO NUMBERS, BELIEVED TO BE PART NUMBERS, ON 
ONE OF THE ROTOR ASSEMBLIES ALONG THE EASTERN BEACH. 
IF WAS UNABLE TO FIND ANY SERIAL NUMBERED PARTS. 1E 
DID NOT LOCATE ANY REMAINS. IF DEPARTED TANG ISLAND 
1439 ICl/ STOPPED BRIEFLY IN KAMPONG SAOM TO DROP OFF 
SECURITY PERSONNEL/ AND DEPARTED KAMPONG mon 1458 
(GI. 

DEUR: ADDITIONAL COPY COD— INFO 
DEUR:CDR JIF-FA HONOLULU HI IS/ ACT 
J3111.,. INFO FOR USCINCPAC HONOLULU If (13) 38772/17/1160 

,IS I2i 00-01-04(1i t191 (0. J30-MII) J23311) J232 ,12,3i1) .120121 
JO/ui FPALD CDOID 

RID: 074.000/C0P I E S: OBI 8 

3. DETAILS OF INVESTIGATION: 
A. ON 06 DEC 92, IE INITIATED INVESTIGATION OF 001141/353 Oi OF 01 EDMX048.9 353104:027 1503472 DEC 92 

CASE TOO IN KAMPONG SAOM CITY, UPON COMPLETING CSN:AUIA00488 35344:152 USMISSION NINO 

11N1il ASSIFIFD 



OLVR: ADDITIONAL COPY (01) ... INFO 
OLVR:CDR JTF-FA HONOLULU HI 15)...ACT 

.13 (II INFO FOR LISCINCPAC HONOLULU HUT 
03.4.1 NDT (HI J30-M j2.?3 (I 

j33 (!) !,!I CDOiJ 

30772/17/1760 
J237W j23 Hi J20 (I) 

RIDA74-000/CONES:0018 

001148/353 01 OF DI 1.01110493 353/04103Z 1803472 DEC 92 
CSN:10,1180065 363/041187 USM1SSION PHNO 

EDIAft UNCLASSIFIED I (flFUIYI1 lU 

o
I 

A 

IMMEDIATE 

0 188347Z DEC 92 PS N 001748P20 

FM USMISSION PHNOM PENH CB//JTF-FA DET FOUR,/ 

TO CDR JTF-FA HONOLULU HI SECSTATE WASHDCHEAP//V1C// 

INFO JOINT STAFF WASHDC//J5//PW-NIA/LA/J3-JODU 
NSC WASHDC SECDEF WASHOCHOASD-ISA/PW-MIAll 
USCINCPAC HONOLULU 111//J3// USCINCPAC LO WASHDC 
DIA WASHOCUPW-MIA/00F/X0OF// CITE-FA DET ONE BANGKOK TN 
CDRUSACILHI HICKAN AFB HI 
ANEMBASSY VIENTIANEUCEFFA DET THREE// 

UNCLAS SECTION 03 OF 84 PHNOM PENH CB 03449 

DIA PASS TO DOD POW/MIA CENTRAL DOCUMENTATION OFFICE 
92 
UNCLASSIFIED 92 
SUBJ.. DETAILED REPORT OF INVESTIGATION; CASE 2003 

INFORMATION CONCERNING EVENTS ON TANG ISLAND. IE 
ACCOMPANIED BY PROVINCE OFFICIALS CANVASED THE 

KAMPONG SAOM WATER FRONT IN ATTEMPT TO LOCATE 
ADDITIONAL WITNESSES WHO MAY HAVE FREQUENTED THE 
ISLAND WHILE FISHING OR DELIVERING FOOD. IE MET WITH 
NO SUCCESS ON THE WATERFRONT. IE PROCEEDED TO TANG 
ISLAND. 

E. ON ARRIVAL AT TANG ISLAND IE CONTINUED TO 
INVESTIGATE REMAINING REFUGEE REPORTS. IE CONDUCTED 
SKIRMISH SEARCH OF SHORELINE ASSOCIATED WITH !IR 6 
0\4 0549 92 AND INVESTIGATED REFUGEE REPORTS T85-144. 
188-068. WITHOUT THE AVAILABILITY OF A LIVE WITNESS 
IE WAS UNABLE TO DETERMINE ALLEGED GRAVE LOCATIONS 
BASED ON REFUGEE REPORTS. IF CONDUCTED ONE FINAL 
SKIRMISH OF THE NORTHERN END OF THE BEACH. DURING 
THE SKIRMISH SEARCH, TEAM LOCATED TWO BONE FRAGMENTS. 
FIELD ANALYSIS BY CILHI TECHNICIANS INDICATES THAT 
THE REMAINS ARE HUMAN, RACE UNKNOWN. 

F. IE MOVED TO THE WESTERN BEACH IN SEARCH OF A 
CAVE WHICH PREVIOUS WITNESS STATEMENTS INDICATED MAY 
CONTAIN REMAINS. IE LOCATED A CAVE AT TS96284158; 
HOWEVER; THERE WERE NO REMAINS IN THE CAVE NOR WAS 
THERE ANY INDICATION THAT GRAVES HAD BEEN DUG INSIDE 
THE CAVE. THE CAVE WAS CONSTRUCTED BY THE KHMER 
ROUGE FROM 1975-1919,  BUT WAS NOT COMPLETED PRIOR TO 
THE VIETNAMESE INVASION. LOCAL WITNESSES STATED THAT 
THE CAVE WAS MADE TO RIDE BOATS. THERE IS A SECOND 
SUCH CAVE ON THE SOUTHERN END OF THE ISLAND. CAVE 
DIMENSIONS ARE APPROXIMATELY SM WIDE X SM DEEP X LOM 
LONG,  CUT FROM SOLID ROCK. 

G. (b)(6) PRESENTED IE WITH A PARTIAL 
JAW BONE CONTAINING TWO TEETH Nto(6) IINEw NOTHING 
OF ALLEGED CRAVE SITES, ONLY THE LOCATION WHERE HE 

ALLEGEDLY FOUND THE BONE ON THE GROUND. TEST PITS IN 
THE SAME AREA YIELDED NEGATIVE RESULTS. 

H. ON 14 DEC 92• IE RETURNED TO TANG ISLAND. 
IF CONDUCTED A SKIRMISH LINE SEARCH, IN THE WATER OFF 
THE NORTHERN PORTION OF THE NORTHEASTERN BEACH. GRID 
COORD T596496869. SEARCH AREA WAS APPROXIMATELY 200 
METERS BY GO METERS WITH WATER DEPTH FROM BEACH FRONT 
TO 1.6 METERS, SEARCH YIELDED NO PHYSICAL EVIDENCE 
OR REMAINS. 

4. MATERIAL EVIDENCE: 
A. 22 INCH DIAMETER FIBERGLASS PLATE WITH DATA 

PLATE: 
01 SHIELD= PROTECTIVE. AIRCRAFT 

FOR USE ON CH-63 TYPE AIRCRAFT 
SPECIFICATION MIL-S-6451A 
STOCK NO TT?? 
CONTRACT NO NOV 63-0158 
DATE OF MFG 27?? 

65700-60000-041 
SIKORSKY AIRCRAFT 

U.S 
(2) ON REVERSE OF PLATE: 70-i527 

B. PART NUMBERS FROM THE MAIN ROTOR ASSY: 
65105-11018-006 
5104-11043-2 

C. PART NUMBER FROM SUBMERGED AIRFRAME: 
7-67-81? 
?C??SS? 

D. ONE UNDERARM LIFE PRESERVER 
E. ONE PIECE OF SMOKE MASK 
F. ONE PIECE OF FLAK JACKET 

S. RECOVERY OPERATION RESULTS: NIA 

BT 

UNCLASSIFIED 



!MEDIATE UNCLASSIFIED INCOMING 

o
I 

A 

MMEDIATE 

0 1803471 DEC 92 PSN 001761P14 

FM UNISSION PHNOM PENN CB/ATF KFA OFT FOURN 

TO CDR JTF-FA HONOLULU HI SECSTATE WASIK/NAP/KAU/ 

INFO JOINT STAFF DASHOC//35/RA-MIA3N/J33 JOON 

NSC WASHDC SECDEF WASINCNOND-ISAND-MIAN 

USCINCPAC HONOLULU 81/03// USCINCPAC LO RAMC 

DIA WASHDC/NA441AN0F/X001// CJTF-FA DEL ONE BANNON TN 

CDRUSACINI ROAM AFB HI 

AMEMBASSY DIENTIANEUCJINA DEL 'DINEEN 

CAMS SECTION 04 OF 04 PHNOM PENH CB 03449 

DIA PASS TO DOD POW/MIA CENTRAL DOCUMENTATION OFFICE 

92 

UNCLASSIFIED 92 

SNJ: DETAILED REPORT OF INVESTIGATION: CASE 2003 

6, RECOMMENDED FUTURE ACTIONS: RECOMMEND NO FURTHER 

INVESTIGATION OF CASE 2003, UNLESS ADDITIONAL 

PERTINENT WITNESS INFORMATION IS MADE AVAILABLE, 

PERTINENT LOCATION OR DATA CHANGE: NONE 

8. AREAS OF CASE FILE INFORMATION NOT INVESTIGATED: 

NONE 

9. ANALYST COMMENTS: All AREAS OF CASE FILE NAVE 

BEEN THOROUGHLY INVESTIGATED, WITHOUT FURTHER 

WITNESS MFORMATION3 CONTINUED INVESTIGATION OF CASE 

NOT RECOMMENDED. 

N. SPECIALIST COMMENTS: 

A, SEARCH AND RECOVERY SPECIAL ISIS COMMENTS: 

THE TEAM DISCOVERED 2 UNEXPLODED 81MA MORTAR ROUNDS 

IN THE AREA. CONSIDERING THE NEGATIVE RESULTS OF THE 

TEST PITS AND NO FIRST NAND WITNESSES OR 

DOCUMENTATION TO SUPPORT THE SITE,  RECOMMEND NO 

FURTHER SEARCH OF AREA BE CONDUCTED. 

B. WRECKAGE ANALYSIS COMMENTS: MAJORITY OF 

REMAINING WRECKAGE IS SUBMERGED IN SHALLOW WATER, 

NUMEROUS SMALL PIECES OF WRECKAGE APPEAR TO HAVE BEEN 

BROUGHT ASHORE BY HUMAN MEANS, PART NUMBERS OBSERVED 

CONFIRM AIRCRAFT AS A ON-53A ALTHOUGH NO SPECIFIC 

SERIAL NUMBER CAN BE DETERMINED. 

II. TEAM COMMANDER COMMENTS: BELIEVE INVESTIGATION 

ELEMENT HAS REACHED A TERMINATION POINT N THIS CASE, 

ALTHOUGH APPARENT HUMAN REMAINS WERE RECOVERED DURING 

SKIRMISH SEARCHES OF THE EASTERN PEACH A A FULL SCALE 

RECOVERY APPEARS TO BE BEYOND THE CAPABILITY OF A 

STANDARD RECOVERY TEAM. BELIEVE FURTHER 

INVESTIGATION ON TANG ISLAND WORD PROVE FRUITLESS. 

THE ONLY REMAINING AVENUE FOR CASE RESOLUTION IS 

ARCHIVAL RESEARCH OF KHMER ROUGE AND/OR VIETNAMESE 

RECORDS REFERENCE ACTIONS ON TANG ISLAND. 

BT 

DL VR: ADDIT I ONAL COPY IZIL,,INFO 

DiVRICOR JTF-EA HONOLULU HI IS) „ACT 

33111 INTO FOR USCINCPAC HONOLULU Hill) 

35121 33-01-0411) MDT ICI 3.303^11H Jh3 ill 3232 1) 

303)1) EPA ID COO 

RID 

001-51/353 01 01 01 tOMXP4A4 353/04:1331 

CS/AAUIA00488 353/04: BD 

30772N7/1760 

DI 370 (1) 

000/COP IF SI 0018 
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UNISS/ON PHNO 
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JUJIWUJUjUJUOU9JUJUJUUULJUIJUJUJUUJJj 

IMMEDIATE 

3 0722277 MAR 92 PSy 601156P22 92 MAR -.92 PhltliZ)27 P3 :25 

FM SECSTATE OASHD: 

TO CDR JTF-FA BARBERS PT HI 

INFO CDRUSACILml FT SHAFTER HI//DAP C-PED-H// IMmEDIAT 
USCINCPAC HONAJLJ 1T//J3// JCS AASHDC//J3/J5// 796a% 
NSC NASHOC 2378 DIA WASHDC//P4-41A 
USCINCPAC LO ft45HDC JCRC LIAISON BK.( 
SECDEF VtASHDC//OASD-ISA-P4-4TA// 7913 

BT 
UNCLAS SECTION U1 OF 02 STATE 072692 

FOLEOHTNG PHNUM PENH 01475 DATED 3/5/92 SENT ACTION TO 
SECSTATE BEING REPEATED FOR YO9R ACTION/IAFORIATION. 
UNE: 
UNCLAS PHNOM PENH 1J475 
STATE PLEASE PASS COR JTF-FA SARREPS PT HI INF3 US:IN:04C 
HONOLULU HI//J3/J, JCS NASHINsTJN D://J3/J5//, hmITE 13JSE 
NATIONAL SF:JRITY CJIANCIL wASH DC, SECDEF 4ASII4GT34 
DC//0ASD-ISA-PW-mLA//, )TA AAsM1NGTON )C//MIA/f, JS:INCPAC 
LO RASHINGToN DC, J:RC LTATS1N 6ANGKO.k TI, CDRU3ACILM1 FT 
SHAFTER HI//DAP-E)-I// 
STATE ALSO FOR EApinc 
E.). 12356: N/A 
TAGS: MOPS, Cb 
SUBJECT: INTERIM SJ4mARY REPORT 3F J3INT U.S. - CAma3)IAN 

PON-MIA OPERATION, 2U FE b - 4 MAR. 
REF; USCINCPAC 4s*.i i519)0i FE 5 92 

I. SUMMARY; A JOTNIT U.S.-:449oDIAN INVESTIGATI1N/RE:3vERY 
(IRT) CURRENTLY Is :OOJCTI4G A RECOVERY OF ISOLATFO GRAVES AT 
460VT625261 (REFNO 1526) AN) lAS COmPLETEU AN INVESII3A1ION OF 
REPORTS OF AN ISO6AIED GRAVE ON KOH TANG, ASSOCIATE) NTTH THE 
1975 mAYAGUEZ I4CIDENT. 

2. 3N 2A FEB TIE IRT A)VAN:F. PARTY AT POCMENT9VG AIRP3RT, 
PHNOm PENH 5Y USAF :-13J. FOL,ONED SY THE AVIATON ELEMENT ON 
26 FEb AND THE maim 'JAY ON 27 FEB. AFTER CONPLE1E143 FINAL 
PREPARATIuNS TmE FE," 5•EGAm RECJVERt PE9ATIO4S AT REFN) 1626, 
VIC SL A KU DISTRICT, Kl4PONG $PJE PR3VI4CE 0'o 29 FE3. 

DLVR:C0k JTF-FA 8APJERS PT II(3)...AC1 faCgte-Virt'-e 

RID:021-A00/COPIES:00 
CY' 

601166/3114/061 1 JF tor 41 0016 063/00: 3s7211 072227Z MAN 92 
CSN:RX8P0013 SECSTATE nAsHDC 

JUJAUUJAU9JUjUJUJUJUJUu0JUJUJUJUJJJJ 
ASS1F IED 

J4XJUUJUUOJuJUJULFJJUJUJUJUUJUJjUJJJ 



JUJ JUUUJUJUJULJUJUJUUUUUUUUU. JU 
UNCLASSIFIED , 

J9JUUUJULPIJUJUUUUUJTJUJUUUUUUUjUJJUU 

3. FROM 29 FE9 TIE TRT HAS BEEN CONDUCTING A RECOVERY OF THE 
ALLEGED GRAVE SITES ASSJCIAlED aIIH REFNO 1626. HE SITE IS IN 
A STREAM BED, U4DER TO TO THREE FEET OF ATER. TO °REPARE THE 
SITE, THREE DAMS dEE CONSTRUCTED AND THE NATER BETNEEN THE 
DAMS WAS PUMPED DONNSTREAM. AFTER THE ATER VAS REMOVE) FROM 
THE SITE A GRID SYSTEM nAS EST46LISHED OVER A 72 x 38 METER 
AREA TO DELINEATE THE FOCUS OF THE EXCAVATION. THE NATURE OF 
THE SITE, AND UN/ExPECTED RAINS DELAYED COMPLETION OF THE. SITE 
PREPARATION UNTIL 2 MAR. ON 3 MAR THE TEAM BEGAN TO EXCAVATE 
TEST PITS IN POOL 2 (THE SOJTHERVIOST POOL, DONNSTREAM OF THE 
ALLEGED GRAVE SITE). 04 4 MAR, NO REMAINS HAVE BEEN RECOVERED 
FROM THE SITE. 

4. ON 3 MAR THE INVESTIcATION ELEMENT CONDUCTED AN 
INVESTIGATION OF 4 REPORT THA1 THREE AMERICAN SOLDIERS MERE 
BURIED IN A CAVE ON THE NORTHNESTER1 PENINSULA OF KO4 TANG. 
THE TEAM BEGAN THE INVESTIGATION BY INTERVIE4iING K34 TANG 
MILITARY OFFICIALS 493U1 ANY KNOWLEDGE OF THE INCIDENT OR OF 
ANY CAVE ON THE PENINSULA. ALTHOUGH THE INTERVIENS FAILED TO 
PROVIDE ANY INFORMATION ON POSSIBLE CAVES, THE CAMP COMMANDER 
TURNED OVER Tn0 LONG BONES TO THE ELEMENT LEADER. THE TEAM 
THEN ORGANIZED A SEARCH PARTY AND THE ENTIRE 4w PENINSULA WAS 
SEARCHEU FOR A CAVE. ALTHOUGH THE SEARCH PROVED NEGATIVE THE 
TEAM FOUND AMIE; _clic: BONE ON THE BEACH. THE THREE LONG 

'BONES WILL BE RETURiED 10 USACILHI FOR FURTHER ANALYSIS. 

S. THE TEAM HAS  NOT YEI CONDUCTED THE SURVEY OF REFNO 1836. 
ALTHOUGH THE CAMBODIANS HAVE AGREED TO CONDUC1 THE SURVEY AND 
possIBLL GRAVE RE:OiERY AFTER THE EXCAVATION JF 1626, THE TEAM 
IS ATTEMPTING TO ;41V CONCURRENCE TO CONDUCT THE ACTIVITY 
CONCURRLNTLY NITH THE EXCAVATION OF 1626. 

6, MEDICAL. THE TT HAS EXPERIE4CED NJ MAJOR MEDICAL' 2RORLEMS 
DURING THE JPERAT134. THE TEAM PHYSICIAN CONDUCTED MEDCAPS AT 
PO TOM UN 1 AND 4 MAR. OJRIN5 THE MEDCAR OVER 150 VILLAGERS, 
MOSTLY CHILDREN, dEE TREATED FoR VARIOUS miNOR AILMENTS AND 
INJURIE:). 

7. COMMUNICATIONS. THE JOINT TEAM IS MAINTAINING 
COMMUNICATIONS NITA CJTFFA DE1 ONE DURING THE OPERATION BY HF 
RADIO, TELEPHONE, AND FAX. FIELD TEAMS AND THE 4VIATI34 
ELEMENT ARE COmMUIT:ATINg BY IF RADIO. COMMUNICATIONS HAVE 
BEEN GENERALLY GOOD THROUGHOU1 THE OPERATION. 

B. EUD. DURING THE EXCAVATION OF REFNO 1626 A PRACTICE BIMm 
MORTAR ROUND dAs FOUND. THE TEAM EJD TECHNICIAN DETERmlNED THE 
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RoJuD wAS SAFE AND 41RK CONTINUED Al THE SITE. 

9. 1THE9 COVSI)ERATIJvS. 
A. THE LEVEL OF :0)PL9kTIol AN FLEXIBILITY THE CAMBODIANS 
BT 
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HAVE EXHIbITED HAS SEEN OJTSTANDING. THE JOINT TEAM 443 
ALLOoED 70 SPLIT 1413 Toil ELEMENTS AND CONDUCT OPERATIONS IN 
GEOGRAPHICALLY DISTINCT AREAS IN ORDER TO mAXImliE JUR TIME AND 

ASSETS. 

B. ON 4 MAR CHIEF )F mISSI)N TNINING, 
1C3N)J:TED AN 

INSPECTION OF THE RECOVERY SITE. THE VISI1  witNT VERY 4ELL, 
THE CAmBODIAN DELFGATInq 4AS ESPECIALLY IMPRESSED 4HE4 THEY 
4ERE INFORMED THAT 1 14E IEAm PHYSICIAN WAS PROVIDING MEDICAL 
TREATMENT FOR THE LOCAL VILLAGERS. DJR1NG THE VISIT, MG NUN 
SARETH INFORMED THE CHIEF OF MISSION THAT THE AJTHORITIES IN 
KOMPONG SO HAD AMERICA4 REMAiNS FRO KOH TANG AND THAT CHEA 
SOCHEAT WOULD mAKE 4RRANGEmEN1S FOR THE REmAINS TO BE TJRNFO 

OVER THE THE AmERICAN TEAM. SARETH ALSO SAID THAT THE 
AoTHORITIES KNEA THE LOCATION OF 1HREE AmER1CAN GRAVES 1N A 
KOmPONG SO RU5SER PLANTATION, ADDING THAT THE GRAVES WERE 
THOSE OF AMERICANS ui.LEn ON Om !AVG. SARETH MAS INFORMED 
THAI 1HE AMERICANS lAD AN ANTHROPOLOGIST AHD COULD EVALUATE THE 
REmATNS ANP THAT [HE TE4m Wks PREPARED SEND AV ELEMENT Tj 
KOMPONG SO Tj EXCAOTE THE ALLEGED AMERICAN GRAVES. ThINTNG 

JN0UOTE 
BT 

(b)(6) 

(b)(6) 
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_2033-0 -of, 
INFO JOINT STAFF WASHDC//J5/Ph-MIA// 2003 - 0•Oci 
SECSTATE nASHDC//EAP/VLC// DIA hASHDC//Pw.m4IA// 
WHITE HOUSE AASHDC//NSC// BUPERS hASHDC//6b3B//. W es 
BUMED AASHDC//3C32// CND WASHDC 

. qg 
csA AASHDC usciNcpAc HI//.13,3„, 
CDRJCRC BARBERS PT 1I JCRC LIAISUN BANGKOr TH 
CDRPERSCOM ALEX vA//TAPc.PEz/TAPC-PED-F// 

BT 
UNCLAS 

GGOW 
SUBJ: ID STATUS - TWO PEmAINS TURNED OVER BY SOC ON 11 JAN 92 

1. THIS MSG PROVIDES THE PARENT SERVICE AND ALCON WITH THE ID STATUS 
OF THE TWO REMAINS TURNED OVER BY THE STATE OF CAMBODIA ON 11 JAN 92 
WHICH THE CAMBODIAN AUTHORITIES BELIEVED WERE THOSE OF US SERVICEMEN 
KILLED DURING THE SS MAyAGUEZ INCIDENT ON KOH TANG (TANG ISLAND) IN 
1975, TO NAMES wER= ASSICIAYED WITH THE REMAINS BY ID TAGS, AND THE 
NAMES ARE THOSE OF TAD USMC PERSONNEL UNACCOUNTED FOR AS A RESULT OF 
THE SS MAYAGUEZ INCIDENT, THE REMAINS WERE TURNED OVER TO THE HEAD OF 
THE US MISSION IN CAMBODIA IN A BRIEF CEREMONY AT POCHENTONG AIRPORT 
ON 11 JAN 92, AND WERE RECEIVED AT CILHI ON 17 JAN 92. 

2, TWO DISCRETE PACKAGES, EACH CONTAINING SKELETAL REMAINS AND AN ID 
TAG, WERE IN ONE BOX. TAO PROCESSING NUMBERS, CILHI 0005-92 AND CILHI 
0006•92, hERE ASSIGNED TO THE REMAINS IN THE TAU PACKAGES FOR CONTROL 
AND REPORTING PjRPOSES. THE RESULTS OF THE CILHI ANALYSIS OF BOTH 
REMAINS FOLLOWS, 

3. CILHI 0005.-92. ONE ID TAG; "SANDOVAL, A.R., 458 96 48 09 A UgmC 
S ROM CATH. (SANDOVAL IS REFNO 2003-0-06). THE SKELETAL REMAINS 
CONSIST SOLELY OF EIGHT PIECES OF NONHUMAN BONE, RANGING,  IN SIZE FROM 
1X1 CENTIMETERS TO 3X8 CENTIMETERS. THERE WAS NO HUMAN MATERIAL IN 
THE PACKAGE. 

4, CILHI 0006-92. ONE ID TAG: "JACQUES J. J. 524  84 79 25 B USMC m 

DLVR:CDR JCRC BARBERS PT HT(3)...INFO 
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CHRISTIAN" (JACQUES rs REFNO 2005.009). T4E SKELETAL REMAINS CONSIST 
OF 16 HUMAN CRANIAL FRAGMENTS, INCLUDING A PORTION OF A RIGHT MAXILLA 
4ITH ONLY PARTIAL ALVEOLI FUR T10 TEETH (NO TEETH MERE RECEIVED), 
THERE AE NJ OISTINGUISHING ANATOMIC JR RADIOGRAPHIC CHARACTERISTICS 
IN THE DENTAL PORTIJN WHICH CoULD AID IN THE IDENTIFICATION OF THE 
REMAINS. CONCLUSION: THESE ARE THE REMAINS OF AN UNIDENTIFIABLE 
ADULT (MORE THAN 25 YEARS OF AGE) MALE MONGOLOID. THIS PHYSICAL 
PROFILE DOES NOT MATCH THAT OF JACQUES OR ANY OF THE OTHER 
UNACCOUNTED FOR SERVICEMEN LOST ON KOH TANG. 

5. REGRETTABLY, BOTH NAME ASSOCIATIONS WITH THESE REMAINS HAVE BEEN 
CLEARLY NULLIFIED AND THE NOK OF THESE TO MARINES MAY BE SO 
NOTIFIED. CILHI WILLI MAINTAIN THE ID TAGS FOR SANDOVAL AND JACQUES IN 
THEIR RESPECTIVE FILES UNLESS OTHERmISE DIRECTED.// 
BT 
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DELIVER DUPING FIRST DUTY HJUR 
SUBJ: SUMMARY REPORT IF JOINT U.S. - CAMBODTAN PO,4-miA 
OPERATIONS, 14-23 1:T. 

1. (U) SUMMARY: FP ZIv 14 TO 23 OCT, A JOINT U.S. - 
CAMBODIAN SURVEY TEAM (JST) CJNDUCTED A SURVEY DF REFID 
2013 (48PTS966/115) AND ATTEMPTED A RECOVERY nF ALLEGE) 
GRAVE SITES ON TANG ISLAND, CAMBODIA. UPON cOmPLETION 
OF ACTIVITIES ON TAN4G I6LAND THE TEAM RECJVERED TJ 
PHNOM PENH, WHERE THEY SURVEYED ALLEGED GRAVE SITES 
ASSOCIATED AITH REF41 lb?.5 (4BPVT625261) FPO 21 TO 2> 
OCT. 

2. OM AT 09'0G, 11 0:T THE JST  ADVANCE PARTY, 
CUNSISTING jF 0)(6) (TEA LEADER), WM 

(SitiCH AND RE:OVERY SPECIALIST), 
1(b)(6) I (EOD 1 ECHNICI AN) I 40ID l(W(6)  
(b)(6)  lINIV.04 1-t.r.J'LR) ARRIVED AT P3CHE1TUN6 ATRPDRT, 
RHNUm PENH, CAm5ODIA, THE  ADVANCE PARTY HAS GREETED AT 
THE AIRPORT 3Y WO) BUiTHENG (DEPUTY  DIRECTOR, 
DEPARTMENT Or THE A4ERL:65). 0:9(3) HAS THEN 
INFORMED UF HELICOPTER CHAPTER  COSTS AND BILLETING 
RE1UIREmENTa. 0:9(3) ALSO INFORMED 10:905) THAT 
IN ADDITIJN TO TH= TEAmS A()VANCE PREPARATION, THERE 
wOULD ALSO BE mEETI4Ga AT THE mFA wITH VICE MINISTER 

DLVk:CDK JCRC BAR3ERS 0T HI(3)...ACT 
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(b)(6) DEPT. nF THE AMERICAS, 
AN) NITH THE RECENT,Y-FipmED 'Ilk COmmITTEE. IHE TEAM 
CuR AlAs THEN 6IVE4 4 LIST OF THE mIA COIMITTEE mEm3ER5. 
INDIVIDUAL  CIMmITTE= MEMBERS ARE LISTED RELOw. 

(b)(6) 

3. 111. AT 1500G, 11 OCT THE ADVANCE PARTY MET NITH 
b)(6) 1AS 4 PRELUDE TO THE MEETING will VICE 
11 \II:3  TER(b)(6) THIS MEETING WAS PREDOMINANTLY A 
PHEPARATIoN FOR TIE MEETING w1TH PDX6) FOCUSING 
1N THL MEcHANiCS OF T1  nPFRATION.  AT 1700G THE 
ADvANCE PARTY MET ILTH WO)  AFTER INITIAL 
INTRODUCTIONS, 40yE TOLD 1I4 THAT THE U.S. APPRECIATE) 
THE  STATE OF C449JOIA'S COOPERATION ON THIS TSSUE AID 

10D)(6) LOOKED  FORWARD TO CONDUCTING THE OPERATION. 
(b)(6) THEN EXPLAINED THAT cA490014 UNDERSTO0D THE MIA 
PROBLEm AND WOULD DO WHAT THEY COULD TO (UICKLY SOLVE 
THE MIA PROBLEm. HE ADDED THAT THE PJL POT REGIME HAD 
KILLED uVER 3 miLLIY1 CAmBODTANS, AND IT WAS VERY 
r)IFFICULT TO FIND THE REMAINS OF U.S. SERVICFMEN 
3ECAUSE  THEIR REm4I43  NERE INTERMINGLED WITH CA43j)144 
REMAINS. 10,905) SAT) THAT HE UNDERSTOOD THE 
DIFFICULTIES, ljT J.S. WAS PREPARED TO INVESTIGATE 
ANY INFORMATION WHICH COULD LEAD  TO THE RESOLUTION OF 
OUR PON-MIA CASES. (b)(6)  ALSO SAID THAT WEATHER 
PR1DLEAS IN THE COUNITRYSIDE WOULD HAMPER OUR 
AcT1VITIES. 40yE AGAIN ASSURED HIM THAT THE U.S. TEAM 
iNDLPSTUOD THIS AND .ERE PREPARED TO ADJUST THEIR 
ACTIVITIES IF TH=R SECAmE AN IMPEDIMENT TO 

1(b)(6) OPERATIUNS. THE MEETING CONCLUDED WITH 
wISHING THE TEAM A SUCCESSFUL MISSION. 

4. Of  AT 150JG, OCT. THE TEAM MET 0/TH /TS 
CA431LIAN COUNT=RDARTS. DURING THE MEETING, DETAILS jF, 
THE ACTIVITIES wERE DISCUSSED, INCLUDING THE SEJENICE 
OF EVENTS, MISSION EXPENSES, AND U.S. COmMUNTCATIJN 
PLANS. THE TEAM ALSO AGREED TO A 0800 DEPARTURE FOR 

(b)(6) AFTER THE MEETING, 0;i6 ----14N0 
Km) 14ERE TAK.7 4 TO THE CAMBODIAN AVIATION OFFICES, 
,4HERE  A  cuNTRACT wAS SIGNED FOR HELICOPTER SERVICE 
1 URING THE RANG ISLAND PHASE OF THE OPERATION. 

(b)(6) 
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CCO1%4E'JT: TOTAL HELICIPTER CHARTER CJSi F3R THE 
3PERATION WAS $145g7.) 

5. (U) AT 121J(., 13 D:r TIE m4I4 ci3)Y ARP1vED 41 
POCHENTLA6 AIHPJ°T. IN PriNjm PENH THE TEIVA .411S 
BILLETEu AT THE CAv31JIANA HFITEL. 
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DELIVER DuRING FIRST DUTY HOUR 
30J: SUMMARY REPORT OF JOINT U.S. - CAmbODTAN 0Jm-mIA 
)PERATIONS, 14-23 3:T. 

S.  tar  AT 080JG, 14 OCT THE JST DEPARTED P4N04 PENA 
FtJ  (b)(6)  ARRIVING AT 0Q30G. AFTER mAKTAG 
BILLETING ARANGEME4TS, THE TEAM ENGAGED IN mEETINGS 
vITH L1CAL OFFICIALS. LATER THAT DAY, THE TEAM 
INTERVIEWED 0:05) Ay ALLEGED mITNESS TO THE 
3u/IAL3  ON TANG ISLAND, wHO PROVIDED INFORmATION 
CONCERNING THE BURIAL OF TWO AMERICANS AND THE CAPTURE 
)F ANUTHER eiHO HAS ,ATER KILLED AND BURRED, (b)(6) 
DID NuT wITNESS ANY OF THE BURIALS, AND PROVTDED ONLY 
HEARSAY As TO TIE LOCATION OF THE GRAVES. 

7. 41010  FRJM 15 TO 17 OCT THE JST CONDUCTED SURVEYS JP 
REFNOS 1998, 20J3, AND 203, ON RANG ISLAND, CAMBODIA. 
Ar 08u0 15 OCT, THE TEAM DEPARTED KOmPONG SOm AND 
ARRIVED RANG ISLA40 AT OB45. AFTER MEETING mITH LOCAL. 
MILITARY  OFFICIALS. THE TEA1 mAS TAKEN TO THE SITE OF 
THE 01.3UND ACTION 14 RANG ISLAND vIC 1S965015. 1(b)(6) 

SHUwED THE TEAA THE AREA WHERE THE KHmER ROUGE 
3uLOIE9S HAD ALLEGF)LY BURRO THE BODIES. THC, AREA HAS 
AP'ROXIMATELY 200 X 300 METERS, AND CONTAINED 17 
COCONUT TREES A40 A hi...145ER OF DEAD COCONUT TREE ST:11PS, 
ALTHOUGH MR. HENS HAD STATED THE BODIES WERE BURRED 
iNDER A CjC)NUT TREE, 10-15 4EIERS FROM THE BEACH, HE 
COULD NUT SHOm THE TEAM TIE EXACT BURIAL SITE, SAYING 
LATER THAT THE GRAVES CJUL0 SE UNDER ANY OF THE COCONUT 
TREE5.  THE 1E84 cloucrE) AN INTENSIVE SURVFY JF THE 
AREA. WIRING THE SURVEY THE TEAM CLEARED ARoul) ALL 
CuCjNuT TREES TN THE AREA, INCLUDING LOCATIONS mHERE 
EqIDENCE INDICATED A TREE MAY HAVE ONCE STOOD. THE 
TOM uUG FOUR TEST PITS, ONE COMPLETELY SURRr,UNDING THE 
Cj2J1UT TREE NEAREST THE mRECKAGE OF REFNO 2191 (TS 
40415) AND THREE MORE IN AREAS HERE LINEAR 
7ILDRE5SIO4S INDICATED POSSIBLE GRAVE SITES. DURING THE 
ExCAVATION OF THE TEST PITS ONLY SmALL FRAGMENTS OF 
POSSIbLE tiONE-LIE MATERIAL WERE FOUND. 

‘11001  DURING THE EXCAVATION OF TmE TEST PITS NE 
:KISH SITE ASSOCIATED WITH REFNO 2003 wAS ALSO 
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SURVEYED. THIS SITE IS IN 3 FEET OF CLEAR AND USUALLY 
CALM HATER, 55 METERS FROM THE BEACH, THE SITE APPEARS 
TO HAVE @LEN HIGH_Y S:AvENPED, 4ITH ONLY THE MAIN RJTOR 
AsSLvbLY AND 3T1Ei JNIDENTIFIARLE 4RECKAGL VISIBLE. 
3T4ER PIECES Or THE 4RE:KAGE ARE COVERED BY SAND. NO 
EVIDENCE OF REMAINS OR PERSONAL EFFECTS AS pJ94D 
DuRIN6 THE SURVEY, 

9. 60, THE TEAM ALSO CONDU:TED FOR A SEARCH FOR 
EVIDENCE OF REFNOS 1995,  2002, AND  2038. MAJ maYE has 
TAKEN TO THE AREA WHERE IMM INDICATED AN AMERICAN 
HAD BEEN CAPTURED SpmETIME AFTER THE AMERICAN ASSAULT. 

RELATED HO4 tH= AMERICAN  HAS CAPTURED, sLUDGEONED. 
URIED. AGAIN. (W(6) COULD NOT DIRECT THr TEAM TO 

THE BURIAL SITE, SAyING HE dAS SCARED AND PAN AnAY 
AFTER THE AMERICAN 1AS HIT. DURING THE INTENSIVE 
SEARCH OF THE NORTHAESTERN PENINSULA OF THE TSLA4D ND 
FURTHER EVIDENCE 4AS FOUND PERTAINING TO REFNOS 1998, 
2002, 2003, OR 2038. AFTER REMAINING OVERNIGHT IN 
KOMPONG SOM, THE TEAM DEPARTED, ARRIVING PHNo4 PENH 
0930G 18 OCT. 

10. ON 18 OCT (13)(6) APPROACHED 
4ITH A MESSAGE FRY' (b)(6)  STARING THAT 
MFA HAD LEARNED THAT 25 KGS OF REMAINS AND 143 
IDENTIFICATION TAGS FROM RANG ISLAND, CAMBODIA, WERE IN 
SRV HANDS, AND THAT FURTHER INFORmATIJN WOULD BE 
AVAILABLE DURING MOyE'S MEETING  4ITH VISALO PIN  23 p s:T. 

AFTER DISCUSSING THE MESSAGE, PM j  AND 
UN (80: MFA) DEPARTED PHNOvi PENH TO MAKE 

ADVANCE PREPARAT/DN TN KANDAL PROVINCE FOR SuRVLYING 
REFNO 1836. DURING THE ADVANCE PREPARATTON5 IT AS 
FOUND THAT THE SITE WAS INACCESSILE BY ROAD AND THE 
TEAM NOUED HAVE TO LEASE A 504T. 
THEN TRIED TO LEASE A RIvER RJAT FRum THE INTERIOR 
mIN1STRY. DURING: THE NEGOTIATIONS, A HEATED EXCHANGE 
BETAELN BUNTHENG AN) A INTERIOR mlNiSTRY DFFTCIAL ARISE 
CONCEkNING  THE isOAT CHARGE, S2n01 A DAY. 10:0(6)  
ASKED  0:9(6) IF A DECISION ON LEAGING  THE BOAT COULD BE 

lwAS ARPRISED OF THE DELAYED  UNTIL AFTER WO) 
SITUATION  (b)(6) CONCURRED. AFTER HIS CONSULTATIONS ' 
'11TH 

023859/6631/295 
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(W(6) RETURNED AND INFORMED 
THAT  4AS VERY UPSET, AND HAD CALLED IS 
BT 
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_1-ti.. 115 0:T 91 
DELIVER DURING FIRST DUTY HOUR 
SOO: SUMMARY REPORT OF JOINT U.S. - CAmBlOTAN P34-m14 
OPERATIONS, 14-23 0:T. 
COUNTERPART  IN THE MINISTRY OF INTERIOR AND LODGED 4 
CUmPLA (b)(6) THEN ASKED THAT THE SURVEY BE 
DELAYED UNTIL His mINISTRY COULD RESOLVE TuIs PROBEEm. 
(C3MmENT: THE SURV=Y WAS SUBSEQUENTLY POSTP0NED UNTIL 
THE NEXT ROUND OF JOINT ACTIVITY.) FROM THIS POINT 
THERE NAS OPEN HOSTILITY BETWEEN THE INTERTOR MINISTRY 
AND AF' A REPRESENTATIVES. DURING THE 3UBBE1UENT  SURVEY 
OF REM 1626 IN TAKEJ PROVINCE, VW IGNORED 
INTERIOR MINISTRY INSTRUCTIONS AND ALLOWED THE TEAM TO 
CONTINUE THE SURVEY TAT) KOmPjNG SPEU PROVINcE, NHERE 
THE GRAVE SITE IS LOCATED. 

11.  orr  FROM 21 TJ 2? OCT THE TEAM SURVEYED REPO 
1026. THE TEAM NAS LED TO THE  ALLEGED GRAVE SITE 
(VT625?61) BY MO) A  PRODUCER FJR NBC WENS. 
THE TEAM HAS THEN INTRODUCED TO P:905) 4H3 
CLAIMED TO HAVE BEEN ORDERED o T4E VIER GONG T3 DIG 
FIVE GRAVES. 10:45) REPORTED THAT THE FIVE 
JOUR1ALISTS 'JERE KI:.LED BY THE VIER CONG AND BURIED IA 
THE FIVE GRAVES HE DUG. THE TEAM THEN SURVEYED THE 
BUPIAL SITE, AHIC1 IS UNDER 2-7 FT OF WATER TN A 
SWIFTLY-MOVING INTERMITTENT STREAM. THE ALLEGED 
LOCATION OF THE GRAVES IS IN AN AREA 10 Y 10 METERS, 50 
mETERS FROM A LONG _INEAR DIKE WHICH RUNS EAST TO NEST. 
LOCAL VILLAGERS SAID THE ATER AILL BE AT Us LONEST 
POINT IN JANUARY JR FEBRUARY, BUT THE SITE Is NEVER 
ENTIRELY FREE OF sATER. AFTER COMPLETING THF SURVEY 
THE  TEAM REMAINED OVERNIGHT IN TAKEJ AND DEPARTED OSIOG 
THE  FOLLOAING  DAY FOR 01N3m PENH. 

12. PIPP AT 0800G, 23 OCT, (b)(6)  MET sITH Imp FOR ABOUT 15 41NJTES TO REAP THE JOINT Ppa-MIA 
ACTIvITIES JUST CONCLUDED. DURING THE NEETINvkmZ  I 

CLARIFIED TH= MESSAGE DELIVERED TO MA T  VW  ON 
0 JCT CONCERNING Tif U.S. REMAINS RECOVERED ON TANG 
ISLAND  BY THE VIETNAMESE. Ipx6) SAID THERE 'JERE 

1.55 KGS OF REMAINS, NOT 25 KGS AS FIRST REPORTED. 
FURTHERMORE,  THE REIAINS ARE Nan HELD BY THE SRV. 
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1(b)(6) STATED THAT IT WILL TAKE TO WEEKS 1-3 TRANSFER 

THE REMAINS FROM THE SRV TO PHNOM PENH. IT WAS AGREED 
THAT FURTHER DISCUS)IONS 'ILL BE NECESSARY To ARRA4GE A 
TRANSFER OF THE REmAINS AFTER THEY ARE IN SOC CJST))Y. 

13. (U) COMMUNICATIONS. THROUGHOJT THE OPERATION 
COMMUNICATIONS nERE EXCELLE4T. DURING PERIODS nHERE 
THE TEAM HAS BASED OUT OF ReiNam PENH, COmMUNTCATIONS 
LINKS TO HAAAII WERE AVAILABLE BY BOTH TELEPHONE AND 
FAX. /MILE IN KOMPONG SOM THE TEA" RELAYED REPORTS TO 
THE AMERICAN EMBASSY IN BANGKOK BY HF RADIO. THE SOC 
HAD NO OBJECTION TO THE USE OF HF RADIOS. 

14. (U) EDO. %PING THE TANG ISLAND SURVEyS THE TEA' 

LOCATED NUMEROUS SmALL APMS CASINGS AND ONE U.S. 
FRAGMENTATION GREvADE. 

15. (U) OTHER :ONSIDERATIONS: 
— A. (U) THROUGHXIT THE OPERATION THE COOPERATION JP 

THE "FA, THE APPARE4T LEAD AGENCY FJR THE CAMBODIANS, 
HAS OUTSTANDING. DESPITE DISAGREEmENTS BETAEEN THE 
INTERIOR MINISTRY AO mF4, 4FA TEA" MEMBERS DID 
WHATEVER THEY COULD TO ENSURE A SUCCESSFUL OPERATION. 
- B. eis* (b)(6) OF NBC ADIS, wAS MOST 
HELPFUL AND COOPERA1IVE IN THE SURVEY OF REFNJ 1626. 
HE PRESENCE DURING ANY ATTEMPTED RECOvERY OF THE SITE 
NOULD BE MOST HELPFUL. 
- C. (U) ROAD CONDITIONS ARE QUITE POUR. DURING 
THE SURVEY OF REFNO 10.6 IT TOOK FOJR HJURS TO TRAVEL A 
30 Km STRETCH OF ROJTE 2. OFTEN THE TEA" %IAD TO PUSq 
THE VEHICLES THROJG1 POOR SECTIONS OF THE ROA.). 
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ST 

023860/6632/295 
CSN:RXBP0347 

%.1  OF 7 0407 2q6/13:3,57 251214Z OCT 91 
JC9C LTAISON BANGKOK TH 

CC:CCC:C CCCCCCCCCCCCCCrCC:CCCCC 
uuri I L 

CC:CCC:C figIREOCCCCOCCCCCCE 



RD0TILE 

4R 0-92-ono7 EPA P7 PS, 974a 

Fm cDR JCRC BARBERS 01 HI 

'NFL, uscINcpAc moNnoiLo H///J36// DIA 
JCRC LIAISON BANGKOK TM 
CDRUSACILHI Fl SHAFTER HI//DAAG-PED•H// 
SECUFF wASHINGTU") Pc//oASD-ISA/Pw-mIA// 
wHITE HuUSE NATInNt_ SECURTTY COOACIL WASH DC 
JCS i,:AsHINGIOA OC//Jc/qCJCS-Pn."AIA// 

17 FE: —9 M1:51 
cmc WASHINGTON DC//MHP•10// 

COmNAVmILOIRSCOm wAsHINGTuN DC//NMPC N 64// 
t ittfoo teTt—'" 

wASHINGTON DC//VO-PW// 

CI kiTNO 116143-0 
Rfi4o :Loo34-0 I 

( A€° _ O  

04—S 

TO AFmPc RANDOLPH AFB Tx//DPMCP// 

81 

riftrecriT-CcrCCCC 
r. 
rrrCccc 

I
N
3
W
N
S
3
A
0
9
 I
V
 
0
3
3

11
0
0
H
6 

SUBJ: LVAluAlTwq nr PP1  1P0-127 (0) 
NSC FLIP 

A. JCPC LIAISII, 6CAKnic TM 07n7347 APP Ab 

1. hCT-ANALYsIS iW TAFriPATToN PROVIDED bY NLANG NLNG (AKA NEANG 
NUN), SuURCL OF PEF A, REVEALS A PRUABLE CORRELAIION TO REFNO'S 
1996, ?002,  20n3 104i', 

2. (0) RLFNO 1996; uN 15 1975, PRIVATE FIRST CLASS GARY L. 
HALL, LANCE CURPOPAL JOSEPH N. HARGRnVE AND PRIVATF DANNY G. MARSHALL 
wERt mEHREPS JF A U.S. AAHINF GROUND SEC9RITY FORCE INVOLVED IN THE 
REScuL OF THE CRE4 JF THE SS MAYA6ULZ ON TANG ISLAND, CAMBODIA. 
THEY PArTICIPATED TN cOmPAT OPERATIONS THROUGHOUT THE DAY AND WERE 
NUT KNO.AN 13 HAVE PEEN INJURED. DURING THE FINAL EVACUATION OF THE 
GROUND SECURITY FORCE, PRIVATE HALE AS SEEN ON THE BEACH, BUT 
CORPORAL HARGROVE A1 PHIvATE MARSHALL COULD NOT BE LOCATED. AFTEp 
THE LAST HELICOPTER DEPARTED, IT wAS DETERMINED THAI ALL THREE INDY-
VIDUALS WERE MISSING. SEARCH AND RESCUE EFFORTS *ERE NOT CONDUCTED 
BECAUSE OF HOSTILE FORCES IN THE AREA. PRIVATE HALL, PRIVATE 
MARSHALL AND CORPORAL HARGRovE ARE CARRIED IN THE PRESUMPTIVE STATUS 
OF DEAD, BODY NOT RECOVERED. 

3. (U) REFNO 2002i ON 15 MAY 1975, STAFF SERGEANT ELWOOD E. 
RUmBAUGH nAS A CREW MEMBER ABOARD A CH53A HELICOPTER WHICH WAS IN• 
VOLVED IN THE RESCUE OF THE CREW OF THE MERCHANT SHIP SS MAYAGUEZ. 

DO 
DLVRiCDR JCRC PARBFRS PT HI(3)...ORIG SEP, 

Regraded UNCLASSIFIED by 
authority of Joint Chiefs 
of Staff 271945Z July 92 
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THE HELICuPIER, SEPIAL NUMBER 926, WAS HIT bY ANTIAIRCRAFT FIRE ANT) 
CRASHED INTO THE ,,,,ATER IN THE VICINITY OF GRID COORDINATES TS 944400, 
OFF THE CUAST OF TAAG ISLAND, CAMBODIA. SERGEANT RUMBAUGH WAS OB-
SERVED IN THE WATER OUTSIDE OF THE HELICOPTER, BUT DISAPPEARED BEFORE 
HE COULD BE RESCUED. SERGEANT RUMBAUGH IS CARRIED IN THE PRESUMPTIVE 
STATUS OF DEAD, BODY NOT RECOVERED. 

4. (U)  REFNO 20n3i ON 15 MAY 1975, A CH53A HELICOPTER, INVOLVED yN 
THE RESCUE OF THE CREW OF THE S'S MAYAGUEZ, WAS HIT BY ANTIAIRCRAFT 
FIRE ANu  CRASHED NEAR THE SHORE LINE OF TANG ISLAND, CAMBODIA. THE 
HELICOPTER, SERIAL NUMBER 925, wHEN DOWN IN THE VICINITY OF GRID CO* 
ORDINATES TS 96540n., TWENTY-FOUR PERSONNEL WERE ON BOARD THE HELI• 
COPIER  AT  THE TIME JF THE INCIDENT. THIRTEEN PERSONNEL WERE RESCUED 
AT JFA 0Y SEARCH TEAMS. FURTHER SEARCH EFFORTS WERE NOT POSSIBLE nUE 
TO THE HOSTILE ENvTRONmENT. THOSE STILL MISSING FROM THE INCIDENT 
ARE SECOND  LIEUTENANT RICHARD VANDEGEER, HOSPITAL CORPSMAN FIRST 
CLASS HERNARD GAUSF, JUNIOR, HOSPITALmAN RONALD J. MANNING, LANCE 
CuRPORAL ANURLS (;ARCIA. PRIVATE FIRST CLASS KELTON R. TURNER, PRIVATE 
FIRST CLASS AITUNio P. SA:4nOVAL, PRIVATE FIRST CLASS RICHARD w. 
RIVENBURGH, PRIVATE FIRST CLASS JAMES R. MAXWELL, PRIVATE FIRST 
CLASS JAMES J. JAc0NES, LANCE COPPoRAL GREGORY S. COPENHAVER, PRI-

 

VATE FIRST CLASS LTER FlOYD, PRIVATE FIRST CLASS LYNN BLESSING AND 
PRIVATE  FIRST CLASS DANIEL A. RENEDETT. 

4. (0) PEEN() 2038i ON t5 mAY 1975, LANCE CORP0RAL ASHTON N. LONEY 
DIF0 PRum mULTIPIF FRAGv1FATATIOA 'P•HTLE O C91BAT OPERATION 
TO RESCUE THE CRE4 AF THE SS MAYAGUEZ ON TANG ISLAND, CAMBODIA. 
SEARCH AND RESCUE F7RCES COULD NOT RETOR'N4 TO rHE ISLAND TO RECOVER 
HIS  BUDY bECAuSE oF THE HOSUILE ENVIRONMENT. 

S. (u)  THE HELICuPTER ,,RECKAGE OBSERIVEu iY THE SOORCE AND THE DES. 
SCRIPTION OF THE FIGHTING CjRRELATES TO THE yNCIDP-TS CITED ABOVE. 
NEVERTHELESS, 1-IF T%FoRArTJN IS NIt ADEQUATE Tij CORRELATE THIS 
REPORT TO SF-ECIFIC INDIVIDUALS. THE HEARSAY ACCOUNT OF AN ALLEGED 
AmEkTCAA, (JP.10 TRIEn TU EVADE CAPTURE ANO LATER DIED IS SIMILAR TO 
PREVIOUS REPOrTIN HIC,i 4A5 BEEN RECETVE0 BY JCRC. A LACK OF DETAIL 
IN THESE REPORTS HAs ALs9 PREvENTED CORRELATTON TO A SPECIFIC INDI. 
vinuAL. 

6. (U)  THIS EVALUATION MAY RE RELEASED Ti) THE APPROPRIATE NOK BY 
SERVILE CASUALTY aPANcHES UPON DELETTON OF SOURCE'S NAME FROM PARA. 
GRAPH ONE. 

7. (U)  A SANITI7ED COPY jF REF A FOR RELEASE TO imic .'AS FORWARDED TO 
DP,4CP,  mHP-In AOD WARC VIA REGISTERED MAIL. 

8, (0)  THIS IS A PRELImINARY ANALYTICAL POSITION ANn NOT A FINAL 

041/02:18Z 492000Z FEB 87 
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TO AFmPC RANDOLPH AFB TX//OPMCB// CMC WASHINGTON DC//MHP.-10// 

COMNAVmILPERSCOM WASHINGTON DC//NmPC N 64// 

INF() uscINcPAc HONOLULU HI//J36// DIA WASHINGTON DC//V0.-PW// 

JCRC LIAISON BANGKOK TH 
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WHITE HOUSE NATIONAL SECURITY COUNCIL WASH DC 
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SUBJ: EVALUATION OF RPT T86-I27 (U) 
NSC FOR (b)(6) 

A. JCRC LIAISON BANGKOK TH 070734Z APR 86 

1. KT— ANALYSIS OF INFORMATION PROVIDED BY NEANG NENG (AKA NEANG 
NON ), SOURCE 0F REF A, REVEALS A PROBABLE CoRRELATION TO REFNosS 

1998, 2002, 2003 AND 2038.  

2. (U) REFNO 1998: ON 15 MAY 1975, PRIVATE FIRST CLASS GARY L. 
HALL, LANCE CORPORAL JOSEPH N, HARGROVE AND PRIVATE DANNY G, MARSHALL 

WERE MEMBERS OF A U.S. MARINE GROUND SECURITY FORCE  INVOLVED IN THE 

RESCUE OF THE CREW OF THE SS MAYAGUEZ ON TANG ISLAND, CAMBODIA. 

THEY PARTICIPATED IN COMBAT OPERATIONS THROUGHOUT THE DAY AND WERE
 

NOT KNOWN TO HAVE BEEN INJURED. DURING THE FINAL EVACUATION oF THE  
GROUND SECURITY FORCE, PRIVATE  HALL WAS SEEN ON THE BEACH, BUT 11,4,1•00*". 04. 
CORPORAL HARGROVE AND PRIVATE MARSHALL COULD NOT BE LOCATED. AFTER 

THE LAST HELICOPTER DEPARTED, IT WAS DETERMINED THAT ALL THREE t\ '.---  IND'. 

VIDuALS WERE MISSING, SEARCH AND RESCUE EFFORTS WERE NOT CONDUCTED  

BECAUSE OF HOSTILE FORCES IN THE AREA, PR IyATE HALL, PRIVATE ‘. 
MARSHALL AND CORPORAL HARGROVE ARE CARRIED IN THE PRESUMPTIVE STATUS 

7 ek  
OF DEAD, BODY NOT RECOVERED. 

?1•#.14•4 

3. (U) REFNO 2002: ON )5 MAY 1975, STAFF SERGEANT ELWOOD E.	 4)1- 7.. 

A rtil'41  Sb(  Nt.• 4÷ifi,
 „N.
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